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Attention: Mr. Frank Sowers, P.E.

Subject: Revised Soil Vapor Investigation Results Report Addendum
CooperVision, Inc.
Scottsville, New York
(VCA Site #V00175-8)

Dear Mr. Sowers:

On behalf of CooperVision, Inc., Haley & Aldrich is pleased to submit this Soil Vapor Investigation
(SVI) Results Report Addendum for the CooperVision Facility in Scottsville, New York. This work
was pursued under a Voluntary Cleanup Agreement (VCA) between CooperVision, Inc, and the New
York State Department of Environmental Protection (NYSDEC), which was executed by NYSDEC in
May 2001 for the above referenced site (“the Site”) and is an addendum to the 28 October 2009 Soil
Vapor Investigation Results Report. This report summarizes the activities and results of those activities
described in the following NYSDEC-approved work plans:

" 27 March 2008 Soil Vapor Investigation Work Plan

1 August 2008 Interim Remedial Measure (IRM) Work Plan (Soil Vapor Sampling portion only)

10 December 2008 Soil Vapor Investigation Work Plan — Second Phase
u 4 February 2009 Sub Slab Vapor & Indoor Air Investigation Work Plan
This report contains the following:

= A site description summary and recent project history summary that relate to the vapor
intrusion investigation activities,

= A summary of the vapor intrusion investigation activities and results.

This report is intended to conclude the investigation of potential offsite vapor impacts to the residential
properties located adjacent to the east side of the Site. This report has been revised as per NYSDEC
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comments dated 28 August 2009. This report subsequently supersedes the Soil Vapor Investigation
Results Addendum dated 12 June 2009. Significant revisions are shown herein in italics.

Please contact the undersigned with any questions you may have.

Sincerely yours,
HALEY & ALDRICH OF NEW YORK
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aire L. DeBergalis Mark N. Ramsdell, P.E
Staff Environmental Scientist Senior Engineer

Vincent B. Dick
Vice President

ce: Julia M. Guestella; New York State Department of Health
Christopher Marraro, Howry LLP
Bernie Hallatt; CooperVision, Inc.
Dennis Snyder; CooperVision, Inc.
Tarun Patel; CooperVision, Inc.
Carol Kaufman; CooperVision, Inc.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Multiple phases of a vapor intrusion investigation occurred at the CooperVision property, adjacent
eastern right-of-way, and on the adjacent eastern residential properties between April 2008 and March
2009. The investigation was in response to concentrations of 1,1,1-trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA), 1,1-
dichloroethene (1,1-DCE), and 1, 1-dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) existing in onsite groundwater well MW-
204 above the New York State Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values (TOGS 1.1.1.).
MW-204 is located on the eastern property line of the CooperVision Site (Figure 2). The purpose of the
investigation was to evaluate whether or not concentrations of vapors from the contaminants of concern
(1,1,1-TCA, 1,1,-DCE, 1,1-DCA, Chloroethane, and vinyl chloride) were migrating offsite to the east
and potentially impacting the residential properties.

The investigation occurred in three stages with an Interim Remedial Measure (IRM) conducted in-
between the first and second stages as follows:

i First Phase Soil Vapor Sampling (April 2008 - June 2008) - This stage consisted of a soil
vapor investigation at both shallow and deep intervals in the source area of groundwater
contamination and on the eastern property line of the Site as well as within the right-of-way of
Briarwood Lane. The first phase soil vapor points are shown on Figure 2.

The results of the first phase sampling indicated that concentrations of chlorinated compounds
of concern in vapor were present along the property line and right-of-way; most notably in the
vicinity of a natural gas utility line that traverses from the contaminant source area of the
CooperVision property to the eastern property line where it meets the main gas utility line in
the street on the east side of the property. An additional natural gas line connects to that main
line and extends towards the residential properties to the east. Based on those results, it
appeared that the nawral gas utility line was potentially acting as a preferential pathway for
vapor migration (Figure 2).

2. Interim Remedial Measure (August 2008 — October 2008) — As described in the NYSDEC-
approved IRM work plan, dated 1 August 2008, the IRM consisted of the installation of
soil/bentonite/cement (SBC) trench collars in five locations along the natural gas utility line and
on a water line to act as barriers to vapor migration.

Following installation of the collars, additional soil vapor sampling was conducted and was
used to evaluate the effectiveness of the collars. Though concentrations of vapors on the
property line and right-of-way decreased, they did not decrease to non-actionable levels.

3 Second Phase Soil Vapor Sampling (December 2008) - This stage consisted of the installation
and sampling of additional soil vapor points on the CooperVision property and on the
residential properties to the east. The second phase soil vapor points are shown on Figure 2.

The results of the second phase sampling indicated that chlorinated compounds of concern were
detected in vapor on the adjacent eastern property, though at much lower concentrations than
previously seen on the CooperVision property and in the right-of-way. This was likely a result
of a combination of factors including distance from the source area of contamination, distance
away from the utility line, remporal and seasonal variability, and the potential effectiveness of
the trench collars previously installed that were acting as a barrier to vapor migration.
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4. Indoor Air & Sub-Slab Vapor Sampling (January 2009 - March 2009) - In order to
evaluate the potential presence of vapor from the contaminants of concern in the residential
buildings themselves, indoor air and sub-slab vapor sampling occurred within eight of the
residential units on the east side of the CooperVision property.

There were no vapor detections above laboratory detection limits of the contaminants of
concern within the indoor air or sub-slab vapor samples from the eight sampled locations.

In general, the soil vapor intrusion investigation indicated that though vapor concentrations of the
contaminants of concern were present on the CooperVision property boundary and within the right-of-
way, they had not adversely impacted the residential properties.
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: Y INTRODUCTION

1.1  Project Description

The CooperVision facility is located at 711 North Road in Scottsville, New York on an approximately
5.4 acre parcel of land (See Figures 1 and 2). As summarized in past submittals to the NYSDEC,
volatile organic compounds (VOCs), primarily 1,1,1-trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA) have been found in
soil and groundwater on some portions of the property.

CooperVision, Inc. applied to the NYSDEC for participation in New York State’s Voluntary Cleanup
Program (VCP) for the CooperVision facility, and was deemed eligible to be a volunteer in 18 March
1999 (investigation VCA). A separate remediation VCA was initiated on 22 March 2001.

1.2 Recent Activities

The Draft FER and Operations Maintenance and Monitoring (OM&M) Plan, both dated 7 May 2007
were submitted to the NYSDEC for review in June 2007. The NYSDEC provided comments to the
documents in a letter dated 21 August 2007 to which Haley & Aldrich responded on behalf of
CooperVision in a letter dated 11 October 2007. A meeting with the NYSDEC, the New York State
Department of Health (NYSDOH), CooperVision, and Haley & Aldrich followed on 30 October 2007.
The purpose of the meeting and associated correspondence was to discuss the remaining two main
NYSDEC concerns with the project:

1. Residual source area concentrations.

2. The potential for offsite migration of contaminated groundwater and vapor as a resuit of
contaminant concentrations detected in MW-204 on the easternmost side of the Site.

Groundwater monitoring has occurred at the Site since 1997. In October 2006, concentrations of
chlorinated compounds, 1.1-dichloroethane (1.1-DCA), 1,1-dichloroethene (1,1-DCE), and 1,1,1-TCA
were detected in MW-204, the easternmost downgradient well located along the eastern property
boundary (see Figure 2) at levels higher than what had historically been detected in this well. Haley &
Aldrich attributed these increases to the presence of lower groundwater elevations than was normal (due
to a summer with low precipitation). Since the 2006 sampling and results, the chlorinated compound
detections have decreased to low ppb levels; consistent with what otherwise historically had been
detected in this well.

Even though the chlorinated compound concentrations have decreased, the NYSDEC and NYSDOH felt
it was prudent to evaluate the soil vapor conditions in this general area of the groundwater plume.

To address the NYSDEC’s concerns, a first phase soil vapor investigation was conducted on the
CooperVision Site in May and June of 2008 as per the 27 March Soil Vapor Investigation Work Plan.
The results of the first phase of investigation were summarized in the Soil Vapor Investigation Results
Report dated 28 October 2008, and are briefly summarized herein in Section 2.

The remainder of this report summarizes the activities and results of the soil vapor intrusion related
activities that occurred following the first phase of soil vapor investigation until the conclusion of the
soil vapor investigation as a whole. Those activities included:

HALEY
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u Confirmatory Soil vapor sampling performed following installation of the IRM (Soil-Bentonite-
Cement (SBC) trench collars).

L] A second phase soil vapor investigation, which included offsite soil vapor sampling to the east
of the CooperVision Site.

= Indoor air and sub-slab vapor sampling within the residential buildings to the east of the
CooperVision Site.
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2. SOIL VAPOR INVESTIGATION - FIRST PHASE

Fourteen (14) permanent soil vapor points were installed at eight (8) locations on the Site and in the
adjacent eastern right-of-way on 29 April 2008 by Nothnagle Drilling of Scottsville, New York. The
points were sampled on 1 May and a confirmatory re-sampling event was conducted on 12 and 16 June
2008. In addition, ambient air sampling was conducted during each day that soil vapor samples were
collected for both the initial and confirmatory sampling events.

Soil vapor point installation, soil vapor sampling, and ambient are sampling were conducted in
conformance to the New York State Department of Health Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor
Intrusion in the State of New York dated October 2006 (NYSDOH Guidance).

The first phase of the soil vapor investigation is summarized herein for reference and context.
Additional information regarding soil vapor point installation and field activities associated with the first
phase of the soil vapor investigation is included in the 28 October 2008 Soil Vapor Investigation Results
Report.

2.1 Point Location
The locations of the soil vapor points installed during the first phase are described below.
One soil vapor point was installed in two source area locations as shown on Figure 2:

L] SV-1: 3 ft. bgs.
SV-2: 3 ft. bgs.

Though high groundwater was also present along the property line and right-of-way, nested points were
installed at each of the following locations with the understanding that the deeper points could be
sampled when the groundwater was lower due to seasonal fluctuations. Two nested soil vapor points
were installed at the following property line and right-of-way locations as shown on Figure 2:

SV-35/SV-3D: 2.7 ft. bgs and 4.7 ft. bgs, respectively.
SV-4S5/SV-4D: 4.3 ft. bgs and 6.3 ft. bgs, respectively.
SV-58/SV-5D: 2.7 ft. bgs and 4.7 ft bgs, respectively.
SV-6S/SV-6D: 3.0 ft. bgs and 4.8 ft bgs, respectively.
SV-7S/SV-7D: 3.0 ft. bgs and 5.0 ft. bgs, respectively.
SV-8S/SV-8D: 3.0 ft. bgs and 5.0 ft. bgs, respectively.

2.2 Sampling and Sample Locations

Initial soil vapor samples were collected from select soil vapor points on 1 May 2008, at least 24 hours
after the soil vapor points were installed. A confirmatory re-sampling event was conducted on 12 and
16 June 2008. In addition, an ambient air sample was collected from an upwind location each day that
soil vapor sampling occurred. Sampling procedure is described in the 28 October 2008 Soil Vapor
Investigation Results Report. The samples were collected in conformance with the 27 March 2008 Soil
Vapor Investigation Work Plan, as approved, and the NYSDOH Guidance.
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Due to high groundwater in the vicinity of the CooperVision facility, not all of the points could be
sampled during each of the sampling events as the point screens were located below groundwater. The
following points were sampled during the May 2008 and June 2008 sampling events.

] Initial sampling - May 2008: SV-1, SV-2, SV-3S, SV-4S§, SV-58, SV-6S, and SV-75
= Confirmatory sampling - June 2008: SV-1, SV-2, SV-3S, SV-3D, SV-4S, SV-4D, S§V-5§,
SV-3D, SV-6S, SV-6D, SV-7S, and SV-8S

The soil vapor samples were submitted to Columbia Analytical Services Air Lab in Simi Valley, CA
for analysis of target compounds using EPA Method TO-15. The target compound list consisted of 1,1-
DCA, 1.1-DCE, 1,1,1-TCA, chloroethane, and vinyl chloride. The ambient air sample was also
submitted to Columbia Analytical Services Air Lab in Simi Valley, CA for VOCs using EPA Method
TO-15.

2.3 Sampling Results

The analytical results are briefly summarized below. Refer to Tables I and II for a complete summary
of the analytical data. The laboratory analytical data reports are included in Appendix D.

2.3.1 Source Area Points (SV-1 and SV-2)

As shown on Table I, the results for SV-1 and SV-2 were variable. One would have expected
the results from SV-1 and SV-2 to be similar because those sampling points are located
relatively near one another in the source area. However, the results were not consistent with
each other. SV-2 had a higher result in the May sampling event compared with SV-1 and the
exact opposite was true during the Jjune sampling event. We suspected that there are two
potential reasons for these results.

1; SV-1 and SV-2 were likely within the radius of influence of the sub-slab
depressurization system installed within the CooperVision building. The negative
pressure gradient generated beneath the ground surface as a result of the system may
have produced the inconsistent results.

2 The samples may have been inadvertently switched either in the laboratory or field
during either sampling event (review of field data and conversations with laboratory
personnel did not indicate this had occurred, though subsequent sampling in October
2008 (see Section 3 and Table I) indicated that this was the likely reason for the
variability).

One of the original purposes of sampling those points (other than assessing the conditions
nearer the source area) was to use them in comparison with the April 2008 groundwater
analytical data to determine a site-specific vapor attenuation factor. Because the results were so
variable however, they were not be used for this purpose.

2.3.2 Property Line (SV-3, SV-4, SV-5) and Right-of-Way Points (SV-6, SV-7, and SV-8)

In general, the results of the sampling along the property line and the right-of-way showed a
decreasing trend from north to south, with SV-3 and SV-6 indicating the highest concentration
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of VOC impacted vapors. Also, there generally appeared to be higher concentrations of vapor
in the deeper points than the shallower points which would be consistent with vapor generating
from affected groundwater at depth.

However, based on the groundwater data collected thus far, there was not compelling evidence
that groundwater was the proximate source for the vapor detections observed at the property
line, and following additional evaluation, the most compelling reason for the high VOC vapor
concentrations present in SV-3 and SV-6 was suggested to be the presence of underground
utilities that originate from the source area, transect the Site, and connect to the main line in the
right-of-way and split again to connect to the adjacent eastern properties (See Figure 2).

Based on the existing groundwater data and the determined location of utility lines, it was
concluded that the existing natural gas pipeline bedding/utility trench may be acting as a
preferential vapor or groundwater conduit and following the circuitous route presented by the
utility trenches to the eastern properties. Refer to the 28 October 2008 Soil Vapor Investigation
Report for additional information regarding this evaluation.

In order to address the utilities as being a potential vapor migration pathway, an Interim
Remedial Measure (IRM) Work Plan was submitted to the NYSDEC on 1 August 2008, which
is described briefly in the Section 3. The IRM included an additional round of soil vapor
sampling of existing points which is also described in Section 3 below.
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) SOIL VAPOR INVESTIGATION - INTERIM REMEDIAL MEASURE

The IRM Work Plan was submitted to the NYSDEC on 1 August 2008 to address the utilities as a
potential vapor migration pathway to the residential properties east of the Site. The IRM generally
consisted of installing Soil-Bentonite-Cement (SBC) trench collars in five locations along the existing
natural gas and water lines present on both the CooperVision property and the adjacent eastern right-of-
way. The locations of the SBC trench collars are shown on Figure 2.

Also included as part of the IRM was a third round of soil vapor sampling at the existing soil vapor
points (those installed in the first phase).

3.1 Sampling and Sample Locations

Soil vapor samples were collected from select soil vapor points on 14 October 2008, concurrently with
regularly scheduled semi-annual groundwater sampling. The samples were collected in conformance
with the 27 March Soil Vapor Investigation Work Plan (referenced in the 1 August IRM Work Plan), as
approved, and the NYSDOH October 2006 Guidance. Samples were collected from all points installed
as part of first phase soil vapor sampling except SV-7D, SV-8S, and SV-8D due to the presence of high
groundwater.

Prior to sampling, each of the soil vapor points were briefly evacuated to purge any stagnant vapors
within the probe. Additionally, during the purging process, a tracer compound (helium) was released
around the probe at the ground surface, and the vapor point was then screened for helium vapors to
analyze for potential short-circuiting and to ensure that the surface seal was intact (helium test). Each of
the points passed the helium test showing no short-circuiting of vapors.

The soil vapor samples were collected in dedicated, laboratory-supplied “batch certified clean” stainless
steel Summa canisters at rates no greater than 0.2 L/min (i.e., an estimated 30 minutes completion time
to fill one 6L Summa canister), with an average target fill-time of approximately 2 hours per canister.
Some samples had to be sampled twice due to faulty cans and/or flow controllers.

The samples were submitted to Columbia Analytical Services Air Lab in Simi Valley, CA for analysis
of target compounds using EPA Method TO-15. The target compound list consisted of 1,1-DCA, 1.1-
DCE, 1,1,1-TCA, Chloroethane, and vinyl chloride.

Concurrent with soil vapor sampling, one ambient air sample was collected at the CooperVision Site at
one upwind location. The sample was collected using a “batch certified-clean” 6.0-liter canister
equipped with an 8-hour flow controller. The ambient air sample was also submitted to Columbia
Analytical Services Air Lab in Simi Valley, CA for VOCs using EPA Method TO-15.

3.2 Sampling Results

The results of the soil vapor sampling conducted in October 2008 are summarized in Tables I and II. In
general, compared to the results from the May and June sampling events, the following were noted:

1. The soil vapor concentrations in both shallow and deep points at location SV-3 had decreased by
almost half.
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(2]

The vapor concentration in the deep point at SV-6 decreased significantly. though the vapor
concentrations in the shallow point at SV-6 increased.

3 The vapor concentrations decreased slightly overall in the deep point at SV-4, the deep point at
SV-5, and the shallow point at SV-7 (to non-detect).

Overall, the uiility trench collars that were installed under the 1 August 2008 IRM Work Plan appeared
to potentially be a contributing factor to the notable soil vapor concentration decreases between the
June 2008 and October 2008 sampling events. While other factors may have also contributed to the
decrease in vapor concentrations, including seasonal and temporal variability, the findings supported
the site model that the utility lines, particularly the natural gas line, provided a preferential pathway for
vapor. While the concentrations of soil vapor did decrease following installation of the trench collars,
they did not decrease to below actionable levels. As a result, the second phase of soil vapor sampling
was conducted, which included soil vapor sampling on the adjacent eastern properties.
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4. SOIL VAPOR INVESTIGATION - SECOND PHASE

The second phase of the soil vapor sampling occurred in response to the soil vapor sampling results
from October 2008. This phase included additional installation of soil vapor sampling points both on the
CooperVision property and on the adjacent properties to the east of the Site with the purpose of further
understanding the nature and extent of the potential vapor plume, and to further understand the impact
that the utility lines may have been having on the migration of the vapor. The installation and sampling
activities took place in between 23 and 30 December 2008 and are described in the sections below. The
work was completed in accordance was with the 10 December Soil Vapor Investigation Work Plan -
Second Phase. Vapor point installation reports are included in Appendix A, and field sampling forms
are included in Appendix B.

4.1 Soil Vapor Point Installation

Sixteen (16) temporary soil vapor points were installed at eight (8) locations on the Site and on the
adjacent eastern residential properties by Nothnagle Drilling of Scottsville, New York. Soil vapor point
installation was overseen by Haley & Aldrich and NYSDEC representatives.

Soil vapor point installation was conducted in conformance to the NYSDOH Guidance.
4.1.1 Point Location

The locations of the installed soil vapor points are described below. Based on what was observed during
the installation of the first phase soil vapor points, high groundwater was anticipated to be present
during installation of the second phase points. Regardless, as with the first phase, nested points were
installed at each location with the understanding that the deeper points could be sampled when the
groundwater was lower due to seasonal fluctuations. Two nested soil vapor points were installed in the
locations shown on Figure 2, and to the following depths:

SV-101S/SV-101D: 3 ft. bgs and 5 ft. bgs. respectively.
SV-102S/SV-102D: 3.5 ft. bgs and 5.5 ft. bgs, respectively.
SV-103S/SV-103D: 3 ft. bgs and 5 ft bgs, respectively.
SV-104S/SV-104D: 4 ft. bgs and 6 ft bgs, respectively.
SV-105S8/SV-105D: 3.5 ft. bgs and 6 ft. bgs, respectively.
SV-1065/SV-106D: 3 ft. bgs and 6 ft. bgs, respectively.
SV-107S/SV-107D: 4 ft. bgs and 7 ft. bgs, respectively.
SV-108S/SV-108D: 4.2 ft. bgs and 5.8 ft bgs, respectively.

4.1.2 Installation Method

Each sample point was installed in accordance with the 10 December Soil Vapor Investigation
Work Plan - Second Phase, as approved, and the October 2006 NYSDOH guidance Figure 2.2.
Each point location was installed using a direct push, GeoProbe rig. The depths of the points
were determined in the field based on the depth of groundwater. Two and one quarter inch
(2.25 in.), woven steel wire screens attached to Teflon tubing was installed in each sample
point. The points were then backfilled with quartz sand allowing a 1 to 2 foot length sampling
zone, then filled to 1 foot below the ground surface using hydrated bentonite.
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The soil vapor points were sealed at the ground surface with 1 foot of concrete to prevent any
inflow from ambient surface air. Each soil vapor point opening was capped and encased and
secured in a bolted cast aluminum flush-mount roadway box. The soil vapor point installation
including the surface seal installation method was observed and approved in the field by
NYSDEC personnel.

4.2 Soil Vapor & Ambient Air Sample Collection

Soil vapor samples were collected from select soil vapor points on 30 December 2008. The samples
were collected in conformance with the 10 December Soil Vapor Investigation Work Plan — Second
Phase, as approved, and the NYSDOH Guidance. Samples were planned to be collected from all of the
newly installed 100-series vapor points as well as from the vapor point couplets at SV-3, SV-5, SV-6,
and SV-8 in order to provide a concurrent sample set from those previously sampled locations and
further data on the performance of the SBC trench collars. Ultimately, due to high groundwater in some
locations, samples were only collected from the previously-existing and new vapor points noted on the
table below.

Points Sampled Point planned to be Points not planned to be
sampled, but could not be sampled

due to high groundwater
SV-3S, SV-6S, SV-6D, SV- | SV-3D, SV-5S, SV-5D, SV- | SV-1, SV-2, §V-4S, SV4D,
101S, SV-102S, SV-102D, | 8S, SV-8D, SV-101D, SV- | SV-7S, SV-7D

SV-103S, SV-104S, SV- | 103D, SV-105S, SV-105D,
104D, SV-106S, SV-107S, | SV-106D, SV-107D
SV-108S, SV-108D

Soil vapor samples were coliected in a manner consistent with previous sampling events (described in
Section 3.1 above), and in accordance with the NYSDOH Guidance.

The samples were submitted to Columbia Analytical Services Air Lab in Simi Valley, CA for analysis
of target compounds using EPA Method TO-15. The target compound list consisted of 1,1-DCA, 1,1-
DCE, 1,1,1-TCA, Chloroethane, and vinyl chloride.

Concurrent with soil vapor sampling, one ambient air sample was collected at the CooperVision Site at
one upwind location. The sample was collected using a “batch certified-clean” 6.0-liter canister
equipped with an 8-hour flow controller. The ambient air sample was also submitted to Columbia
Analytical Services Air Lab in Simi Valley, CA for VOCs using EPA Method TO-15.

4.3 Sampling Results

The analytical results are briefly summarized below. Refer to Tables I and II for a complete summary
of the analytical data. The laboratory analytical data reports are included in Appendix D.

4.3.1 Onsite and Right-of-Way Peints (SV-3, SV-6, SV-101, SV-108)

Since the sampling event prior (October 2008), the concentrations of contaminants of concern
in SV-3 and SV-6, both shallow and deep, decreased markedly as described below:
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4.3.2

Shallow Points:

The concentrations of nearly all of the contaminants of concern in SV-3S decreased by an order
of magnitude or more. In SV-6S, the concentrations a majority of the contaminants of concern
decreased by 2 to 5 times what was previously detected in October 2008.

Deep Points:

Concentrations of the contaminants of concern were either not detected or decreased by
approximately half in SV-6D since the previous sampling event.

The substantial decrease in concentration of the contaminants of concern in SV-3 and SV-6,
both located in close proximity to the natural gas utility line, suggest that the SBC trench collars
installed on that line may have contributed to mitigating soil vapor migration from the Site to
the adjacent properties to the east.

SV-101 and SV-108 was sampled for the first time in December 2008, and were intended to be
used to define the northern (SV-101) and southern (SV-108) boundary of the vapor plume.
Contaminants of concern were not detected in SV-101S (SV-101D could not be sampled due to
high groundwater). 1,1,1-TCA was detected at low levels in SV-108S. 1,1,1-TCA was also
detected in SV-108D one order of magnitude higher that SV-108S. A low level detection of
1,1-DCA was also present in SV-108D. The higher contaminant detections in the deeper sample
is consistent with the assumption that vapor is generating from affected groundwater at depth.

Offsite Locations (SV-102, SV-103, SV-104, SV-106, SV-107)

Detections of the contaminants of concern were substantially less than what was seen on the
property boundary and in the right-of-way. Vinyl chloride, Chloroethane, and 1,1-DCA were
not detected in any of the offsite points sampled. 1,1-DCA was detected at a low level in SV-
104D. 1,1,1-TCA was detected in the shallow samples between non-detect and 21 ug/m’, and
was detected in deep samples between 2.8 ug/m® and 27 ug/m’.

The low level detections indicated that vapors from the CooperVision facility were migrating
onto the adjacent properties. At the request of the NYSDOH and the NYSDEC a sub-slab and
indoor air investigation was conducted within the six apartment buildings closest to SV-3 and
SV-6 to determine if migrating soil vapors were impacting the adjacent residences. Information
pertaining to that investigation is described in Section 5 below.
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5. INDOOR AIR AND SUB-SLAB VAPOR INVESTIGATION

The indoor air and sub-slab vapor investigation occurred in response to concerns of potential soil vapor
migration to the adjacent residential properties (North Road Townhomes and Briarwood Place). The
sub-slab vapor point installation and sampling activities took place in three events 28-30 January 2009,
8-10 February 2009, and 25-27 February 2009 as per access agreements with property owners. The
work was completed in accordance with the 4 February 2009 Indoor Air Investigation Work Plan and in
conformance with the NYSDOH Guidance. Note that due to access restrictions, the 28-30 January
sampling event occurred before the Work Plan was completed and approved.

5.1 Sampling Locations

The below described work scope was completed in connection with the indoor air investigations on the
bottommost level at the following locations:

North Road Townhomes (sampled 25-27 February 2009):

u Unit #705-1 (Basement)
u Unit #709-2 (First Floor - No basement present)

Briarwood Place (sampled 8-10 Februarv 2009, except where noted):

Unit #2 (Utility Closet)

Unit #8 (Basement)

Unit #10 (Basement) (sampled 28-30 January 2009)
Unit #16 (Utility Closet)

Unit #60 (Basement)

Unit #64 (Utility Closet)

The above-listed locations are shown on Figure 3.
5.2 Pre-Sampling Inventory

A pre-sampling survey consisting of a building inspection and product inventory as described in the 4
February 2009 Indoor Air Investigation Work Plan was completed prior to sub-slab and indoor air
sampling in each of the units sampled. Inventory forms are included in Appendix C.

The building inventory was used to identify potential VOC sources from interior materials (e.g.,
residential construction materials, household products) that may affect the sample analysis. If a
chemical known to contain site-specific compounds of concern was identified in the residence (e.g.
products containing 1,1,1-TCA or other target compounds), that product was placed in containment for
the duration of the testing and then replaced afterward.

Although there was no control over activities conducted in the residences throughout the sampling
duration, a reasonable attempt was made to select a sampling location away from VOC sources inside
the structure and avoiding resident activities, to mitigate analytical interference to the extent feasible.
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5.3 Sub-Slab Residential Vapor Sampling

5.3.1 Point Installation

A temporary soil vapor point was installed in each of the locations noted in Section 5.1 above.
Where there was a basement present, the point was installed beneath the basement slab
(approximately 2 inches). For locations where there was no basement, including the utility
closets, the point was installed beneath the first floor slab. The locations of the sub-slab points
were determined based upon residence construction, foundation type, information concerning
utilities, and discussions/access from the property owners.

The points were constructed of inmert tubing of approximately 1/8 inch in diameter. The
sampling points were sealed at the surface using hydrated bentonite to prevent infiltration of
indoor air during sampling.

Sub-slab Sampling

Twenty-four hours after installation of the sub-slab points, sub-slab vapor sampling was
conducted in accordance with the NYSDOH Guidance at each location as follows:

L The sub-slab vapors were briefly evacuated to purge any stagnant vapors from within
the point (approximately three probe volumes were purged). During the purging
process, Helium tracer gas was released around the point at the ground surface, and a
helium detector was used at the vapor point to assess potential short-circuiting and
ensure the surface seal was intact. Purging occurred at a rate of less than 0.2 L/m. All
points passed the tracer gas test and were found to have adequate surface seals.

m Samples were collected immediately after purging using dedicated, laboratory-supplied
“batch certified clean” stainless steel SUMMA® canisters with dedicated flow
controllers. The cans had an average target fill time of approximately 24-hours per
canister. Initial and final vacuum measurements were documented during sampling.
Field forms are included in Appendix B.

0 The samples were shipped at ambient temperature under a chain of custody to Columbia
Analytical Services Air Lab in Simi Valley, California, with the exception of the
sample from Briarwood Place Unit #10, which was submitted to Columbia Analytical
Services in Rochester, New York. The samples were analyzed for target VOCs via
EPA Method TO-15 and TO-15 SIM. The target list consisted of 1,1,1-TCA, 1,1-
DCA, 1,1-DCE, Chloroethane, and vinyl chloride, consistent with what was analyzed
for previously in soil vapor, and the compounds detected in groundwater at the
CooperVision property line. The SIM Method was used for some compounds (e.g. -
Vinyl Chloride) to allow the laboratory to achieve detection limits consistent with what
1s required by the NYSDOH Guidance.

m After completion of the sub-slab vapor sampling, the soil vapor point was removed, and
the location was sealed using cement.
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5.4 Residential Indoor Air Sampling

Concurrent with sub-slab vapor sampling, an indoor air sample was collected in the basement level,
first floor, or utility area of each unit sampled in accordance with the NYSDOH Guidance as follows:

u Samples were collected using dedicated, laboratory-supplied “batch certified clean” stainless
steel SUMMA® canisters with dedicated flow controllers. The cans had an average target fill
time of approximately 24-hours per canister. Initial and final vacuum measurements were
documented during sampling. Field forms are included in Appendix B.

E The canisters were placed roughly 3-5 feet above floor level, to approximate the breathing zone
of residents. If a sump was present, the canister was placed in the general vicinity of the sump.

L] The samples were shipped at ambient temperature under a chain of custody to Columbia
Analytical Services Air Lab in Simi Valley, California, with the exception of the sample from
Briarwood Place Unit #10, which was submitted to Columbia Analytical Services in Rochester,
New York. The samples were analyzed for target VOCs via EPA Method TO-15 and TO-15
SIM. The target list consisted of 1,1,1-TCA, 1,1-DCA, 1,1-DCE, Chloroethane, and vinyl
chloride, consistent with what was analyzed for previously in soil vapor, and the compounds
detected in groundwater at the CooperVision property line. The SIM Method was used for
some compounds (e.g. — Vinyl Chloride) to allow the laboratory to achieve detection limits
consistent with what is required by the NYSDOH Guidance.

5.5 Outdoor Ambient Air Sampling

Concurrent with sub-slab vapor and indoor air sampling, one ambient air sample was collected from an
upwind outdoor location during every day sampling was conducted. As with the sub-slab and indoor air
samples, ambient air samples were collected using “batch certified clean” 6-Liter SUMMA® canisters
equipped with an integrated flow controller over a 24-hour period. Initial and final vacuum
measurements were documented during sampling. Field forms are included in Appendix B.

The samples were shipped at ambient temperature under a chain of custody to Columbia Analytical
Services in Simi Valley, California, with the exception of the sample from Briarwood Place Unit #10,
which was submitted to Columbia Analytical Services in Rochester, New York. The samples were
analyzed for target volatile organic compounds (VOCs) via EPA Method TO-15 and TO-15 SIM. The
target list consisted of 1,1,1-TCA, 1,1-DCA, 1,1-DCE, Chloroethane, and vinyl chloride, consistent
with what was analyzed for previously in soil vapor, and the compounds detected in groundwater at the
CooperVision property line. The SIM Method was used for some compounds (e.g. - Vinyl Chloride) to
allow the laboratory to achieve detection limits consistent with what is required by the NYSDOH
Guidance.

5.6 Sampling Results

5.6.1 Analytical Results Summary
Laboratory results are summarized in Table III and Table IV and the laboratory analytical data
is included in Appendix D. In summary, target VOCs, (vinyl chloride, Chloroethane, 1,1-DCE,

1,1-DCA, and 1,1,1-TCA, were not detected above laboratory reporting limits. According to
the Soil Vapor/Indoor Air Matrices included as part of the NYSDOH Guidance, no further
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5.6.2

action is necessary with respect to vapor intrusion monitoring or mitigating with in the adjacent
residential properties.

Data Usability

The indoor air, sub-slab, and ambient air data were evaluated in accordance with the NYSDEC
“Guidance for the Development of Quality Assurance Plans and Data Usability Summary
Reports (DUSR),” dated September 1997, and the United States Environmental Protection
Agency (USEPA) “National Functional Guidelines for Organic Data Review” (EPA 540/R-
99/008), and “National Functional Guidelines for Inorganic Daia Review, Final” (EPA 540-R-
01-008).

A review of the data indicated that all data generated during the indoor air investigation
activities were properly analyzed by the laboratories, and the analytical results were found to be
compliant with the data quality objectives for the project and 100% usable. The data usability
summary report is included in Appendix E.
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6. WASTE MANAGEMENT

One drum of soil cuttings was generated during each phase of soil vapor point installation (two drums
total). A confirmatory sample was collected from each of the drums for evaluation of disposal
characteristics. Based on the results, the drum from the first phase was removed on 23 September 2008
and transported to EQ Detroit, Inc. in Detroit, Michigan (waste removal documentation was included in
Appendix E of the 28 October Soil Vapor Investigation Report). The drum from the second phase was
removed on 23 April 2009 and transported to the Clean Harbors facility in Chattanooga, Tennessee by
Franks Vacuum Truck Service, Inc. (see disposal documentation in Appendix F and analytical dara in
Appendix D).

No waste that required offsite management was generated during the soil vapor sampling associated
with the IRM or during the Indoor Air/Sub-Slab Vapor investigation.
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7 CONCLUSIONS

In order to address potential vapor intrusion at the residential properties located to the east of the
CooperVision property, the following actions occurred:

L. A first phase onsite and right-of-way soil vapor investigation (May and June 2008).

2. An Interim Remedial Measure (IRM) and re-sampling of the first phase soil vapor points
(August 2008 (IRM) and October 2008 (sampling)).

3. A second phase onsite and offsite (on eastern residential properties) soil vapor investigation
(December 2008).
4. An indoor air and sub-slab vapor investigation within the adjacent residential properties

(January - February 2009).

The first phase soil vapor investigation indicated that vapors from target VOCs were migrating offsite,
apparently via a preferential pathway created by the presence of utility lines that traversed the site from
the source area to the eastern roadway, and then continued to the eastern residential properties. As a
result, the IRM was completed to mitigate the apparently migrating vapors. The soil vapor sampling
that occurred subsequent to the IRM and the second phase soil vapor sampling indicated that the IRM
appeared to contribute to mitigating the spread of vapor via the utility line, however did not provide
conclusive evidence that the indoor air within the adjacent residences were not impacted by vapors
originating from the CooperVision Site. The indoor air and sub-slab vapor investigation revealed that
target VOCs were not detected in the indoor air or sub-slabs of the adjacent properties. Soil vapor,
indoor air, and sub-slab vapor investigations were conducted in accordance with the 2006 NYSDOH
Vapor Intrusion Guidance. In summary, the soil vapor intrusion investigation indicated that though
vapor concentrations of the contaminants of concern were present on the CooperVision property
boundary and within the right-of-way, they had not adversely impacted the residential properties.
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AILDRICH 8



8. CERTIFICATION

On behalf of Haley & Aldrich of New York, the undersigned state that the investigation work described
in this document “Revised Soil Vapor Investigation Report Addendum”, dated 4 September 2009, was
conducted in conformance with:

u Voluntary Cleanup Agreement (Remediation) dated 31 May 2001;

L] “Soil Vapor Investigation Work Plan - Second Phase, ” dated 10 December 2008;

= “Sub Slab Vapor & Indoor Air Investigation Work Plan,” dated 4 February 2009;

] Field modifications made 1o the Soil Vapor Investigation Work Plan and approved by the

NYSDEC during remediation activities, as summarized in the text of this report.

This report is a true and accurate summary of the work performed. Haley & Aldrich of New York was
the firm responsible for the day to day performance of activities that comprised this site’s investigation.
The undersigned certify that the aforementioned 10 December 2008 and 4 February 2009 Work Plans
were implemented and that investigation activities were completed in accordance with the Department-
approved aforementioned 10 December 2008 and 4 February 2009 Work Plans and were personally
witnessed by me (or by persons under my direct supervision).

W, . Gousctict

Mark N. Ramsdell, P.E., Project Manager
Haley & Aldrich

Vincenr B. Dick, Vice President
Haley & Aldrich
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TABLE |
COOPERVISION, INC.
SUMMARY OF VOLATILE GASES IN SOIL VAPOR

All values expressed in ug/m®

Location SV-1 SV-2 SV-3
Sample ID| SV-1 SV-2 SV-3(S) SV-3 (D)
Sample Depth 3.0ft 3.0ft 2.71t 4.7 ft.
Initial Pressure/Final Pressure (psig)|| -1.7/3.5 -1.4/3.5 -1.1/3.5 -1.5/3.5 1.9/3.5 -0.6/3.5 -1.7/3.5 0.8/3.5 -2.1/3.5 -1.5/3.5 -1.3/3.5 -1.9/3.5

Date Sampled:| 5/1/2008  6/16/2008 10/14/2008 | 5/1/2008  6/12/2008 10/14/2008 | 5/1/2008  6/12/2008 10/14/2008 12/30/2008 | 6/12/2008 10/14/2008
Compound:
VOLATILE ORGANICS 1.4xDil. 1.37xDil. 1.34xDil. | 1.38xDil. 1.42xDil. 1.29xDil. | 1.40xDil. 1.31xDil. 1.44xDil. 1.38xDil. | 1.36x Dil.  1.42x Dil.
Vinyl Chloride ND 7.7 ND ND ND ND 2.4 19 6.9 0.39 62 16
Chloroethane ND ND ND ND ND 2.0 ND ND ND 15 59 28
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 300 160 390 ND ND 1,800 3,600 1,600 200 8,000 4,000
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 290 120 230 ND ND 270 1,200 680 38 4,000 2,200
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 3.7 5,200 3,800 2,300 3.7 1.9 990 2,800 1,400 100 6,400 3,400

Notes & Abbreviations:

ND: Not Detected Above laboratory Detection
Limits

1. Volatile organic compounds were collected
using 2-hour, 6 Liter Summa Cansiters and
analyzed via method TO-15.

2. The tables represent all data as reported from
the lab in concentration format (ug/m3).

3. Deep (D) sample locations and SV-8 were not
sampled in May 2008; and SV-7 (D) and SV-8
(D) were not sampled during June 2008 due to
high groundwater. SV-7 (D) and SV-8(S & D)
were not sampled October 2008 due to high
groundwater.
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TABLE |
COOPERVISION, INC.
SUMMARY OF VOLATILE GASES IN SOIL VAPOR

All values expressed in ug/m®

Location SV-4 SV-5
Sample ID| SV-4(S) SV-4 (D) SV-5(S) SV-5 (D)
Sample Depth 4.3 1t. 6.3 ft. 2.71t 4.7 ft.
Initial Pressure/Final Pressure (psig)] -1.4/3.5 -2.213.5 -1.4/3.5 -1.4/3.7 -1.3/3.5 -1.5/3.5 -1.0/3.5 -1.0/3.5 -2.1/35 -1.6/3.6

Date Sampled:] 5/1/2008  6/12/2008 10/14/2008 | 6/16/2008 10/14/2008 | 5/1/2008  6/12/2008 10/14/2008 | 6/16/2008 10/14/2008
Compound:
VOLATILE ORGANICS 1.37xDil. 1.46xDil 1.37xDil | 1.38xDil 1.36x Dil | 1.38xDil. 1.33xDil. 1.33x Dil. | 1.44x Dil. 1.40x Dil.
Vinyl Chloride 0.41 0.33 ND 0.98 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chloroethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 35 57 20 50 34 0.96 5.7 43 6.3 3.0
1,1-Dichloroethane 30 39 11 52 28.0 14 1.7 1.2 3.9 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 200 370 290 410 340 82 140 130 240 150

Notes & Abbreviations:
ND: Not Detected Above laboratory Detection
Limits

1. Volatile organic compounds were collected
using 2-hour, 6 Liter Summa Cansiters and
analyzed via method TO-15.

2. The tables represent all data as reported from
the lab in concentration format (ug/m3).

3. Deep (D) sample locations and SV-8 were not
sampled in May 2008; and SV-7 (D) and SV-8
(D) were not sampled during June 2008 due to
high groundwater. SV-7 (D) and SV-8(S & D)
were not sampled October 2008 due to high
groundwater.
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TABLE | 6/12/2009
COOPERVISION, INC.
SUMMARY OF VOLATILE GASES IN SOIL VAPOR
All values expressed in ug/m®
Location SV-6 SV-7 SV-8 SVv-101 SV-102
Sample ID SV-6 (S) SV-6 (D) SV-7(S) SV-8(S) | SV-101(S) | SV-102(S) | SV-102(D)
Sample Depth 3.0ft 4.8 ft. 3.0ft 3.0ft. 3.0ft. 35ft. 5.5 ft.
Initial Pressure/Final Pressure (psig)] -2.1/3.5 -2.8/3.5 -1.9/3.9 -0.8/3.5 -1.3/3.6 -2.1/3.5 -0.8/3.5 -2.9/3.5 -2.3/3.5 -2.2/3.5 -1.8/3.5 -0.8/3.6 -1.6/3.5 -0.1/.35
Date Sampled:] 5/1/2008  6/12/2008 10/14/2008 12/30/2008 | 6/16/2008 10/14/2008 12/30/2008| 5/1/2008  6/12/2008 10/14/2008 | 6/12/2008 | 12/30/2008 | 12/30/2008 | 12/30/2008
Compound:
VOLATILE ORGANICS 1.44x Dil. 153xDil. 1.45xDil. 1.31xDil. | 1.37xDil. 1.44xDil. 1.31xDil | 1.54xDil. 1.47xDil. 1.46x Dil. | 1.41x Dil. | 1.32x Dil. | 1.39x Dil. | 1.25x Dil.
Vinyl Chloride 10 29 23 7.2 82 34 15 ND ND ND 11 ND ND ND
Chloroethane 36 28 ND 11 56 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 4,500 4,500 5,100 2,400 9,200 5,600 3,800 ND 14 ND 3.8 ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 1,000 2,900 3,200 680 5,900 3,900 2,100 16 3.2 ND 120 ND ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 2,700 4,200 5,100 1,700 8,200 5,900 3,100 23 29 ND 130 ND 19 2.8
Notes & Abbreviations:
ND: Not Detected Above laboratory Detection
Limits
1. Volatile organic compounds were collected
using 2-hour, 6 Liter Summa Cansiters and
analyzed via method TO-15.
2. The tables represent all data as reported from
the lab in concentration format (ug/m3).
3. Deep (D) sample locations and SV-8 were not
sampled in May 2008; and SV-7 (D) and SV-8
(D) were not sampled during June 2008 due to
high groundwater. SV-7 (D) and SV-8(S & D)
were not sampled October 2008 due to high
groundwater.
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TABLE | 6/12/2009
COOPERVISION, INC.
SUMMARY OF VOLATILE GASES IN SOIL VAPOR

All values expressed in ug/m®

Location| SV-103 SV-104 SV-106 SV-107 SV-108
Sample ID] SV-103(S) | SV-104(S) | SV-104(D) | SV-106(S) | SV-107(S) | SV-108(S) | SV-108(D)
Sample Depth] 3.0 ft. 4.0 ft. 6.0 ft. 3.0ft 4.0 ft. 4.2 ft. 5.8 ft.
Initial Pressure/Final Pressure (psig)] -0.4/3.5 1.1/35 -0.4/3.5 -0.7/3.5 -0.6/3.5 -0.8/3.6 0.7/13.5

Date Sampled:| 12/30/2008 | 12/30/2008 | 12/30/2008 | 12/30/2008 | 12/30/2008 | 12/30/2008 | 12/30/2008

Compound:

VOLATILE ORGANICS 1.27x Dil. | 1.32x Dil. | 1.27x Dil. | 1.30x Dil. | 1.29x Dil. | 1.32x Dil. | 1.30x Dil.
Vinyl Chloride ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chloroethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ND 0.73 ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethane ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.68
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 41 21 27 ND 12 8.7 29

Notes & Abbreviations:

ND: Not Detected Above laboratory Detection
Limits

1. Volatile organic compounds were collected
using 2-hour, 6 Liter Summa Cansiters and
analyzed via method TO-15.

2. The tables represent all data as reported from
the lab in concentration format (ug/m3).

3. Deep (D) sample locations and SV-8 were not
sampled in May 2008; and SV-7 (D) and SV-8
(D) were not sampled during June 2008 due to
high groundwater. SV-7 (D) and SV-8(S & D)
were not sampled October 2008 due to high
groundwater.
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TABLE Il
COOPERVISION, INC.

SUMMARY OF VOLATILE GASES IN AMBIENT AIR

(DURING SOIL VAPOR SAMPLING)

All values expressed in ug/m3

6/12/2009

Location
Sample ID Ambient
Sample Depth NA NA NA NA
Initial Pressure/Final Pressure (psig)|| -2.2/3.5 -3.2/3.5 -3.3/3.6 -2.5/3.5

Date Sampled:|| 5/1/2008 | 6/12/2008 | 6/16/2008 | 12/30/2008
Compound:
VOLATILE ORGANICS 1.46x Dil. | 1.58x Dil. | 1.61x Dil. | 1.49x Dil.
Propene 3.1 ND 1.3 ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 2.1 2.3 2.3 2.3
Chloromethane ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloro-1,1,2,2-tetrafluoroethane (CFC 114) ND ND ND ND
Vinyl Chloride ND ND ND ND
1,3-Butadiene ND ND ND ND
Bromomethane ND ND ND ND
Chloroethane ND ND ND ND
Ethanol 9.4 ND 15 ND
Acetonitrile ND ND ND ND
Acrolein 4.1 0.85 ND ND
Acetone 80 10 9.1 1.3
Trichlorofluoromethane 1.2 1.1 11 ND
2-Propanol (Isopropyl Alcohol) 0.84 ND 4.1 NA
Acrylonitrile ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ND ND ND
Methylene Chloride ND ND ND ND
3-Chloro-1-propene (Allyl Chloride) ND ND ND ND
Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND ND ND ND
Carbon Disulfide 0.96 ND ND ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethane ND ND ND ND
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether ND ND ND ND
Vinyl Acetate ND ND ND ND
2-Butanone (MEK) 20 14 2.5 ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND ND ND
Ethyl Acetate 1.2 4.1 2.2 ND
n-Hexane 1.2 ND ND ND
Chloroform ND ND ND ND
Tetrahydrofuran (THF) ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ND ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ND ND ND
Benzene 0.79 ND ND ND
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.27 0.44 0.42 0.51
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TABLE Il 6/12/2009
COOPERVISION, INC.
SUMMARY OF VOLATILE GASES IN AMBIENT AIR
(DURING SOIL VAPOR SAMPLING)

All values expressed in ug/m3

Location
Sample ID Ambient
Sample Depth NA NA NA NA
Initial Pressure/Final Pressure (psig)|| -2.2/3.5 -3.2/3.5 -3.3/3.6 -2.5/3.5

Date Sampled:|| 5/1/2008 | 6/12/2008 | 6/16/2008 | 12/30/2008
Compound:
VOLATILE ORGANICS 1.46x Dil. | 1.58x Dil. | 1.61x Dil. | 1.49x Dil.
Cyclohexane ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ND ND ND
Bromodichloromethane ND ND ND ND
Trichloroethene ND ND ND ND
1,4-Dioxane ND ND 3.7 ND
Methyl Methacrylate ND ND ND ND
n-Heptane 1.1 ND ND ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND ND
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND ND 0.84 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ND ND ND
Toluene 25 2 1.2 0.88
2-Hexanone 1.1 ND 2.1 ND
Dibromochloromethane ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ND ND ND
n-Butyl Acetate ND ND ND ND
n-Octane 14 ND ND ND
Tetrachloroethene ND ND ND ND
Chlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene ND ND ND ND
m,p-Xylenes 24 ND ND ND
Bromoform ND ND ND ND
Styrene ND ND ND ND
0-Xylene 0.88 ND ND ND
n-Nonane 0.75 ND ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND ND ND
Cumene ND ND ND ND
alpha-Pinene 44 ND ND ND
n-Propylbenzene ND ND ND ND
4-Ethyltoluene ND ND ND ND
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND ND ND ND
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1 ND ND ND
Benzyl Chloride ND ND ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND

G:\Projects\70665\014 - VCA Closeout - 2008-09\Indoor Air_Sub-Slab Reports\\VI Investigation Report\Tables\Soil Vapor
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TABLE Il 6/12/2009
COOPERVISION, INC.
SUMMARY OF VOLATILE GASES IN AMBIENT AIR
(DURING SOIL VAPOR SAMPLING)
All values expressed in ug/m3
Location
Sample ID Ambient
Sample Depth NA NA NA NA
Initial Pressure/Final Pressure (psig)|| -2.2/3.5 -3.2/3.5 -3.3/3.6 -2.5/3.5
Date Sampled:|| 5/1/2008 | 6/12/2008 | 6/16/2008 | 12/30/2008
Compound:
VOLATILE ORGANICS 1.46x Dil. | 1.58x Dil. | 1.61x Dil. | 1.49x Dil.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
d-Limonene 2.5 ND ND ND
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND ND ND ND
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND
Naphthalene ND ND ND ND
Hexachlorobutadiene ND ND ND ND

Notes & Abbreviations:
ND: Not Detected Above laboratory Detection Limits

NA: Not Analysed

1. Volatile organic compounds were collected using 8-
hour, 6 Liter Summa Cansiters and analyzed via method
TO-15.

2. The tables represent all data as reported from the lab in
concentration format (ug/m3).
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TABLE I1I

COOPERVISION, INC.
SUMMARY OF VOLATILE GASSES IN INDOOR AIR AND SUB-SLAB VAPOR

All values expressed in ug/m3

6/12/2009

Location Unit 2 Unit 8 Unit 10
Sample ID[f SV-InA-2 SV-SS-2 SV-InA-8 SV-SS-8 SV-INA10 SV-SS10
Sample Type|[ Indoor Air Sub-Slab Indoor Air Sub-Slab Indoor Air Sub-Slab
Initial Pressure/Final Pressure (psig) 1.6/3.5 -0.3/3.5 -3.9/3.6 -1.5/3.5 -2.3/3.5 -2.3/3.5

Date Sampled:|[ 2/10/2009 2/10/2009 2/10/2009 2/10/2009 1/30/2009 1/30/2009

Compound:
VOLATILE ORGANICS 1.39x Dil. 1.26x Dil. 1.69x Dil. 1.38x Dil. 1.47x Dil. 1.47x Dil.
Vinyl Chloride ND (0.14) ND (0.13) ND (0.17) ND (0.14) ND (0.41) ND (0.41)
Chloroethane ND (0.7) ND (0.63) ND (0.85) ND (0.69) ND (0.85) ND (0.85)
1,1-Dichloroethene ND (0.7) ND (0.63) ND (0.85) ND (0.69) ND (0.65) ND (0.65)
1,1-Dichloroethane ND (0.7) ND (0.63) ND (0.85) ND (0.69) ND (0.66) ND (0.66)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND (0.7) ND (0.63) ND (0.85) ND (0.69) ND (0.88) ND (0.88)

Notes & Abbreviations:
ND: Not Detected Above laboratory reporting
limits. The number in parentheses is the

reporting limit
1. Volatile organic compounds were collected

using 24-hour, 6 Liter Summa Cansiters and
analyzed via method TO-15 or TO-15 Sim where
applicable.

2. The tables represent all data as reported from

the lab in concentration format (ug/ms).
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TABLE Il 6/12/2009
COOPERVISION, INC.
SUMMARY OF VOLATILE GASSES IN INDOOR AIR AND SUB-SLAB VAPOR
All values expresseMg_/m3
Location Unit 16 Unit 58 Unit 64
Sample ID[ SV-InA-16 SV-SS-16 SV-InA-58 SV-5S-58 SV-InA-64 SV-5S-64
Sample Type| Indoor Air Sub-Slab Indoor Air Sub-Slab Indoor Air Sub-Slab
Initial Pressure/Final Pressure (psig) -3.7/3.5 -1.3/3.5 -4.3/3.5 -1.1/3.5 -4.4/3.5 0.5/3.8
Date Sampled:| 2/10/2009 2/10/2009 2/10/2009 2/10/2009 2/10/2009 2/10/2009
Compound:
VOLATILE ORGANICS 1.65x Dil. 1.36x Dil. 1.78x Dil. 1.34xDil. 1.77x Dil. 1.22x Dil.
Vinyl Chloride ND (0.17) ND (0.14) ND (0.18) ND (0.13) ND (0.18) ND (0.12)
Chloroethane ND (0.83) ND (0.68) ND (0.88) ND (0.67) ND (0.89) ND (0.61)
1,1-Dichloroethene ND (0.83) ND (0.68) ND (0.88) ND (0.67) ND (0.89) ND (0.61)
1,1-Dichloroethane ND (0.83) ND (0.68) ND (0.88) ND (0.67) ND (0.89) ND (0.61)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND (0.83) ND (0.68) ND (0.88) ND (0.67) ND (0.89) ND (0.61)
Notes & Abbreviations:
ND: Not Detected Above laboratory reporting
limits. The number in parentheses is the
reporting limit
1. Volatile organic compounds were collected
using 24-hour, 6 Liter Summa Cansiters and
analyzed via method TO-15 or TO-15 Sim where
applicable.
2. The tables represent all data as reported from
the lab in concentration format (ug/ms).
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TABLE I1I 6/12/2009
COOPERVISION, INC.
SUMMARY OF VOLATILE GASSES IN INDOOR AIR AND SUB-SLAB VAPOR

All values expressed in_ug_/m3
Location Unit 705-1 Unit 709-2
Sample ID] SV-InA-704-1 SV-SS-705-1] SV-InA-709-2 SV-SS-709-2
Sample Type] Indoor Air Sub-Slab Indoor Air Sub-Slab
Initial Pressure/Final Pressure (psig) 0.3/3.5 -0.8/3.7 -0.8/3.5 -1.1/3.5

Date Sampled:]  2/27/2009 2/27/2009 2/27/2009 2/27/2009

Compound:
VOLATILE ORGANICS 1.21x Dil. 1.32x Dil. 1.31x Dil. 1.34x Dil.
Vinyl Chloride ND (0.12) ND (0.13) ND (0.13) ND (0.13)
Chloroethane ND (0.61) ND (0.66) ND (0.66) ND (0.67)
1,1-Dichloroethene ND (0.61) ND (0.66) ND (0.66) ND (0.67)
1,1-Dichloroethane ND (0.61) ND (0.66) ND (0.66) ND (0.67)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND (0.61) ND (0.66) ND (0.66) ND (0.67)

Notes & Abbreviations:
ND: Not Detected Above laboratory reporting
limits. The number in parentheses is the

reporting limit
1. Volatile organic compounds were collected

using 24-hour, 6 Liter Summa Cansiters and
analyzed via method TO-15 or TO-15 Sim where
applicable.

2. The tables represent all data as reported from

the lab in concentration format (ug/ms).

G:\Projects\70665\014 - VCA Closeout - 2008-09\Indoor Air_Sub-Slab Reports\V1 Investigation Report\Tables\Indoor Air_Sub-Slab Data Tables.xls

Page 3 of 3



TABLE IV 6/12/2009
COOPERVISION, INC.
SUMMARY OF VOLATILE GASES IN AMBIENT AIR
(DURING INDOOR AIR AND SUB-SLAB SAMPLING)

All values expressed in ug/m3

Location Outdoor/Ambient Air
Sample ID|f SV-OUTA10 SV-OutA-020909 SV-OutA-022609
Sample Type|[ Outdoor Air Outdoor Air Outdoor Air
Initial Pressure/Final Pressure (psig) -0.8/3.5 -1.3/3.5 -2.1/3.5

Date Sampled:|| 1/30/2009 2/10/2009 2/27/2009
Compound:
VOLATILE ORGANICS 1.31x Dil. 1.36x Dil 1.44x Dil.
Vinyl Chloride ND (0.37) ND (0.14) ND (0.14)
Chloroethane ND (0.76) ND (0.68) ND (0.72)
1,1-Dichloroethene ND (0.58) ND (0.68) ND (0.72)
1,1-Dichloroethane ND (0.59) ND (0.68) ND (0.72)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND (0.79) ND (0.68) ND (0.72)

Notes & Abbreviations:

ND: Not Detected Above laboratory reporting limits. The number in parentheses is the reporting limit.
1. Volatile organic compounds were collected using 24-hour, 6 Liter Summa Cansiters and analyzed via method
TO-15 or TO-15 Sim where applicable.

2. The tables represent all data as reported from the lab in concentration format (ug/m?).

G:\Projects\70665\014 - VCA Closeout - 2008-09\Indoor Air_Sub-Slab Reports\VI Investigation Report\Tables\Indoor
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SOIL VAPOR POINT SV-101
INSTALLATION REPORT ov-1018
SV-101S
PROJECT Soil Vapor Point Installations H&A FILE NO. 70665-014
LOCATION Scottsville, NY PROJECT MGR. S. Boyle
CLIENT Coopervision FIELD REP. D. Nostrant
CONTRACTOR  Nothnagle Drilling DATE INSTALLED 12/22/2008
DRILLER J. Schweitzer WATER LEVEL N/A
Ground ELI. ft Location See Plan [0 Guard Pipe
El. Datum Roadway Box
SOIL/ROCK BOREHOLE —Type of protective cover/lock Bolted Cast Aluminum
CONDITIONS BACKFILL
— Height of top of roadway box 0.0 ft
above ground surface
CONCRETE
l— Type of protective casing: Flushmount Roadbox
Length 1.0 ft
Inside Diameter 4.0 in
0.8 — Depth of bottom of roadway box 1.0 ft
Type of Seals Top of Seal (ft) Thickness (ft)
Concrete 0.0 0.8
Bentonite Seal 0.8 1.4
L1
HYDRATED
BENTONITE
Type of Soil VaporPoint Tubing: HDPE
Inside diameter of vapor point tubing 0.25 in
Type of backfill around tubing See Diagram
2.2
«— Diameter of borehole 3.2 in
L Depth to top of Soil Vapor Point Screen 2.3 ft
—— Type of screen Woven Stainless Steel Wire
QUARTZ Pore diameter or size of openings 0.0057 in
SAND L2 Diameter of screen 0.4 in
—— Type of backfill around screen No.0 Quartz Sand
3.0 IDepth of bottom of Soil Vapor Point Screen 2.8 ft
L3 Bottom of Soil Vapor Point 3.0 ft
4 _T_ — Depth of bottom of borehole 4.0 ft
(Bottom of Exploration)
(Numbers refer to depth from ground surface in feet) (Not to Scale)
COMMENTS:
N/A-not applicable

Form # 3010




SOIL VAPOR POINT Vo101t
SV-101D
INSTALLATION REPORT V1010
SV-101D
PROJECT Soil Vapor Point Installations H&A FILE NO. 70665-014
LOCATION Scottsville, NY PROJECT MGR. S. Boyle
CLIENT Coopervision FIELD REP. D. Nostrant
CONTRACTOR  Nothnagle Drilling DATE INSTALLED 12/22/2008
DRILLER J. Schweitzer WATER LEVEL N/A
Ground El. ft Location See Plan [0 Guard Pipe
El. Datum Roadway Box
SOIL/ROCK BOREHOLE Type of protective cover/lock Bolted Cast Aluminum
CONDITIONS BACKFILL
0.0 — Height of top of roadway box 0.0 ft
CONCRETE above ground surface
0.8
l— Type of protective casing: Flushmount Roadbox
HYDRATED Length 1.0 ft
BENTONITE Inside Diameter 4.0 in
— Depth of bottom of roadway box 1.0 ft
Type of Seals Top of Seal (ft) Thickness (ft)
Concrete 0.0 0.8
Bentonite Seal 0.8 3.4
L1
4.2
QUARTZ Type of Soil VaporPoint Tubing: HDPE
SAND Inside diameter of vapor point tubing 0.25 in
Type of backfill around tubing See Diagram
5.0
«— Diameter of borehole 3.2 in
L Depth to top of Soil Vapor Point Screen 4.3 ft
—— Type of screen Woven Stainless Steel Wire
Pore diameter or size of openings 0.0057 in
L2 Diameter of screen 0.4 in
—— Type of backfill around screen No.0 Quartz Sand
IDepth of bottom of Soil Vapor Point Screen 4.8 ft
L3 Bottom of Soil Vapor Point 5.0 ft
8 r— Depth of bottom of borehole 8.0 ft
(Bottom of Exploration)
(Numbers refer to depth from ground surface in feet) (Not to Scale)
COMMENTS: Observed DTW at 6.5 ft., 6.20 ft., 6.13 ft., 6.13 ft.-monitored over 25 hours
N/A-not applicable

Form # 3010




SOIL VAPOR POINT SV-1095
INSTALLATION REPORT 1028
SV-102S
PROJECT Soil Vapor Point Installations H&A FILE NO. 70665-014
LOCATION Scottsville, NY PROJECT MGR. S. Boyle
CLIENT Coopervision FIELD REP. D. Nostrant
CONTRACTOR  Nothnagle Drilling DATE INSTALLED 12/23/2008
DRILLER J. Schweitzer WATER LEVEL N/A
Ground ELI. ft Location See Plan [0 Guard Pipe
El. Datum Roadway Box
SOIL/ROCK BOREHOLE Type of protective cover/lock Bolted Cast Aluminum
CONDITIONS BACKFILL
0.0 — Height of top of roadway box 0.0 ft
above ground surface
CONCRETE
l— Type of protective casing: Flushmount Roadbox
Length 1.0 ft
Inside Diameter 4.0 in
0.8 — Depth of bottom of roadway box 1.0 ft
Type of Seals Top of Seal (ft) Thickness (ft)
Concrete 0.0 0.8
Bentonite Seal 0.8 1.5
L1
HYDRATED
BENTONITE
Type of Soil VaporPoint Tubing: HDPE
Inside diameter of vapor point tubing 0.25 in
Type of backfill around tubing See Diagram
«— Diameter of borehole 3.2 in
27 y
L Depth to top of Soil Vapor Point Screen 2.8 ft
—— Type of screen Woven Stainless Steel Wire
QUARTZ Pore diameter or size of openings 0.0057 in
SAND L2 Diameter of screen 0.4 in
—— Type of backfill around screen No.0 Quartz Sand
IDepth of bottom of Soil Vapor Point Screen 3.3 ft
L3 Bottom of Soil Vapor Point 35 ft
35 _T_ — Depth of bottom of borehole 35 ft
(Bottom of Exploration)
(Numbers refer to depth from ground surface in feet) (Not to Scale)
COMMENTS:  Borehole installed with blind probe. Observed borehole dry at 4.0 ft. prior to installing vapor point.
N/A-not applicable

Form # 3010




SOIL VAPOR POINT Vo109t
SV-102D
INSTALLATION REPORT o100
SV-102D
PROJECT Soil Vapor Point Installations H&A FILE NO. 70665-014
LOCATION Scottsville, NY PROJECT MGR. S. Boyle
CLIENT Coopervision FIELD REP. D. Nostrant
CONTRACTOR  Nothnagle Drilling DATE INSTALLED 12/23/2008
DRILLER J. Schweitzer WATER LEVEL N/A
Ground El. ft Location See Plan [0 Guard Pipe
El. Datum Roadway Box
SOIL/ROCK BOREHOLE Type of protective cover/lock Bolted Cast Aluminum
CONDITIONS BACKFILL
0.0 — Height of top of roadway box 0.0 ft
above ground surface
CONCRETE |l
0.8
l— Type of protective casing: Flushmount Roadbox
Length 1.0 ft
Inside Diameter 4.0 in
HYDRATED
BENTONITE — Depth of bottom of roadway box 1.0 ft
Type of Seals Top of Seal (ft) Thickness (ft)
Concrete 0.0 0.8
Bentonite Seal 0.8 4.0
L1
Type of Soil VaporPoint Tubing: HDPE
4.8 Inside diameter of vapor point tubing 0.25 in
QUARTZ Type of backfill around tubing See Diagram
SAND
«— Diameter of borehole 3.2 in
55 ¢
L Depth to top of Soil Vapor Point Screen 4.8 ft
—— Type of screen Woven Stainless Steel Wire
Pore diameter or size of openings 0.0057 in
L2 Diameter of screen 0.4 in
—— Type of backfill around screen No.0 Quartz Sand
IDepth of bottom of Soil Vapor Point Screen 5.3 ft
L3 Bottom of Soil Vapor Point 55 ft
8 r— Depth of bottom of borehole 8.0 ft
(Bottom of Exploration)
(Numbers refer to depth from ground surface in feet) (Not to Scale)
COMMENTS:  Observed DTW at 6.9 ft. for .5 hrs. due to sand layer at 6.2 ft., decision to set vapor point at 5.8 ft. to avoid permiable layer
N/A-not applicable

Form # 3010




SOIL VAPOR POINT 103
SV-103S
INSTALLATION REPORT 1038
SV-103S
PROJECT Soil Vapor Point Installations H&A FILE NO. 70665-014
LOCATION Scottsville, NY PROJECT MGR. S. Boyle
CLIENT Coopervision FIELD REP. D. Nostrant
CONTRACTOR  Nothnagle Drilling DATE INSTALLED 12/23/2008
DRILLER J. Schweitzer WATER LEVEL N/A
Ground El. ft Location See Plan [0 Guard Pipe
El. Datum Roadway Box
SOIL/ROCK BOREHOLE Type of protective cover/lock Bolted Cast Aluminum
CONDITIONS BACKFILL
0.0 — Height of top of roadway box 0.0 ft
above ground surface
CONCRETE |l
0.8
l— Type of protective casing: Flushmount Roadbox
Length 1.0 ft
Inside Diameter 4.0 in
— Depth of bottom of roadway box 1.0 ft
Type of Seals Top of Seal (ft) Thickness (ft)
Concrete 0.0 0.8
Bentonite Seal 0.8 1.5
L1
HYDRATED
BENTONITE
Type of Soil VaporPoint Tubing: HDPE
Inside diameter of vapor point tubing 0.25 in
Type of backfill around tubing See Diagram
«— Diameter of borehole 3.2 in
L Depth to top of Soil Vapor Point Screen 2.3 ft
—— Type of screen Woven Stainless Steel Wire
Pore diameter or size of openings 0.0057 in
23| L2 Diameter of screen 0.4 in
—— Type of backfill around screen No.0 Quartz Sand
QUARTZ
SAND IDepth of bottom of Soil Vapor Point Screen 2.8 ft
L3 Bottom of Soil Vapor Point 3.0 ft
3 r— Depth of bottom of borehole 3.0 ft
(Bottom of Exploration)
(Numbers refer to depth from ground surface in feet) (Not to Scale)
COMMENTS:  Soil vapor point boring installed with blind probe. Observed borehole, dry at 4.0 ft. prior to installing soil vapor point.
N/A-not applicable

Form # 3010




SOIL VAPOR POINT Vo103t
SV-103D
INSTALLATION REPORT V1030
SV-103D
PROJECT Soil Vapor Point Installations H&A FILE NO. 70665-014
LOCATION Scottsville, NY PROJECT MGR. S. Boyle
CLIENT Coopervision FIELD REP. D. Nostrant
CONTRACTOR  Nothnagle Drilling DATE INSTALLED 12/23/2008
DRILLER J. Schweitzer WATER LEVEL N/A
Ground ELI. ft Location See Plan [0 Guard Pipe
El. Datum Roadway Box
SOIL/ROCK BOREHOLE Type of protective cover/lock Bolted Cast Aluminum
CONDITIONS BACKFILL
0.0 — Height of top of roadway box 0.0 ft
above ground surface
CONCRETE |l
1.0
l— Type of protective casing: Flushmount Roadbox
HYDRATED Length 1.0 ft
BENTONITE Inside Diameter 4.0 in
— Depth of bottom of roadway box 1.0 ft
Type of Seals Top of Seal (ft) Thickness (ft)
Concrete 0.0 1.0
4.2 Bentonite Seal 1.0 3.2
L1
QUARTZ
SAND Type of Soil VaporPoint Tubing: HDPE
5.0 Inside diameter of vapor point tubing 0.25 in
Type of backfill around tubing See Diagram
«— Diameter of borehole 3.2 in
L Depth to top of Soil Vapor Point Screen 4.3 ft
—— Type of screen Woven Stainless Steel Wire
Pore diameter or size of openings 0.0057 in
L2 Diameter of screen 0.4 in
—— Type of backfill around screen No.0 Quartz Sand
IDepth of bottom of Soil Vapor Point Screen 4.8 ft
L3 Bottom of Soil Vapor Point 5.0 ft
8 r— Depth of bottom of borehole 8.0 ft
(Bottom of Exploration)
(Numbers refer to depth from ground surface in feet) (Not to Scale)
COMMENTS:  Borehole checked for presence of water for .5 hrs. Moist soil at 5.6 ft. (borehole caved from 8.0 ft. to 5.6 ft.) no free water observed.
N/A-not applicable

Form # 3010




SOIL VAPOR POINT 104
SV-104S
INSTALLATION REPORT 1048
SV-104S
PROJECT Soil Vapor Point Installations H&A FILE NO. 70665-014
LOCATION Scottsville, NY PROJECT MGR. S. Boyle
CLIENT Coopervision FIELD REP. D. Nostrant
CONTRACTOR  Nothnagle Drilling DATE INSTALLED 12/23/2008
DRILLER J. Schweitzer WATER LEVEL N/A
Ground El. ft Location See Plan [0 Guard Pipe
El. Datum Roadway Box
SOIL/ROCK BOREHOLE Type of protective cover/lock Bolted Cast Aluminum
CONDITIONS BACKFILL
0.0 — Height of top of roadway box 0.0 ft
above ground surface
CONCRETE |l
0.8 l— Type of protective casing: Flushmount Roadbox
Length 1.0 ft
Inside Diameter 4.0 in
— Depth of bottom of roadway box 1.0 ft
Type of Seals Top of Seal (ft) Thickness (ft)
Concrete 0.0 0.8
HYDRATED Bentonite Seal 0.8 3.2
BENTONITE L1
Type of Soil VaporPoint Tubing: HDPE
Inside diameter of vapor point tubing 0.25 in
Type of backfill around tubing See Diagram
«— Diameter of borehole 3.2 in
L Depth to top of Soil Vapor Point Screen 3.3 ft
3.2 —— Type of screen Woven Stainless Steel Wire
Pore diameter or size of openings 0.0057 in
L2 Diameter of screen 0.4 in
QUARTZ —— Type of backfill around screen No.0 Quartz Sand
SAND
IDepth of bottom of Soil Vapor Point Screen 3.8 ft
L3 Bottom of Soil Vapor Point 4.0 ft
4 r— Depth of bottom of borehole 4.0 ft
(Bottom of Exploration)
(Numbers refer to depth from ground surface in feet) (Not to Scale)
COMMENTS:  Borhole installed using a blind probe. Borehole dry when checked prior to installing vapor point.
N/A-not applicable

Form # 3010




SOIL VAPOR POINT Voi0at
SV-104D
INSTALLATION REPORT 104D
SV-104D
PROJECT Soil Vapor Point Installations H&A FILE NO. 70665-014
LOCATION Scottsville, NY PROJECT MGR. S. Boyle
CLIENT Coopervision FIELD REP. D. Nostrant
CONTRACTOR  Nothnagle Drilling DATE INSTALLED 12/23/2008
DRILLER J. Schweitzer WATER LEVEL N/A
Ground ELI. ft Location See Plan [0 Guard Pipe
El. Datum Roadway Box
SOIL/ROCK BOREHOLE —Type of protective cover/lock Bolted Cast Aluminum
CONDITIONS BACKFILL
0.0 — Height of top of roadway box 0.0 ft
above ground surface
CONCRETE |l
0.8
l— Type of protective casing: Flushmount Roadbox
Length 1.0 ft
Inside Diameter 4.0 in
— Depth of bottom of roadway box 1.0 ft
Type of Seals Top of Seal (ft) Thickness (ft)
HYDRATED Concrete 0.0 0.8
BENTONITE Bentonite Seal 0.8 4.4
L1
Type of Soil VaporPoint Tubing: HDPE
Inside diameter of vapor point tubing 0.25 in
Type of backfill around tubing See Diagram
5.2 «— Diameter of borehole 3.2 in
L Depth to top of Soil Vapor Point Screen 5.3 ft
QUARTZ
SAND —— Type of screen Woven Stainless Steel Wire
6.0 Pore diameter or size of openings 0.0057 in
L2 Diameter of screen 0.4 in
—— Type of backfill around screen No.0 Quartz Sand
IDepth of bottom of Soil Vapor Point Screen 5.8 ft
L3 Bottom of Soil Vapor Point 6.0 ft
8 r— Depth of bottom of borehole 8.0 ft
(Bottom of Exploration)
(Numbers refer to depth from ground surface in feet) (Not to Scale)
COMMENTS:
N/A-not applicable

Form # 3010




SOIL VAPOR POINT v 105¢
SV-105S
INSTALLATION REPORT v-1058
SV-105S
PROJECT Soil Vapor Point Installations H&A FILE NO. 70665-014
LOCATION Scottsville, NY PROJECT MGR. S. Boyle
CLIENT Coopervision FIELD REP. D. Nostrant
CONTRACTOR  Nothnagle Drilling DATE INSTALLED 12/23/2008
DRILLER J. Schweitzer WATER LEVEL N/A
Ground ELI. ft Location See Plan [0 Guard Pipe
El. Datum Roadway Box
SOIL/ROCK BOREHOLE Type of protective cover/lock Bolted Cast Aluminum
CONDITIONS BACKFILL
0.0 — Height of top of roadway box 0.0 ft
above ground surface
CONCRETE |l
l— Type of protective casing: Flushmount Roadbox
Length 1.0 ft
Inside Diameter 4.0 in
0.8
— Depth of bottom of roadway box 1.0 ft
HYDRATED Type of Seals Top of Seal (ft) Thickness (ft)
BENTONITE Concrete 0.0 0.8
Bentonite Seal 0.8 2.0
L1
Type of Soil VaporPoint Tubing: HDPE
Inside diameter of vapor point tubing 0.25 in
Type of backfill around tubing See Diagram
«— Diameter of borehole 3.2 in
28 ¢
L Depth to top of Soil Vapor Point Screen 2.8 ft
QUARTZ —— Type of screen Woven Stainless Steel Wire
SAND Pore diameter or size of openings 0.0057 in
L2 Diameter of screen 0.4 in
—— Type of backfill around screen No.0 Quartz Sand
IDepth of bottom of Soil Vapor Point Screen 3.3 ft
L3 Bottom of Soil Vapor Point 35 ft
35 r— Depth of bottom of borehole 3.5 ft
(Bottom of Exploration)
(Numbers refer to depth from ground surface in feet) (Not to Scale)
COMMENTS:  Boring installed with blind probe. Observed moist tip of water level probe at 4.6 ft.
N/A-not applicable

Form # 3010




SOIL VAPOR POINT SV-108D
INSTALLATION REPORT V1050
SV-105D
PROJECT Soil Vapor Point Installations H&A FILE NO. 70665-014
LOCATION Scottsville, NY PROJECT MGR. S. Boyle
CLIENT Coopervision FIELD REP. D. Nostrant
CONTRACTOR  Nothnagle Drilling DATE INSTALLED 12/23/2008
DRILLER J. Schweitzer WATER LEVEL N/A
Ground ELI. ft Location See Plan [0 Guard Pipe
El. Datum Roadway Box
SOIL/ROCK BOREHOLE —Type of protective cover/lock Bolted Cast Aluminum
CONDITIONS BACKFILL
— Height of top of roadway box 0.0 ft
CONCRETE above ground surface
o8 _ |
l— Type of protective casing: Flushmount Roadbox
Length 1.0 ft
Inside Diameter 4.0 in
HYDRATED
BENTONITE — Depth of bottom of roadway box 1.0 ft
Type of Seals Top of Seal (ft) Thickness (ft)
Concrete 0.0 0.8
Bentonite Seal 0.8 4.4
L1
Type of Soil VaporPoint Tubing: HDPE
Inside diameter of vapor point tubing 0.25 in
Type of backfill around tubing See Diagram
5.2 «— Diameter of borehole 3.2 in
L Depth to top of Soil Vapor Point Screen 5.3 ft
QUARTZ
SAND
—— Type of screen Woven Stainless Steel Wire
Pore diameter or size of openings 0.0057 in
L2 Diameter of screen 0.4 in
6.0 —— Type of backfill around screen No.0 Quartz Sand
IDepth of bottom of Soil Vapor Point Screen 5.8 ft
L3 Bottom of Soil Vapor Point 6.0 ft
8 _T_ — Depth of bottom of borehole 8.0 ft
(Bottom of Exploration)
(Numbers refer to depth from ground surface in feet) (Not to Scale)
COMMENTS: DTW at 7.5 ft. after 0.5 hours
N/A-not applicable

Form # 3010




SOIL VAPOR POINT v 106¢
SV-106S
INSTALLATION REPORT v-1088
SV-106S
PROJECT Soil Vapor Point Installations H&A FILE NO. 70665-014
LOCATION Scottsville, NY PROJECT MGR. S. Boyle
CLIENT Coopervision FIELD REP. D. Nostrant
CONTRACTOR  Nothnagle Drilling DATE INSTALLED 12/23/2008
DRILLER J. Schweitzer WATER LEVEL N/A
Ground ELI. ft Location See Plan [0 Guard Pipe
El. Datum Roadway Box
SOIL/ROCK BOREHOLE Type of protective cover/lock Bolted Cast Aluminum
CONDITIONS BACKFILL
— Height of top of roadway box 0.0 ft
above ground surface
CONCRETE |l
0.8 l— Type of protective casing: Flushmount Roadbox
Length 1.0 ft
Inside Diameter 4.0 in
— Depth of bottom of roadway box 1.0 ft
Type of Seals Top of Seal (ft) Thickness (ft)
Concrete 0.0 0.8
HYDRATED Bentonite Seal 0.8 1.5
BENTONITE L1
Type of Soil VaporPoint Tubing: HDPE
Inside diameter of vapor point tubing 0.25 in
Type of backfill around tubing See Diagram
«— Diameter of borehole 3.2 in
23] ¢
L Depth to top of Soil Vapor Point Screen 2.3 ft
—— Type of screen Woven Stainless Steel Wire
Pore diameter or size of openings 0.0057 in
QUARTZ L2 Diameter of screen 0.4 in
SAND —— Type of backfill around screen No.0 Quartz Sand
IDepth of bottom of Soil Vapor Point Screen 2.8 ft
L3 Bottom of Soil Vapor Point 3.0 ft
3 r— Depth of bottom of borehole 3.0 ft
(Bottom of Exploration)
(Numbers refer to depth from ground surface in feet) (Not to Scale)
COMMENTS:  Moist to wet tip of water level at 4.0 ft.
N/A-not applicable

Form # 3010




SOIL VAPOR POINT Vo106t
SV-106D
INSTALLATION REPORT ov-1060
SV-106D
PROJECT Soil Vapor Point Installations H&A FILE NO. 70665-014
LOCATION Scottsville, NY PROJECT MGR. S. Boyle
CLIENT Coopervision FIELD REP. D. Nostrant
CONTRACTOR  Nothnagle Drilling DATE INSTALLED 12/23/2008
DRILLER J. Schweitzer WATER LEVEL N/A
Ground ELI. ft Location See Plan [0 Guard Pipe
El. Datum Roadway Box
SOIL/ROCK BOREHOLE Type of protective cover/lock Bolted Cast Aluminum
CONDITIONS BACKFILL
— Height of top of roadway box 0.0 ft
above ground surface
CONCRETE |l
0.8
l— Type of protective casing: Flushmount Roadbox
Length 1.0 ft
Inside Diameter 4.0 in
— Depth of bottom of roadway box 1.0 ft
Type of Seals Top of Seal (ft) Thickness (ft)
Concrete 0.0 0.8
HYDRATED Bentonite Seal 0.8 4.4
BENTONITE L1
Type of Soil VaporPoint Tubing: HDPE
Inside diameter of vapor point tubing 0.25 in
Type of backfill around tubing See Diagram
5.2 «— Diameter of borehole 3.2 in
QUARTZ L Depth to top of Soil Vapor Point Screen 5.3 ft
SAND
6.0 —— Type of screen Woven Stainless Steel Wire
Pore diameter or size of openings 0.0057 in
L2 Diameter of screen 0.4 in
—— Type of backfill around screen No.0 Quartz Sand
IDepth of bottom of Soil Vapor Point Screen 5.8 ft
L3 Bottom of Soil Vapor Point 6.0 ft
8 r— Depth of bottom of borehole 8.0 ft
(Bottom of Exploration)
(Numbers refer to depth from ground surface in feet) (Not to Scale)
COMMENTS: DTWat 7.6 ft., 7.4 ft., 7.2 ft., 7.1 ft. -monitored over 0.5 hour
N/A-not applicable

Form # 3010




SOIL VAPOR POINT V107
INSTALLATION REPORT w1078
SV-107S
PROJECT Soil Vapor Point Installations H&A FILE NO. 70665-014
LOCATION Scottsville, NY PROJECT MGR. S. Boyle
CLIENT Coopervision FIELD REP. D. Nostrant
CONTRACTOR  Nothnagle Drilling DATE INSTALLED 12/23/2008
DRILLER J. Schweitzer WATER LEVEL N/A
Ground ELI. ft Location See Plan [0 Guard Pipe
El. Datum Roadway Box
SOIL/ROCK BOREHOLE Type of protective cover/lock Bolted Cast Aluminum
CONDITIONS BACKFILL
0.0 — Height of top of roadway box 0.0 ft
above ground surface
CONCRETE
l— Type of protective casing: Flushmount Roadbox
Length 1.0 ft
Inside Diameter 4.0 in
0.8 — Depth of bottom of roadway box 1.0 ft
Type of Seals Top of Seal (ft) Thickness (ft)
Concrete 0.0 0.8
Bentonite Seal 0.8 2.4
L1
HYDRATED
BENTONITE
Type of Soil VaporPoint Tubing: HDPE
Inside diameter of vapor point tubing 0.25 in
Type of backfill around tubing See Diagram
«— Diameter of borehole 3.2 in
32 ¢
L Depth to top of Soil Vapor Point Screen 3.3 ft
—— Type of screen Woven Stainless Steel Wire
QUARTZ Pore diameter or size of openings 0.0057 in
SAND L2 Diameter of screen 0.4 in
—— Type of backfill around screen No.0 Quartz Sand
IDepth of bottom of Soil Vapor Point Screen 3.8 ft
40| L3 Bottom of Soil Vapor Point 4.0 ft
46 _T_ — Depth of bottom of borehole 4.6 ft
(Bottom of Exploration)
(Numbers refer to depth from ground surface in feet) (Not to Scale)
COMMENTS:  Boring completed with blind probe. Tip of water level probe slightly moist at 4.6 ft.
N/A-not applicable

Form # 3010




SOIL VAPOR POINT V107D

INSTALLATION REPORT voTD

PROJECT Soil Vapor Point Installations H&A FILE NO. 70665-014
LOCATION Scottsville, NY PROJECT MGR. S. Boyle
CLIENT Coopervision FIELD REP. D. Nostrant
CONTRACTOR  Nothnagle Drilling DATE INSTALLED 12/23/2008
DRILLER J. Schweitzer WATER LEVEL N/A
Ground ELI. ft Location See Plan [0 Guard Pipe
El. Datum Roadway Box
SOIL/ROCK BOREHOLE Type of protective cover/lock Bolted Cast Aluminum
CONDITIONS BACKFILL
0.0 — Height of top of roadway box 0.0 ft
above ground surface
CONCRETE |l
0.8
l— Type of protective casing: Flushmount Roadbox
Length 1.0 ft
Inside Diameter 4.0 in
HYDRATED — Depth of bottom of roadway box 1.0 ft
BENTONITE
Type of Seals Top of Seal (ft) Thickness (ft)
Concrete 0.0 0.8
Bentonite Seal 0.8 5.4
L1
Type of Soil VaporPoint Tubing: HDPE
Inside diameter of vapor point tubing 0.25 in
Type of backfill around tubing See Diagram
«— Diameter of borehole 3.2 in
L Depth to top of Soil Vapor Point Screen 6.3 ft
6.2 —— Type of screen Woven Stainless Steel Wire
Pore diameter or size of openings 0.0057 in
L2 Diameter of screen 0.4 in
QUARTZ —— Type of backfill around screen No.0 Quartz Sand
SAND
7.0 IDepth of bottom of Soil Vapor Point Screen 6.8 ft
L3 Bottom of Soil Vapor Point 7.0 ft
8 r— Depth of bottom of borehole 8.0 ft
(Bottom of Exploration)
(Numbers refer to depth from ground surface in feet) (Not to Scale)
COMMENTS:  Moist tip of water level probe at 8.0 ft.-no free water, rechecked following 15 minutes-same condition.
N/A-not applicable

Form # 3010




SOIL VAPOR POINT SV-1085
INSTALLATION REPORT v-1088
SV-108S
PROJECT Soil Vapor Point Installations H&A FILE NO. 70665-014
LOCATION Scottsville, NY PROJECT MGR. S. Boyle
CLIENT Coopervision FIELD REP. D. Nostrant
CONTRACTOR  Nothnagle Drilling DATE INSTALLED 12/23/2008
DRILLER J. Schweitzer WATER LEVEL N/A
Ground ELI. ft Location See Plan [0 Guard Pipe
El. Datum Roadway Box
SOIL/ROCK BOREHOLE Type of protective cover/lock Bolted Cast Aluminum
CONDITIONS BACKFILL
0.0 — Height of top of roadway box 0.0 ft
above ground surface
CONCRETE
l— Type of protective casing: Flushmount Roadbox
Length 1.0 ft
Inside Diameter 4.0 in
0.8 — Depth of bottom of roadway box 1.0 ft
Type of Seals Top of Seal (ft) Thickness (ft)
Concrete 0.0 0.8
Bentonite Seal 0.8 2.6
L1
HYDRATED
BENTONITE
Type of Soil VaporPoint Tubing: HDPE
Inside diameter of vapor point tubing 0.25 in
Type of backfill around tubing See Diagram
«— Diameter of borehole 3.2 in
34 ¢
L Depth to top of Soil Vapor Point Screen 3.5 ft
—— Type of screen Woven Stainless Steel Wire
QUARTZ Pore diameter or size of openings 0.0057 in
SAND L2 Diameter of screen 0.4 in
—— Type of backfill around screen No.0 Quartz Sand
IDepth of bottom of Soil Vapor Point Screen 4.0 ft
42 L3 Bottom of Soil Vapor Point 42 ft
45 _T_ — Depth of bottom of borehole 4.5 ft
(Bottom of Exploration)
(Numbers refer to depth from ground surface in feet) (Not to Scale)
COMMENTS:  Boring completed with blind probe. Tip of water level probe slightly moist at 4.6 ft.
N/A-not applicable

Form # 3010




SOIL VAPOR POINT Vo108t
SV-108D
INSTALLATION REPORT ov-1060
SV-108D
PROJECT Soil Vapor Point Installations H&A FILE NO. 70665-014
LOCATION Scottsville, NY PROJECT MGR. S. Boyle
CLIENT Coopervision FIELD REP. D. Nostrant
CONTRACTOR  Nothnagle Drilling DATE INSTALLED 12/23/2008
DRILLER J. Schweitzer WATER LEVEL N/A
Ground El. ft Location See Plan [0 Guard Pipe
El. Datum Roadway Box
SOIL/ROCK BOREHOLE Type of protective cover/lock Bolted Cast Aluminum
CONDITIONS BACKFILL
0.0 — Height of top of roadway box 0.0 ft
above ground surface
CONCRETE |l
0.8
l— Type of protective casing: Flushmount Roadbox
Length 1.0 ft
Inside Diameter 4.0 in
HYDRATED — Depth of bottom of roadway box 1.0 ft
BENTONITE
Type of Seals Top of Seal (ft) Thickness (ft)
Concrete 0.0 0.8
Bentonite Seal 0.8 4.2
L1
Type of Soil VaporPoint Tubing: HDPE
Inside diameter of vapor point tubing 0.25 in
Type of backfill around tubing See Diagram
«— Diameter of borehole 3.2 in
50 ¢
L Depth to top of Soil Vapor Point Screen 5.1 ft
QUARTZ
SAND —— Type of screen Woven Stainless Steel Wire
Pore diameter or size of openings 0.0057 in
5.8| L2 Diameter of screen 0.4 in
—— Type of backfill around screen No.0 Quartz Sand
IDepth of bottom of Soil Vapor Point Screen 5.6 ft
L3 Bottom of Soil Vapor Point 5.8 ft
8 r— Depth of bottom of borehole 8.0 ft
(Bottom of Exploration)
(Numbers refer to depth from ground surface in feet) (Not to Scale)
COMMENTS:  Borehole caved to 7.0 ft. standing water at 6.9 ft. checked for 1/2 hour, remained at 6.9 ft.
N/A-not applicable

Form # 3010
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Field Sampling Forms
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Soil Gas SUMMA Canister Sampling Form

Page 1 of
PROJECT Coopervision Soil Vapor Sampling HE&A FILE NO. 70665-014
LOCATION Rochester, NY PROJECT MGR.  Sue Boyie
CLIENT Coopervision FIELD REP EGL

Implant Installation Data:

Well 1D: : GPS Coordinates: Lat. Long.
Date: Time: implant Type: permanent semi-permanent temporaTy
Install. Methed: Geoprobe Slambar Other:
Implaat Depth: in Weather Conditions:

Other pertinent observations:

Sampling Data: @6'{()

Date: i Oﬁ'i L]ﬁ@ g Time: W Helium Trace Test Performed: . No ;@ﬂgfe(g

Purge Rate: 100 ml/nzin Purge Time: Z’Z sec Volume Extracted: ml #of lmp]ant volumgs: 6.0
Canister I: § & oo 3 é:é Flow Controller ID:_ {) ,4 0T Sample Time: Z - he Purge Device: @ ( Aff\

Weather Condjtions: _g:(.lﬂ K.d\ BF‘@(‘, Z Y G@S

(rther pertinent observations:

Start Time Tnitial interim Interim Final Ti Final
Sample Location T Vacuum Time Yacuum ne Vacuum Commenty

Q) | GeMg) | awey | GoRg | G4BT (inHg

sif-1 O%4%p 35 ©50 | 5.5

Femms 3010




Soil Gas SUMMA Canister Sampling Form

Page 1 of F

PROJECT Coopervision Soil Vapor Sampling H&A FILE NQ, TO665-014
LOCATION Rochester, NY PROJECT MGR. Sue Bovle
CLIENT Coopervision FIELD REP EGL

Implant Installation Data:

Weli 10: GPS Coordinates: Lat. Long.
Date: Time: Implant Type: permanent setmi-permanent tempaorary
Install. Method: Geoprobe Slamhar Other:
fmplant Depth: in Weather Conditions:

Other pertinent observations:

Sampling Data:
Date: 0/ Lf/ 0 g Time: &=
Purge Rate: @ ZOO ml/min Purge Time: Z .
Canister [D: SCOOQSé’ Flow Controller ID: @/f O@‘{S / Samyple Time: z hr Parge Device:
Weather Conditions: &N Ko\ grg @Y - O I

Other pertinent ohservations:

Helium Trace Test Performed: / Na W 8- -@é

see Volume Extracted: m #of lmplaszt volumes: 0.0

— e

Start Tire Initial Interim Interim Final Ti Final
Sample Location »iar Vacmum Time Vacuumn e Vacmsm Comments

@S | ubgy | @dhesy | gong | @0 (inHg)

V-2 0857 1305 o 9 2.0

Form 3010




Soil Gas SUMMA Canister Sampling Form

Page 1 of 1

PROJECT . Coopervision Soil Vapor Sampling H&A FILE N0, 70665-014
LOCATION . Rochester, NY PROJECT MGR.  Sue Boyle
CLIENT 7 Coopervision FIELD REP EGL
<[implant Iustallation Data:
Well 1D: GPS Coordinates: Lat Long.
Date: Time: Implant Type:  permanent semi-permanent teraporary
Install. Method: Geoprobe Slambar Other:
Implant Depth: in Weather Conditions:
Other pertinent observations:
Sampling Data:
Date: i@/{\‘((/ Og Time: }(Z (Z Helivm Trace Test Performed: ! No P ke SQC»(
Purge Rate: m mi‘min Purge Time: see Volume Extracted: ml #of irnp]a’mt volumes: 0.0
Canister ID: 8(/% it Flow Conmoller TD: (5 Sample Time: Z hr Purge Device:

Weather Conditions: ( \Ga S, QF&E’ Ty
Ed 7

i
Other pertinent observations:

/[

L

. Tnitial Interim Interim . . i’inal
Sample Location Start Fime Vacuum Time Vacaum Final Time Vacuam

@) | GnHg | @ebry | geBg | O (inHg)

au-5 (s (2@ B0 [{Z20F |V O {5 [FO

Comments

Form 30108




Soil Gas SUMMA Canister Sampling Form

Page 1 of 1

PROJECT Coopervision Soil Vapor Sampling H&A FILE NO.  70665-014
LOCATION Rochester, NY PROJECT MGR. Sue Bovle
CLIENT Coopervision FiELD REP EGL
Implant Installation Data:
Well ID: GPS Coordinates: Lat. Leng.
Date: Time: implant Type: permanent seri-permanent temporary
Install. Method: Geoprobe Slambar Other:
Imptiant Depth: n Weather Conditions:

Other pertinent observations:

Sampling Data:

Date: CO//!({/ Og Time: t Z [/6 Helium Trace Test Performed: @ "/ MNo P@ S Q C(r
K (— ’

Purge Rate: Z £ E } ml/min Purge Time:

Volume Extracted: mt # of implant volurmes: 0.0

Canister ID: SQOG ( Flow Controller ID: Sample Time: hr Purge Device:
Weather Conditions: ¢ \®®¢g Sy éref’ rf%s Or
AT ?
Other pertinent observations: f
Tnitizl Interim Enterim . Final
. Start Time X Final Time X
Sample Location (24hrs) Vacuam Time Yacuum (14hrs) Vacuum _ Comments

(inHg) {24hrs) {inHg) {inHg)

5 X
SU-X (D) Ve [3L0 301 \3o [I4(& | 6.6

Form 3010a




Soil Gas SUMMA Canister Sampling Form

Page 1 of
PROJECT Coapervision Soil Vapor Sampling H&A FILE NO.  70663-014
LOCATION Rochester, NY PROJECT MGR. Suc Bovle
CLIENT Coopervision FiEL.D REP EGL
Implant InstaHation Data:
Well 1D GPS Coordinates: Lat. Long.
Date: Time: Impiant Type: permanent semi-permanent temporary
[nstall. Method: Geoprobe Stambar Ciher:
Implant Depth: in Weather Conditions:
Other pertinent observations:
Sampling Data:
Dhate: (O/ t“f/ 0 g Time: @qs‘ i Hehum Trace Test Performed: %/ No .P ‘?I-Q((
Purge Rate: 20O mlfmin Purge Time: S Z sec Volume Extracted: mi #of impl‘aut volumes: 0.0
Canister [D: SC@O §Eé ﬂ Flow Controller ID: CDA,O@ L{ ?,CI Samyple Time: he Purge Device:
Weather Conditions: ; '
Other pertinent sbservations:
Sample Location Start Time VI;flt!i::n l]';tf;;" 5’2?:::: Final Time V:i];ilm Comments
QW) | GaHp | eey | guHg | G4 (nHg)
U4 (S) 18y [3W0 g3 5%

Form 30102




Soil Gas SUMMA Canister Sampling Form

e e —— Page 1 of
PROJECT Coopervision Soil Vapor Sampling H&A FILE NO. 70665-014
LOCATION Rochester, NY PROJECT MGR. Sue Boyle
CLIENT Claopervision FIELD REP EGL
Implant Installation Data:

Well {D: GPS Coordinates: Lal. Long.
Bate: Time: Implant Type: permanent semi-pernEnent temporary
Install. Method: Geoprobe Slambar Other:
Implaat Depth: in Weather Conditions:
Ohher pertinent observations:
Sampling Data:
Date: ©/( ('(/ 0 g Time: OF ] Helium Trace Test Performed: @ / N ﬂ) a {1 J
Purge Rate: .00 mlfmin Purge Time: Sf sec Volume Extracted: ml #of impl‘ant volumes: 0.0

Canister 1D: 9 0 O

Flow Cogoller 1D: 0/4’0@0% ?

Sample Time: Z hr Purge Device:

Weather Conditions: Sun s 5@5
. | [
Other pertinent observations:
. initial Interim Enterim . . Final
Sample Location St(a;:;]:)m Vacuvum Time Yacuum Fl:g;lht;ne v acrum Comments
({inHg) {24hrs) (inHg} (inHgy

09SO

8.0

W52

5.0

V-{ D)

Form 30104




Soil Gas SUMMA Canister Sampling Form

Page 1 of
PROJECT Coopervision Soil Vapor Sampling H&A FILE NO. FO665-014
LOCATION Rochester, NY PROJECT MGR.  Sue Boyle
CLIENT Coopervision FIELD REP EGI,
Implant Installation Data:
Well ID: GPS Coordinates: Lat. Long.
Date: Time: Implant Type: permanent semi-permanent temporary
Install. Method: Geoprobe Slambar Other:
Implant Depth: in Weather Conditions:
Other pertinent observations:
Sampling Data:
Date: (ML{/@ g Time: O i Z/O Helium Trace Test Performed: No ﬁ ‘(—%
Purge Rate: 700 ml/min Purge Time: i3 sec Volume Extracted: m} # of implant volumes: 0.0

Canister 1D: &' [ OC)‘_—{ E S Flow Controlier ID:O% OO‘{ (8 Sample Time: Z: hr Purge Device:

Weather Conditions: ?”‘r‘\"b\ Suttra, P y , (OF
) u ul L e 7

Other pertinent observations:

Start Time Initial Interim Interim Final Tinse Final
Sample Location Vacuum Time Vacuam Vacwam Comments

@hrsh | GeHg) | anes) | GoHg | 49 (inHg)

VFSY P [z4s OF (3.5

k]

Form 3010a




Soil Gas SUMMA Canister Sampling Form

Page 1 of
PROJECT Coopervisien Soil Vapor Sampling ] H&A FILENO, TOE65-014
LOCATION Rochester, NY PROJECT MGR.  Sue Boyle
CLIENT Coopervision FIELD REP BGL

Implant Installation Data;

Well 1D: GPS Coordinates: Lat, Long.
Bate: Time: Irplant Type: permanent semi-permanent temporary
Install. Method: Geoprobe Slambar Other:
Implant Depth: in Weather Conditions:

Other pertinent observations:

Sampling Data:

Date: {O//(L{/Dg Time: § 23 { S Helium Trace Test Perforined: @f No % SLe (’é

Purge Rate: _Z.@ @) mil/min Purge Time: k’( sec Volume Extracted: ml #of impiyant volures: 0.0 .
Canister 1D: S C@OO 3? Flow Controller ID: {04 ©G 1?’{ Sample Tune: 2 br Purge Device:

Weather Conditions: Pa-ﬁ{?(%\ SQﬂﬂU\ L,('f@‘é}‘ GO
e

i
Orther pertinent observations:

Start Time Initial Interim Interim Final Time Final
Sample Lecation Vacuum Time Vacuum Vacuum Comments

(24rs) nHg) | @4ws) | galy | MM (inkig)

AT C N R Y9 ©SZ[5.0

Form 3H0a




Soil Gas SUMMA Canister Sampling Form

Page 1 gf 1

PROJECT Coopervision Soil Vapor Sampling H&A FILE NO. 70665-014
LOCATION Rochester, NY . PROJECT MGR.  Sue Bovie
CLIENT Coopervision FIFLB REP EGL

Implant Installation Data;

Welt 1D: GPS Coordinates: Lat. Long.
Date: Time: Implant Type:  permanent semi-permanent temporary
Install. Method: Geoprobe Slambar Other:
Implant Depth: in Weather Conditions:

Other pertinent observations:

Sampling Data:
Date: tO// (‘{/ O% Time: M{ (Zl Hehum Trace Test Performed: i No i{?(ﬁ( JCQC;(,
Purge Rate: 2O mi/min Purge Time: g 6 sec Volume Extracted: ml #ofl implgnt volumes: 6.6
Canister ID: S C/@Oct ? L'I Flow Controller ID: {7 zég o0 5 j Sample Time: Z . hr Purge Device:
Weather Conditions: i

Other pertinent chservations:

e Enitial Interim Interim . . Finat
Start Time ) Final Time
(24hrs) Vacuum Time Vacuum Vacuum Comments

(nHp) | Q@awes) | (omg | 4R ¢inHg)

V-G (5] ZZ i (&S5 3LS

7

Sample Location

Forem 3010




Soil Gas SUMMA Canister Sampling Form

Canister ID:__ SCOQ YT Flow Cpntroller ID:_ g3 AN 12 L Sample Time: i W Purge Device:
Weather Conditions: Do (q 4 wilng | é
¥ o |

Page 1 of
PROJECT Coopervision Soil Vapor Sampling H&A FILE NQ.  70665-014
LOCATION Rochester, NY PROJECT MGR.  Sue Boyle
CLIENT Coopervision FIELD REP EGL
Implant Installation Data:
Well [D: GPS Coordinates: Lat. Long.
Date; Time: Imzplant Type: permanent seli-permanent teraporary
Install. Methed: Geoprobe Slambar Other:
Implant Depth: in Weather Conditions:
Other pertinent observations:
Sampling Data:
Date: } D / ( V/@ g Time: \'Z, Helium Trace Test Performed: @/ No /jo'?f & c{
Purge Rate: 20@ mlimin Purge Time: sec Valume Extracted: mi #of imp!]ant volumes: 0.0

Other pertinent observations:

Ty £Of

Sample Location

Start Time
(Z4tirs)

initial Interim Interim Final Time Final
Vacuom Time Vactuum Vacuum Comments

(nHg) | (2abrsy | qomgy | @4 (inHg)

S-6 (D)

Wz F

200 |\Ts [ 160 ||32¢ [6.25

Form 30102




Soil Gas SUMMA Canister Sampling Form

Page 1 of
PFROJECT Coopervision S¢il Vapor Sampling H&A FILE NO, T0665-014
LOCATION Rochester, NY FPROJECT MGR.  Sue Boyle
CLIENT Coopervision FIELD REP EGL

Implant Instaliation Data:

Well ID: GPS Coordinates: Lat. Long.
Date: Time: Implant Type: permanent semmi-permanent emporary
Instaii. Method: Geoprobe Slambar Other:
Implant Depth: in Weather Conditions:

Other pertinent observations:

Sampling Data:

Date: \(D/ ‘(ﬂDE Time: Z Helium Trace Test Performed: / No 2T -f ﬁ‘é

Purge Rate: €O wimin Purge Time: & sec Volume Extracted: ml #of impiant volumes: 6.0

Camister [D: éc OG 7’ ( L'/ Flow Centroller ID: @ 0] 03 Sample Time: 2 tr Purge Device:

Weather Conditions: af+(&4 Cw ﬂ”“\ . T & G Cr
f

Other pertinent obsewafpozzq

Start Time Initial Interim Interim Final Time Final
Sample Location ) Vacmum Thme Vacuum m Vacuum Comments

G4rsh ) Gamg) | (anes) | Gnbg | @409 (inHg)

oV-F (8 102 7a& |24 (90 [@z( [0

Form 10104




Soil Gas SUMMA Canister Sampling Form
I?RGJECT isi i

Coopervision Scil Vapor Sampling

H&A FILE NO, T0665-014
LOCATION Rochester, NY PROJECT MGR.  Sue Boyle
CLIENT Coopervision FIELD REP EGL
Implant Installation Data:
Weil [D: GPS Coordinates: Lat. Long.
Date: Time: Implant Type: permancnt semi-permanent temporary
Install. Method: Geoprobe Slambar Other:

Implant Depth: in Weather Conditions:

Other pertinent observations:

Sampling Data:

Date: [Q/ ‘{/ 0 ? Time: Q @g Hetivm Trace Test Performed:  Yes  / @ /U/'/A

Purge Rate: — mimin Purge Time: — SEC Volume Bxtracted:  — mi # of implant volurnes; 0.0
Canister ID: A (:@Ojr Cfé; Flow Co;atroi]cr m:EC OOOC{ _:1” Sample Time: hr Purge Device: -
Weather Conditions: L;gf@,}!‘ . Yo ﬂm\o\ & @
Other pertinent olbservations: >
Sample Location Start Time \f:::; h'];;:em ‘!’Z:el::; Final Time \!zf:fm Comments
G L abg) | abre | GeHm | P | aeng)

AA- 1003 3o Ao [\505 [150 WED| | 2.5

Form 3030a




Seil Gas SUMMA Canister Sampling Form

Page 1 of

Implant Depth:

in

Other pertinent observations:

PROJECTE Coopervision Soil Vapor Sampling H&A FILE NG, 70665-014
LOCATION Rochester, NY PROJECT MGR. Sue Bovle
CLIENT Coopervision FIELD RED EGL
Implant Installation Data:
Well 1T GPS Coordinates: Lat. Long.
Date: Time: implant Type: permangent semi-permanent temporary
Install. Method: Geaprobe Slarnbar Other: -

Weather Conditions:

Sampling Data:
Date:

1?//%&/&@

Time: @ I (g

Heliuns Trace Test Performed: / No ]QC? 5 {@é

Purge Rate: mifmin Purge Time: Z A sec Velume Extracted: ml # of implant \’olumes’:/ 0.0
Canister iI: & [ O o Flow Controller 1. {7/4 oL Sample Time: Z . fr Purge Device: G 7 { e
¥
Weather Conditions:
Other pertinent observations:
. P Tnitial Interim Interim o . Final
Sampte Location NZ’L Vime Vacuum Time Vacuum Fli;:thtmc Vacuum Comments
@Ahrs) (inHg) (24hr8) (inHg) (24hrs) (inHg)
o2 S 0L 2001040 [%0 fito 1o

Form 22104




Soil Gas SUMMA Canister Sampling Form

Page 1 of
PROJECT Coopervision Soil Vapor S;{m;.ﬂing H&A FILE NO. 70665014
LOGCATION Rochester, NY PROJECT MGR.  Sue Boyle
CLIENT Coopervision FIELD REP EGL
Implant Installation Data:
Well 1D GPS Coordinates: Lat. Long.
Date: Time: Implant Type: permanent semi-permanent temporary
Install. Method: Geaprobe Slambar Other:
Impiant Depth: in Weather Conditions:
(3ther pertinent observations:
Sampling Data:
Date: [ ?’ﬁ@)/@ {; Time: i E < Helium Trace Test Performed: / No !PQ— 54 £€ J
Purge Rate: 7.2 /) mifmin Purge Time: sec Volume Extracted:  ~ it # ol'irnp]qam' volumes: 0.0
Canister 1D: S D0&” 30 Flow Contrafler ID: @:g? 00! ﬂf/ Sample Time: P Purge Device: €9 g J e
Weather Conditions: ] ‘
Other pertinent cbservations:
Sarple Eocation Start Tif’“’ \-’I:c]:::n i“[‘i::“ ‘:’:t;:::; Final Time \-'::::!::m Comments
G | GoEg | @ars | ogeag | 298 (inHg)
V-4 < 09321525 w35 130 &

Form 20108




Soil Gas SUMMA Canister Sampling Form

‘Page 1 of

PROJECT Coopervision Soil Vapor Sampling H&A FILE NO. TH665-014
LOCATION Rochester, NY PROJECT MGR.  Sue Boyle
CLIENT Coopervision FIELD REP EGL
Implant Installation Data:
Well 1D: GPS Coordinates: Lat Long.
Date: Time: Implant Type:  permaneat semi-permuanent temyporary
Tnstall. Method: Geoprobe Slambar Other:
Trplant Depth: n Weather Conditions:

Other pertinent observations:

Sampling Data:

Date: ﬂl/}@//ﬁ ié Time: {7‘7 L[{ Helium Trace Test Performed: f No p%f é)(}(

Purge Rate: Z mlmin Purge Time: sec Volume Extracted: mi #ofli mp!zgm volumes: 0.0
Canister ID: SC/O@ {’TS Flow Controfler 1D: 4 %lg Samyple Time: Z/ hr Purge Device: 67, f Z ‘7’_\
: G — }

Weather Conditions:

Other pertinent observations:

. Initial Interim interim . . Final

A Start Time N Final Time . . i

Sample Location (24krs) Yacuum Time Vacuum (24hrs) Vacuum Comments
{inHg) {24hrs) {inHg) ) (inHg)

N-[p D G z9.5 oy [\2.0 [[ap 5.0

Ferm 3010




Soil Gas SUMMA Canister Sampling Form

Page 1 af
PROJECT Coopereision Soil Vapor Sarmpling H&A FILE NO. F0665-014
LOCATION Rochester, NY PROJECT MGR.  Sue Boyle
CLIENT Coopervision FIELD REP EGL
Tmplant Installation Bata:
Well 1D: GPS Coordinates: Lat. Long.
Date: Time: Implant Type: permanent semi-permanent temparary
Install. Method: Geoprobe Stambar Other:
Implant Depth: in Weather Conditions:
Other pertinent ohservations:
Sampling Data:
Date:_{ 2//3 Qf/ 05 Time: [ ¢ 0‘? Hetum Trace Test Performed: @ A S bl
Purge Rate: 7 O() mlfmin Purge Time: sec Vohune Extracted: i # of implant volumes: 0.0
Camister ID: §( KZO gé_f Flow Controller 1D: (0,14 (O@C?Gr 3 Sample Time: 2 hr Purge Devigce: C!i’ i (Nf_h
Weather Conditions:
Other pertinent observations:
Sample Location Start Time \’I::f::n h”;‘tii:em \If:?:::r:l Final Time Vfr:lilm Comments
(24hws) (inHg) (24hrs) (inFg) (2dbrs) (inHg}
SY-{at 8 0ol (270 TH{IY | Fo (139 | {0

Form 2010




Soil Gas SUMMA Canister Sampling Form

Page 1 of

0

PROJECT Coopervision Seil Vapor Sampling H&A FILE NO,  70665-014
LOCATION Rochester, NY PROJECT MGR.  Suc Bovle
CLIENT Coopervision FIELD RE?P EGL

Implant Installation Data:

Well 1. GPS Coordinates: Lat. Lomg.
Date: Time: hmplant Type: permanent sesmi-permancnt temporary
Install. Method: Geoprobe Stanthar Other:
Implant Depth: in Weather Conditions:

Other pestinent ohservations:

Sampling Data:

Date: %l/,g@/i :_} g] Time: “g{ Helium Trace Test Performed: / No [Qﬁ S%J)

Purge Rate: 2.4 X0 mlmin Purge Time: 3 O sec Volume Extracted: ml # G{implynt volumes: 0.¢

Canister 1D, 2§ 0{)13 3 Flow Controller ID: ) ;—4 0oy o {2 Sample Time: e hr Purge Device: & Zl;f\

Weather Conditions:

Other pertinent observations:

. Initial Interim Inferim R, Final
R Start Time | iy ~ Final Time
Sample Location (2ahrs) Yacuam Time Vacuam 24hrs) Yacuum Comments
o (inHyg) (24hrs) (inHg) )

(inHg}

Sy-102 S U5 1795700 4.9 1530 UL

Tem 100




Soil Gas SUMMA Canister Sampling Form

Page 1 of 1

PROJECT Coopervision Soi! Vapor Sampling H&A FILE NO. F0665-014
1OCATION Rochester, NY ' PROJECT MGR.  SucBovle
CLIENT Coopervision FIELD REP EGL

Tmplant Installation Data:

Weli ID: GPS Coordinates: Lat. Long.
Date: Time: Implant Type: permanent semi-permanent temparary
install. Method: Genprobe Stambar Gther:
Imsplant Depih: in Weather Conditions:

Other pertinent observations:

Sampling Data:

Date: {2./3 5/:’)5 Time: { (5 Helium Trace Test Performed: @ No {QQ 3 %0{
Purge Rate: Z@;i? mifmin Purge Time: sec Volume Extracted: mi #of 1mphnl volumes:
Canister [D: (, O 53 3 Flow Controller 1D: @ @03 {f ? Sample Time: 2 ~hr Purge Device: d,l/ /j /

Weather Conditions:

Other pertinent observations:

. . Enitiak interim Interim . . Final
. Start Time ) Final Time .
Sample Location (2dhirs) Vacuum Time Vacuum 24hrs Vacoum Comments
; (inHg) (24krs) (inHg} (24hrs) (inkig)

ouU-lgz. D [I59 [z9.5 1304 | [LO | \35h| 1.0

Form 330




Soil Gas SUMMA Canister Sampling Form

Page 1
PROJECT Coopervision Soil Vapor Sampling H&A FILE NG, TH6635-014
LOCATION Rochester, NY PROJECT MGR.  Sue Boyle
CLIENT Coopervision FIELD REP EGI.
Implant Installation Data:
Weli ID: GPS Coordinates: Lat. Long.
Date: Time: Implant {ype:  permanent semii-permanent temporary
Install. Method: Geoprobe Slambar Other:
Implant Depth: in Weather Conditions:
Other pertinent observations:
Sampling Data: _
Date: (t?//gog/@ g Time: Vz/[f Helium Trace Test Performed: /' Ne ;"0 q jﬁfal
Puarge Rate:  "72.600) mi/min Purge Time: sec Volume Extracted: ml #of impia#ﬁ volumes: 0.0
Canister IID: 5@ Qg S {S Flew Controller ID: 57/{ oo {?7/ Sample Time: Z - T Purge Device: v J(‘t/-\
Weather Conditions: ‘
Other perfinent observations:
Sample Location St(azj;;i:)nc \’1:::::111 h;l:ie;:em \l’r:nt::::-n Fi(nz:::h':ir)no ¥ :Efm Comments
(inHg} (2dhrs) (inHg) ’ {inHz}

SV-10% S \Zi5 (g1 0 5,0

(7

4.0

304

Form 30102




Soil Gas SUMMA Canister Sampling Form

Y

pbé Camister 1x

s{o

’2@5 % mlimin

Weather Conditions:

Flow Controller 11 W
OO0 254

Sample Time: 2 - hr

Page 1 of
PROJECT Coopervision So1l Vapor Sampling H&A FILE NO. 65014
LOCATION Rochester, NY PROJECT MGR,  Sue Bovle
CLIENT Coopervision FIELD REP EGLL
Implant Installation Data:
Well ID: GPS Coordinates: Lat. Long.
Dale: Time: Implant Type: permanent semi-permancnd temporary
Install. Method: Geoprobe Slambar Other:
Tmpiant Depth: in Weather Conditions:
Other pertinent observations:
Sampling Data: ) Cj(
Date: (-?/I/gg/@ 5 ',?Eime:_'é;zfﬂjkZ B Helium Trace Test Performed: f No @Q gg
Purge Rate: Purge Time: gg sec Volume Extracted: mi # ofimpﬂmt volumes: 4.0

Purge Device: C&i g‘/\

Other pertinent observations:

Start T nitial Interim Inferim Final Ti Final
Sample Location - ?ZZhr:)m Vacuum Time Vacuum ?:mr':;w Vacinm Comments
{inHg) (24hrs) (inlig) ’ {inHg)
) .
7 ”
SU-(0Y g (24312390 (5631 9.0 o | 20

Teorm 20105




Soil Gas SUMMA Canister Sampling Form

Page T of
PROJECT Coopervision Soi} Vapor Sampling HEA FILE NO. TH6635-014
LOCATHON Rochester, NY PROJECT MGR. Sue Bovle
CLIENT Coopervision FIELD REP EGL

Implant Installation Data:

Well 11X GPS Coordinates: Lat Long.
Date: Time: inmplant Type:  permgnent semi-permancnt femporary
Install. Method: Gieoprobe Slarnbar Other:
Implant Depth: in Weather Conditions:

Other pertinent observations;

Sampling Data:

[ i i Z t
Date: § ‘gﬁ? & Time: ;,Z/E{ Helium Trace Test Performed: @ / Na @V}/QO{

Purge Rate: 7 QO mi‘min Purge Time: se¢ Yolume Extracted: ml # of implant volumes: 0.0
Canisier 10 SCOD [ Flow Controfler ID: ﬁ%d‘ﬁ ys0 Sample Time: z wo PurgeDeviee Gl A

Weather Conditions:

Other pertinent observations:

Start Time Initial Interim Interim Final Time Final
Sample Location Vacuum Time Vacuum na Vacuum Comments

@S g | ebesy | Gong | @9 {inHg)

V-1 D LYl [29571363 1108 [iy27 [ T.0

Form 10102




__

Soil Gas SUMMA Canister Sampling Form

Flow Contraller 1D: /734 20 F

Weather Conditions:

Sample Time: 2 < b

Purge Device:

Page 1 of
PROJECT Coopervision Soil Vapor Sampling H&AFILENO. 70665014
LOCATION Rochester, NY PROJECT MCGR.  Sue Bovle
CLIENT Coopervision FIELD REP EGL
Implant Installation Data:
Well 1D: GPS Coordinates: Lat Lotg.
Date: Timne: Inplant Type: permanent seri-permanent tempoTary
Install. Method: Geoprobe Stambar Qther:
Fmplant Depth: n Weather Conditions:
Other pertinent observations:
Sampling Data: .
Date: ib/;@/(’?é Time: ( 2/ Helfum Trace Test Performed: @ No pd‘ {QL
Purge Rate: OO mimin Purge Time: 2 sec Volume Extracied: ml #aof implént volames: 0.0
Canister ID: é £ L 20é g ?}

G 1A

Other pertinent observations:

Start Time Initial Interim Tnterim Final Tirme Final
Sample Location i 24hrs) Vacuum Time Vacuam (24hrs Vacurm Comsments
¢ (nHp | @ékrs) | (nHg % (inHig)
L
—{ ) ——
cU-19¢ ¢ \32% |28 5 M}S 15 lisie | 2.4

Form 3010a




Soil Gas SUMMA Canister Sampling Form

Page 1 of
PROJECT Coopervision Soil Vapor Sampling H&A FILE NO. TO663-014
LOCATION Rochester, NY PROJECT MGR.  Sue Bovle
CLIENT {oopervision FIELD REY EGL

Implant Installation Data:

Well 1D GPS Coordinates: Lat, Long.
Date: Time: Implant Type: permanenf seTH-permanent temporary
Install. Method: Geaprobe Slambar Other:
Implant Depth: in Weather Conditions:

Other pertinent observations:

Sampling Data:

Date: i’-L‘/ ; 0{ (7‘5 Time: \ 3 L’{ } Helium Trace Test Performed: Yeg” /' No ]% s d
T o m— ¥
Purge Rate: Oﬁ } milfmin Purge Time: 2 5/ sec Volime Extracted: ml # of implant volumes: 0.0
Canister 10 S¢ O3 7 Flow Controller I1): C?z; 5@ 25 é’,/ Sample Time: & Ir Purge Device:  &f (%ﬂ/’\
v ¥

Weather Conditions:

Other pertinent observations:

. Fnitial Interim Fnterim " . Final
. Start Time ) y Final Time . .
Sample Location (24hrs) Vacuum Time Yacuum (24hrs) Vacuum Comments
{inHg) {24hrs) {inHg) ’ {inHg)

V- igy S (247 [=5.0 38 1230 (8o (7 ¢

Forrm 3010




Soil Gas SUMMA Canister Sampling Form

'Pagc T of 1

PROJECT Coopervision Seil Vapor Sampling H&A FILENO. 706635-014
LOCATION Rochester, NY PROJECT MGR.  Sue Boyle
CLIENT Coopervision FIELD R¥P EGL

Implant Instaliation Data:

N

Well 1D: GPS Coordinates: Lat Long.
Date: Time: Implant Type: permanent semi-permancent temparary
Install. Method: Genprobe Slambar Other:
Implant Depth: in Weather Conditions:

Other pertinent observations:

Sampling Data:

Date: i Z e 35{2’)£ Time: 055; Helium Trace Test Performed:  /Ces 3/ No fﬁﬂ‘ /(,675/'/
Purge Rate: TG mlfmin Purge Time: 7; sec Yolume Fxtracted: 1 #of impﬁlm volu mes:, {.0

Camister [D: gf:/ 00 ? & g Flow Controfler ID: @ﬂ o0 ﬂzz, Sample Time: 2_ hr Purge Device: {4 /;?’Y (‘fm

Weather Conditions:

Other pertinent ohservations:

. Initial Tuterim Interim . . Final
. Start Time . ) . Final Time . .
Sample Location 24hrs) Vacwum Time Yacuum (2ahrs Vacuum Comments
( ’ (inHg) (24hrs) ({inHg) £ (inHg)

SU @7 C 1925|330 0122 (45 logg | 3.0

Form 30104




Soil Gas SUMMA Canister Sampling Form

Page 1 of

PROJECT Coopervision Soil Vapor Sampling H&A FILE NG, T0665-014
LOCATION Rachester, NY

PROJECT MGR.  Sue Bovle
CLIENT Coopervision FIELD REP EGL

Implant Installation Data:

Well 1D GPS Coordinates: Lat Long.
Date: Time: Implant Type: permanent semi-permanent temparary
Install. Method: Geoprobe Stambar Other:
Implant Depth: in Weather Conditions:

Other pertinent observations:

Sampling Data:
Date: i’&{ to / {‘?g Time: ﬁg z 0 Helium Trace Test Performed: No /fB a.d @C,/
Purge Rate: OO0 mbmin Purge Time: .S X7 sec Volume Extracted: ml # of implant vohmmes:

Canigter ID: g{_;ﬂ?{)g a 3 Flow Controller 1D 0146757 3 %‘i” Sample Time: Z_ hr Purge Device: ! 2

Weather Conditions:

Other pertinent observations:

. Initial Taterim { Interim » . Final

. Start Time ; e Final Time A . )

Sampte Eocation ahrs) Vacuum Time Vacuum 2ahrs) Vacuum Comments
(inHz) | (24brs) | GoHp | @90 (InHg)

SV-log D o490 (270 lspe 5.0 [1og | 4.8

Form 1010z




Soil Gas SUMMA Canister Sampling Form

Page 1 of 1

PROJECT Coopervision Soil Vapor Sampling HEAFILENO. 70665014
LOCATION Rochester, NY FPROJECT MGR.  Sue Bayle
CLIENT Coopervision FIELD RFP EGL
Implant lostallation Data:

a3 Xio: GPS Coordmates: Tat

Date: Time: wiplant Type: pLEmanent semi-permanent emporary

Install. Method: Geoprobe Other:
Implant Depth: i
Other pertinent observations:

Sampling Data:

Date: \'1/3 ﬁ/@g Tume: @ngO Helium Trace Test Performed: Yes f@

— sec Volume Extracted: mi # of implant volumes: 0

Purge Rate: — mi‘min Purge Time:

Camister [D: E (/O@?&Cf Flow Congrotler 1D: E:'C/OOQ Sample Time: 8 hr Purge Device: L

Orther pertinent observations:

Weather Conditions: ZO%’;@; R ag §
o

Sample Location

X . Enjtial Interim Interim . . Final

Start Time rans Final Time . .
24hrs) Vacuum Time Vacuum 24hrs) Vaewum Comments
(24 (nHg) | (24hres) | (inmg | (24P (inHp)

AR 23008

oo ?‘LS’ WM23p 122 [I545 | 90

Form 3010




SUMMA Canister Sampling Form INDOOR
Page of
PROJECT H&A FILE NO.
LOCATION PROJECT MGR.
CLIENT FIELD REP
CONTRACTOR DATE IR
Sampling Data: ' o
. 5 7 , . FB: ey :
Sample ID: “3f ~ N 5 O Sample Depth: Gayg in  Purging Device: ¢ [ALE Tracer Test Biss: Y@J
oy R ——
Purge Start: 180 ¢ Single Well Volume: [y ™ mL Purge Rate: LN mUmin
Purge End: j Uoin Pur'ge Volume: (H Purge Time: I sec Stab thickness: ’5 i
3 . Initial Interim Interim . , Final
Cdms:ier D Flowlgintrol St(azx:h’l‘u)ne Vacuum Time Vacoum Ex(n;lh’z;ne Vacuum Comments/ PID reading
s (inHg) (24hrs) (inHg) (inHg)
Y s 1V £
SLE | FC 920 34 oI5 [ 4
¢ f :
Do b o724
Sampling Data:
Sample ID: Sample Depth: in  Purging Device: Tracer Test Pass: Y/N
Purge Start; Single Well Volume: mi.  Purge Rate: ml/min
Parge End: Purge Volume: ml.  Purge Time: sec Slab Thickness:
. . Enitial Interim Interim . . Final
Cams;er D FIOWI-S’{:“OI St(;thTr;r)ne Vacuum Time Vacunm Fi(nthﬁgm Vacuum Commenis/ PID reading
‘ (inHg) (24hrs) (inHg) TS (inHg)

Form 3010




ALDRICFT

SUMMA Canister Sampling Form INDOOR

- Page of

PROJECT H&A FILE NO.
LOCATION & PROJECT MGR.
CLIENT —”} q %:’;’ FIELD REP
CONTRACTOR DATE ORS &Aﬁi
Sampling Data: T

Sample ID: Y/~ | A ALDY Sample Depth: in  Purging Device: Tracer Test Pass: Y/N

Purge Start; ' Single Well Volume: mL  Purge Rate: mi/min

Purge End: Purge Volume: ml.  Purge Time: sec Slab thickness:
Cuse o e St | (I | | e || T S—

(inHg) (24krs) (inHg) (inHg)

L TG Ml (a8 ol | Y
polod [OU753
Sampling Data: _

Sample ID: W ~Od A 10Y  Sample Depth: in  Purging Pevice: Tracer Test Pass: Y/N

Purge Start: Single Well Volume: ml,  Purge Rate: m/min

Purge End: Purge Volume: ml.  Purge Time: sec Slab Thicksess:
Conistr 1D Flow Contro St(‘-%zl;t;i';le é;:i::n ot \I;:::;: Fi;fgg““ Vacomm Comments/ PID reading

{inHg) {24hrs) (inHg) (inHg)

STV Hi9 | S8 lons | 2
0o0ad o078 Y

Ferm 3010




SUMMA Canister Sampling Form INDOOR

Page of
PROJECT H&A FILE NO.
LOCATION PROJECT MGR.
CLIENT FIELD Rup
CONTRACTOR DATE
Sampling Data: a0, %V
2 e A . . ’ i 7
Sample I: %ﬁf Wgﬁ:j;‘. Sample Depth: i in Purging Device: Tracer Test Pass@\l :
—— L AT
Purge Start: Ik Single Well Volyme: 02 Purge Rate; SO0 mifmin
” i - Wf‘ ~ e B T, .
Purge Knd: { g B0 Purge Volume: A Purge Time: 1D Slab thickness: (...
Y L ¢
R . . Initial Interim Interim I Final
Cams;er D F]owu(), ;ntrol St(;;thi‘:;m Vacuum Time Vacuum Fl(nz.;lh’f;ne Vacuim Comments/ PID reading
’ (inHg) {24hrs) {inilg) {inHy)
i
Py £ Y " s,
SC 557 137 oD | OF
Sampling Data: )
Vom, 55 d . .
Sample ID: Q‘v’ Y Sample Depth: iz Purging Device: Tracer Test Pass: Y/N
— e — ,
Purge Start: Single Well Volume: ml. Purge Rate: mifmin
— —
Purge End: Purge Volume: ml  Purge Time: sec Slab Thickness:
Canister  ID|Flow Control] Start Time Initial Inl_enm Interim Final Time Final
# b # (24hrs) Vacuum Time Vacuum (24hrs) acuum Comments/ PID reading
) {inHg) (24hrs) (inHg) (inHg)
(29D 44

Form 3010
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SUMMA Canister Sampling Form INDOOR

Page of
H&A FILE NO,
LOCATION PROJECT MGR.
CLIENT FIELD REP
CONTRACTOR DATE
Sampling Data: L% gﬁ bl st :
Sampie IDS%V/ - S S f 4 e Sample Depth: £ Purging Devige: Tracer Test Pass: Y/N
Purge Start; Single Well Volume: Q?% ml.  Purge Rate:
Purge End: Purge Volume: C{;} { 2 mbL  Purge Time: Slab thickness:
e B
Initial Interim Interim Final
. . Fi .
Cams:#er D Flowu(; e;ntml St(::\;:h’i';l)ne Vacyum Time Vacomm l;ilh,i:;m Vacuum Comments/ PID reading
(infig) (24hrs) (inHg) (inklg)
AL [ ihe el
g F By ’ iy é (ren,, «wk s V
T
SR
Sampling Data: . }
; . . .
Sample 1D: %V i TA e Sample Depth: in  Purging Device: Tracer Test Pass: Y/N
— —— .
Purge Start: Single Well Volume: mi.  Purge Rate: ml/min
— e —
Purge End; Purge Volume; mbl.  Purge Time; sec Slab Thickness:
P e
Canister ID{Flow Control Start Time Tnitial Int.e rm Interim Final Time Final -
8 h # (24hrs) Vacuum Time Yacaum (24brs) Vacuwm Comments/ PII reading
(inflg) (24hrs) {inIlg) {inflg)
LI o = ; ;‘
i SOD |20 i
e {FL’E L |0y

Foom 3010




SUMMA Canister Sampling Form INDOOR

Page of
PROJECT H&A FILE NO.
LOCATION PROJECT MGR.
CLIENT FIELD REP
CONTRACTOR DATE 7
Sampling Data: - 7
Sample ID: S V‘“’S §§‘3 Sample Depth: Purging Device: o s £ Tracer Test Pags: Y/N
Purge Start: | Q%ﬁ Single Well Volume: Purge Rate: {Sf“} ™% ml/min
Pﬁrge End: jfggf‘a Pufge Volume: Purge Time: ” sec Slab thickness:
Cmﬁs::r D, Flown(): (:;‘tm] St(a;:;‘i;ne Vglc*:::n h’;‘tg:em ‘i:;tc‘::nz Fi;';]h::m V;:l:lm Comments/ PID reading
{inflg) (24hrs) (inHg) (inklg)
se oA [[AYA | 730 22565
Rl osicte
Sampling Data;: i
Sample ID: ?‘»ﬂ;\f = %; i é:}z %3} h Sample Depth: in  Purging Device:

Purge Start:

Single Well Volume:

ml. Purge Rate:
S

Tracer Fest Pass: Y/N
— ;

ml/min
—
Purge End; Purge Volume: mi  Purge Time: sec Slab Thickness:
——
Canister D Flow Control| Start Time Initfal Int‘e rim Interim Final Time Final
4 D # (24hrs) Vacuum Time Vacuum (24brs) Yacoum Comments/ PITy reading
(inHg) (24hrs) (inHg) (inHg)
/Eiwff\ m I P I3 e )
# e ! - LD fﬂi} 555 /
I iRy 2 £
OIYES |on37%

Form 3010




SUMMA Canister Sampling Form INDOOR

g " Page of
PROJECT Hé&A FILE NO.
LOCATION PROJECT MGR. X
CLIENT FIELD REP OO/t ]
T 7
CONTRACTOR DATE VRN
. =' iz raase -
Sampling Data: i EAS TN
e ATV EE VN C’%) L/
Sample ID; .3y f “" Samp?e Depth: in  Purging Pevice: Tracer Test Pass: Y/N
Purge Start: Single Well Volume: / {0 A m Purge Rate; O mimin
Purge End: Purge Volume: 3 f;f ml.  Purge Time: /0 sec Slab thickness: é;} T aar %
T P
Canister 1D{Fiow Control| Start Time VI‘““‘“ Interim ‘I;“em" Final Time VF Tnal )
# D # (24hrs) actum Time acwm (2dhrs) acuum Comments/ PID reading
{inkig) (24hrs) (inHg {infTg)
i
N [
oC ok 055 | 85 sl
, o~ 1B, o )
Oolie o 6O EAH
Sampling Data: ,
b -r&? o . . .
Sample ID: Q\/ WBAAL s o Sample Depth; in  Purging Device; Tracer Test Pass; Y/N
. — — :
Purge Start: Single Well Volume: ml.  Purge Rate: ml/min
Purpe End: Purge Volume: ml.  Purge Time: sec Slab Thickness:
— —
Canister ID|Flow Control] Start Time | ™Ml | Jfuterim | Interim Final Time | _Final
& m# Q4hrs) Yacuom Time Vacuam (24brs) Yacoum Comments/ PID reading
{inHg) (24hrs) (inlg) {intg) <
e o5 17230
Ml RO e S
F o o L
DA D) pry Bl
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SUMMA Canister Sampling Form INDOOR
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PROJECT H&A FILE NO,
LOCATION PROJECT MGR.
CLIENT FIELD REP
CONTRACTOR DATE
Sampling Data: . ]
Sample 1D “3\{’&3;3 ﬁég _ Sample Depth: (:f?% ' i Purging Device: (i3} & i 7™ Tracer Test P%S@N
Purge Start: Single Well Volume: 5 0. Z; ml.  Purge Rate: = {¢ m/min
Purge End: Purge Volume: R 2.{ ml.  Purge Time: / O0% sec Slab thickness: ?}W@ inehed
Canis;::r > FIOWIE (;ntroi St;:hﬁ;m Vl:ciltlit?m Il;f»;;:“ \Ifr:ci::; Fi(l;;!;;m Vi‘z?:xlm Comments/ PIT} reading
{inHg) (2dhrs) (inHg) (inHg)
VeSS | 97
3¢ |OA ‘ e
0BT i
Sampling Data: .
Sample ID; =\ f e% iy A | Eag;} Sample Depth: in  Purging Device: Tracer Test Pass: Y/N
Purge Start: Single Well Volume: ml.  Purge Rate: mb/min
Purge End: Purge Volume: ml.  Purge Time: sec Slab Thickness:
Cam's::r ID| Flow Ig:;nirol Stér:hTrix)ne VI:‘:;:L h,;,t;im ‘I;t(::::] Fiz;z]hg;ne Vﬁ:nufm Corraments/ PID reading
| (inHg) (24hrs) {inHg) (inHg)
oSS 179D
AL T FED 5
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SUMMA Canister Sampling Form INDOOR

Page of
H&A FILE NO.
LOCATION PROJECT MGR.
CLIENT FiELD REP
2 o
CONTRACTOR DATE O [ ] A5
i : " oy £
Sampling Data: N 0ADGO &
Sample 1D: Qﬁ/ - g)alffﬁf Sample Depth: in  Purging Device: Tracer Test Pass: Y/N
—
Purge Start: Single Well Volume: ml.  Purge Rate: mi/min
Purge End: Purge Volume: ml.  Purge Time: sec Slab thickness:
——— —
. . Initial Interim Interim o . Final
Cams:fr b F}OWD(; t::ltl‘ﬂ! St(azx":hgr)ne Vacuwin Time Vacuum h;iihf:)m Vacuum Comments/ PID reading
(inHg) {24hrs) (inHg) (ineHg)
> Fe LA 3 220 B
% T Jad 7 {2 o @ :
Oy pesys
Sampling Data:
Sample TD: Sample Depth: in  Purging Device: Tracer Test Pass: Y/N
e ——— :
Purge Start: Single Well Volume: ml.  Purge Rate: ml/min
—
Purge End: Purge Volume: ml.  Purge Time: sec Slab Thickness:
e r—
Canister ID}Flow Control| Start Time Initial Ixntfa im Interim Final Time Final
# I # (24hrs) Vacuum Time Vaenum (24hrs) Vacuum Comments/ PID reading
(inkg) (24hrs) {inHg) (inHg)

Form 3010




SUMMA Canister Sampling Form IlSDOOR

" Page of

PROJECT H&A FILE NO.
LOCATION (i ol oS {i{\ﬁ PROJECT MGR,
CLIENT i FIELD REP DAlak ne
CONTRACTOR DATE i { %{) f [ it A
Sampling Data: = SS3~TeR -] ] i

Sample ID: Sample Depth: Purging Device: Tracer Test Pass: YN {

Purge Start: | g@ﬁ Single Well Volume: Purge Rate: £ ml/min T et

Purge End: [R5 Purge Volume: Purge Time: 0. sec Slab thickness: L}!’f’ {‘}
CaniSter m Flow CDnt‘l’Oi Stﬂn Time VI;}(f:lila}Jm II;;:Iiem éiiﬁfl?n Final Time Vﬁ‘(i;:::llln Commentsf PID I‘eﬂding

# m# @S Gnig | abrs) | nmg | @00 (inHg)

3¢ |OA gy |R8A 1200] @
0ol | oo BRI
Sampling Data: i |

Sample 1D: ng 2 il A *?@ 5-’! Sample Depth: Y&é & in  Purging Device: J 4 f £ Tracer Test Pass: Y/N

Purge Start: 8 f &9 Single Well Volume: ﬂé A, ml.  Purge Rate: Sf”tg & mb/min

Purge End: Nl Purge Volume: 1/ G ml.  Purge Time: 1 / & sec Slab Thickness:
C‘r‘“iszfr b F’""‘ig;“""i S*:‘;:hrfis’)“e Jiﬁi‘fm h*i"t;i:;n \E/l;::xﬁ F i(‘;‘::hfg“e vgzﬁ; Comments/ PID reading

(inllg) (24hrs) {inflg) (inHg)
ACIFC a8 | 30 [200] &
002465
coli™
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SUMMA Canister Sampling Form INDOOR

: Page of
PROJECT H&A FILE NO.
LOCATION PROJECT MGR.
CLIENT FIELD REP Ca0/Em
CONTRACTOR DATE Sinl & 0nG
Sampling Data: s
Sample ID:%%{’W j ¥ f’i "“7@?;5 Sample Depth: in  Purging Device: Tracer Test Pass: Y/N
—— e
Purge Start: Single Well Volume: ml.  Purge Rate: ml/min
i e P R s U
Purge End: Purge Volume: ml  Purge Time: sec Slab thickness:
— ——
Canister 1D} Flow Control Start Time Initial Int.e om Interim Final Time Final .
# in# {24hrs) Vacoum Time Vacuum (24hrs) Vacuum Comments/ PID reading
(inHg) (24hrs) (inHg) {(inHg)

AC  TFC 43 720

12@@‘

6OT8G

502

Sampling Data:
Sample ID: Sample Depth: in  Purging Device: Tracer Test Pass: Y/N
— — :
Purge Start: Single Well Volume: ml.  Purge Rate: mi/min
N e
Purge End: Purge Volume; ml.  Purge Time: sec Slab Thickness:
Canister IDIFlow Controll Start Time [ 02! | Interim | Interim | Time [ Finad
# T3 # (24hrs) Vaecaum Time Vacoum (24hrs) Vacumm Comments/ PID reading
(inHg) (24hrs) (inkig) (inHg)
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SUMMA Canister Sampling Form INDOOR

Sample ID: S|/~ 33 “"7@@ “Z Sample Depth:

H
@ *j in. Purging Device:

@ §£ g fw Tracer Test Pass: @J

. Page of
PROJECT H&A FILE NO.
LOCATION PROJECT MGR.
CLIENT FIELD REP &S0/ F
CONTRACTOR DATE Ol Fep Jlasi
Samplin%){}ﬂégﬁ A - Oad oo ? Se it

Sample TD: ' Sample Depth: in  Purging Device: Tracer Test Pass@N

Purge Start: Single Well Volume: ml.  Purge Rate: ml/min

Pﬁrge End: Pufgc Volume: ml.  Purge Time: sec Slab thickness:
Caniscr 1D{Flow  Contro St(azzth’l‘rsi;ne o i terim Fig;lh i‘;;ne vl Contments PID reading

i tinHg) {24hrs) (intg) {inHg)

AC P TR 30 H4D ] oy
00977 | s0dll |
Sampling Data:

Purge Start: i é@% Single Well Volurme: fﬁ . ml.  Purge Rate: WOy mbmin
Purge End: i4ng Purge Volume: 3 ml.  Purge Time: Z',:: b osec Stab Thickness: %5
Canister ID|Flow Control] Start Time Initial Int_e rim Interim Final Time Final
# D # (24hrs) Vacuum Time Vacuum (24hrs) Vacaum Comments/ PID reading
(inHg) (24hrs) {inHg) (inHg)
7k
Nd Wiola o5

W1k Lo
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Indoor Air Sampling & Mitigation
Page 1 of 12

INDOOR AIR ASSESSMENT QUESTIONNAIRE AND BUILDING
INVENTORY FOR RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURES

Form Completed by: _Dpruio #, pAgre te?
Date/Time Initial Call/Visit: iz qje% i¥ie
Date/Time Follow-up Cali/Visit:

1. OWNER OR LANDBLORD (Check if same as occupant) ‘
Interviewed: Y/N
First Name: Last Name:
Address: (o LO
Contact information:

Home Phone: Cell Phone: N

Work Location/Phone:

Preferred means and time(s) to contact:
In person At Home by Phone
At Work by Phone By Celi Phone 7}{

How long have vou owned the house?

Number of Occupants/persons at this location: /g, @e...sgf’
Age of Occupants:

Permission to contact the current fenants? YN

How long have current tenants lived in the house (per unit, if muitiple units)? M

If property is occupied by the owner and is a single-family house, siip to Queestion 3. -

If property is a rental house, get contact information for tenants and contact them to
answer Question 2.

Comments:

Huley & Aldrich, Inc.
April 2007




Indoor Atr Sampling & Mitipation
Page 2 of 12

2a. RENTER/QCCUPANT: [Note: for multi-tenant stractures, please collect

information for each address as possible]

Interviewed: Y/N

Name:
Address:
Home Fhone: Office Phone: Cell Phone:
Preferred means and time(s) to contact:
in person Home Phone
Office Phone Cell Phone

How long have you lived there?
Age of Occupants:

Number living at this location:

Zh. RENTER/OCCUPANT:
Interviewed: Y/N

Name:
Address:
Home Phone: Office Phone: Cell Phone:
Preferred means and time(s) to contact:
in person Home Phone
Office Phone Cell Phone

How long have you lived there?
Age of Occupants:

Number living at this ocation:

e, RENTER/QCCUPANT:
Interviewed: Y/N

Narne:

Address:

Home Phone:

Preferred means and time(s) to contact:
in person

Ofﬁce Phone:

Cell Phone:

Home Phone

Office Phone

How long have you lived there?
-Age of Occupants:

Cell Phone

Number living af this location:

Haley & Aldrich, Inc.
April 2007




Indoor Air Sampling & Mitigarion
Page 3 of [2

3. RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE CHARACTERISTICS

Residential type: (Circle appropriate responses)

Ranch Multi-story Multi-Family .
Raised Ranch Apartment Modular { Townhouse/Condo
Split Level Mobile Home

If structure includes maliiple units, number of unis: H
Number of stories: =
Comments:

Any historic use of structure: ¥ etipearriir. Hovsmog

If the property is also ot has been used as a commercial establishment, what type?
Business Type(s) "¢

4. RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE CONSTRUCTION

House construction: jeoncrete  stone  brick

Cormernts:

Wood frame

Year Constructed

Is there an attic: Yes / Na
Is the attic occupied? Yes / No Comments

s there a basement: Ne _
Is the basement occupied? Yes /{No

is there z cvawl space: Yes / No  Where located? :
Construction:  (Circle appropriate responses) Dirt  Gravel Plastic lining  Insulation

5. OCCUPANCY

Level General Use of Each Floor (e.g., family room, bedroom, laundry. workshop}

Basement  S7zemc @ MNPV 1 DE e Bk
1 Floor éf_musz A redel), LpvaVB] [ amritlad é
A 7 g

2™ Floor B stpp sy 5

3% Floor

4% Floor

Haley & Aldrich, Inc,
April 2007




Indoor Air Sampling & Mitgation

Pape 4 of 12

6. BASEMENT CHARACTERISTICS (circle all that apply)
a. Insulation: Describe: g; o £h? Jor spaal /‘/ e !/u W":‘\
b. Basement type: NA @ partial unfinished partially finished finished

Conmunents:
¢. Basement floor: dirt  stone

Comments: B
d. Concrete fioor: sealed carpet painted

Generally descrze condition {e. g.c cracks, damaged areas): ‘
et Sap, Fome T el o ot atomme (61 Cho potarcgn
Feepdt @ci;m EeRALY W% } f@w.@, @ﬁf_ﬁ‘ AAE Ot &-—‘r E;tﬁ @”wmé"ﬁf%m@(_ radds (T e of :
e. Describe the condition of the basement floor: {(circle any relevant key words that describe LA

the Tesponse
o cracks or very minor cracking)
iair (numerous small cracks, chips in several areas)
Poor {many cracks 1/8” or greater, heaved in areas)
Comments:

f. The condition of the basement is: (circle any relevant key words that describe the response)
ry Pegardless of rainfall

Damyp (feels humid, moisture evident on walls and floor, moldy, musty odor)

Lealts/Seeps (water enters only during heavy rain evenis)

Wet (small pools/puddies/streams of water most of the time, water seepage through

floors and or walls)

Comrnents:

g. Most recent weather or_sewer related flood event, if any
h. Sump present? (s i No Location S & Capp &t
i. Water in sump? A NA DTw 0,97

j. Foundation walls: {Lew@ qﬁm@ stone  other
; seaied/painted: -

k. Foundation walls: ~ses
7. HEATING, VENTING and AIR CONDITIONING (circle all that apply)

Type of heating system(s) used in this building: {circle ali that apply - note primary)

Fot air circuiatig Heatpump , . _  Hot water baseboard
pace Heaters Steam radiation Radiant floor

Electric baseboard Wood stove/Fireplace Outdoor wood botler
Other

The primary type of fuel nsed @ Blectric  Fuel Ol  Kerosene  Propane
Solar Wood Coal

Where is the hot water tank located? 3 § gy? E\@ﬁ} g (o i
Fueled by: A mt (o oee

Haley & Aldrich, Inc,
April 2007




Indoor Air Sampling & Mirigation
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| e . :
Where is the boller/furnace located?: f‘-;-:& S. o ﬁ; %N.};&,Wﬁ P £ i)

Alr conditioning: Central Air Window units None

8. FACTORS THAT MAY INFLUENCE INDOOR AIR QUALITY
(Circle appropriate responses. Provide comments and or specify where response is “other”)

a. Is there smeking in the residence? Yes / No

b. Has the residence ever had a fire? Yes / No
When/Cause

¢. Isthere a garage? Ye@ Attached Detached Outbuilding
Garage Use:
Outbuilding {fse:

d. If an atiached garage:
Is it heated? Yes/ No NA
How heated? Purnace (Blectric/Natural Gasy  Stove (Wood/Pellets/Coal/Other)
Space Heater (Electric/Kerosene/Propang) Boiler {Natural Gas/Other)
Cormunents:
Are petroleusm-powered machines or vehicles stored in it? (lawnmower, ATV, car)
Yes / No NA Comments
Has the attached garage had a fire? Yes / No NA
When/Cause

e. Is there a workshop or hobby craft area in the house or attached garage? Yes / No
Where
How used

f. Has there been any pa niture refinishing or staining in the house or attached
garage in the past 6 munths"éies HNo Where/When/Type (latex, oil, solvent)

. Has an drapes or other textiles been installed in the past several months?
y No WhereTW /Type

k. Do vou have a kiichen exhawst fan? @ {No  If yes, where vented el

. Do you have bathreem exhaust fan(s)". No Ifyes, where vented (e.g \@
outmde)‘?

j» Do you have a clothes dryer? Yes / No @ where vented? T @4 UG~ S ij

k. Have any pesticides been used at the house? Yes / No Describe:

Haley & Aldrich, Inc.
April 20067




Indoor Air Sampling & Mitigation
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1. Do you notice any odors in the building? Yes / No
Describe ' ‘
Hew Cpe

m. Do any of the building occupants use solvents at work? Yes/ No
(e.g., chemicai manufacturing or laboratory, auto mechanic or auto body shop, painting, fuel
oil delivery, boiler mechanic, pesticide application, nail technician, hair stylist, other)

Types of solvents used/comments:

If yes, are their clothes washed at work? Yes / No

n. Do any of the building occupants regularly wse or work at a dry-cleaning servicé?
(circle appropriate response)

No

Yes, use dry-cleaning regularly (weekly)

Yes, use dry-cleaning mirequently (monthly or less)

Yes, work at 2 dry-cleaning service

o. I there a radon mitigation system builf for the buildiog structure? Yes @
Date of Installation: ‘

Is the systemn active or passive?  Active/Passive

Comments:

p. Have cleaning products been used recently? {Yes)
When'Type_Feeor Wax STRIPPER, Wik (€ restEn) Fipnn)

g. Have cosmetic products been nused recently? Yes / No
When/Type

r. Do you regularly vse air fresheners? Yes /No Describe where/type/frequency

9. WATER AND SEWAGE

Water Supply: @tﬂ Drilled Well  Driven Well  Dug Well
- Other:

I groundwater well, location and depth:

Sewage Disposal: Septic Tank  Leach Field  Dry Well

Other:

Haley & Aldrich, Inc,
April 2007




Indoor Alr Sampling & Mitgation

Page 7 of 12

10. PRODUCT INVENTORY - Reqneét information concerning the types, quantities, and locations of household and other chemicals
and petroleum-type products that may be located at the residence and docmment information, below, Additienal information
concerning chemical/product inventory is to be docynented based upon on-site ebservations,

List specific products found in the residence that have the petential to affect indoor air guality.

Location

Product
Description

Size{units)

Condition

Chemical Ingredients

o

Nearg OB EAVED

Haley & Aldrich, Inc.

April 2007




Indoor Air Sampling & Mitigation
Page 8 of 12

Location Product
Description

Size(units)

Condition!

Chemical Ingredients

Motes: 1. Describe the condition of the containers as Closed {C), Open (O},wncw or used (N or U), or Peteriorated (B}).

Haley & Aldrich, loc.
April 2007




Indoor Air Sampling & Mitigation
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11, ADDITIONAL NoTEs GUJiskest (odabiony

o

Haley & Aldrich, Inc.
April 2007



Indoor Alr Sampling & Mitgaton
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12, FLOOR PLANS ~ TO BE COMPLETED ON-SITE, BY SAMPLING TEAM
Draw a plan view skeich of the basement and first floor of the building. Indicate air

sampling locations, possible indoor air poliution sources and PID meter readings. If the
buiflding does not have a basement, please note.

BASEMENT:

Haley & Aldrich, Inc.
April 2007
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FIRST FLOOR:
4 7 i — Logr f :
™ e |2 i

e N ST
Wi

=7

A=

™
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Y

Haley & Aldrich, Inc.
Aprii 2007




Tndoor Air Sampling & Mitigation
Page 12 of 12

Draw a sketch of the area surrounding the building being sampled. If applicable, provide
information on spiil lecations, potential air contamination sources (industries, gas stations,
repair shops, landfilis, etc.), outdoor air sam-pﬁng location(s) and PID readings. .

Also indicate compass direction, wind direction and speed durmﬁ samplmg, the iocations
of the well and septic system (if applicable), and a qualifying statement o belp locate the
site on 2 fopographic map.

< 37— e

/ o] _ |

7 - |
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- st w T

,r/ ! = 1 'v’wmﬁﬁi‘%m I
mﬁ maref] 2T B S
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4 2Ty £ ?i)
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24 Lo cobbig e
| i
e g & ¢
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= 0y
T ey
Ve ) By
374w
2 7777
Haley & Aldrich, Inc, ' Oataber 2007
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Haley & Aldvich, Ing,
April 2007




1 . A SR “
3 'g“: “rﬁfe‘ {E!:-}' E:__ ,«# \;.M: Bf g@f“i'f“ }f /F «(,w ’Lﬁ.,..e*' %JT:’A ‘{ ;‘;«ﬁ-‘ é?} ‘:»:.‘;
OS8R -3 i | H
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
INDOOR ATR QUALITY QUESTIONNAIRE AND BUILDING INVENTORY
CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
This form must be completed for each residence involved in ndoor air testing.
Y ; ey
S S - I
Preparer’s Name _{ /! v ?‘f? ik {f ol “{ff fw‘“

- hod
Preparer’s Affillation /77 * §
P

Purpose of Investigation LA

1. OCCUPANT:

Interviewed: Y /N

Last Name: First Name:

- o e Bt

Address: ‘ - f§ f’"égf T E T g e 2

County: F&f’ﬂ WL \%%;?

Home Phone. . ., . ... Jffice Phone:

R

. . , ; AR ;
Number of Occupants/persons at this location __ 4/ Age of Occupants 30.5( & [} - Teen, fo e WAS & o

2, GWNER OR LANDLORD: (Check if same as ccoupant ___ )

Interviewed: Y /N

Last Name: e e e First Name:
Address:
County:
Home Phone: ' Office Phone:

3. BUILDING CHARACTERISTICS
Type of Building: (Circle appropriate response)

School Comimercial/Multi-use
Church Other:




2

t'the property is residential, type? (Circle appropriate response)

Ranch 2.Family 3-Family

Raised Ranch Split Level Colonial

Cape Cod Contemporary Maobile Home

Duplex Apartment House < Towihouses/ C‘ﬁﬁ%ﬁ‘}
Modular Log Home Other: 7

If multiple units, how many?
If the property Is commercial, type?

Business Type(s)

Does it include residences (i.e, multi-use)? Y /N If ves, how many?
Other characteristics:

i
Number of floors__ f Building age_¢

Is the building insulate@l\? How air tight? Tight] Average / Not Tight

g s

4. AIRFLOW

Use air current fubes or tracer smeoke to evaluate airflow patterns and gualitatively describe:

Airflow between floors

Airflow near source

Outdoor air infiltration

Infiltration into air ducts




a. Above grade construction:

b. Basement type:

¢. Basement floor:
d. Basement floor:
e. Concrete floor:

f. Foundation walls:
u. Foundation walls:
k. The basement is:
i. The basement is:
i Sump present?

k. Water in sump?

Basement/Lowest level depth below prade:

Identify potential soil vapor eniry poinis and appreximate size (e.g.,

i

3

g “wood frame}  concrete
"‘"f: i crawlspace
concrete dirt
coverad

unsealed ;

"““"A-«-,,w‘wmr-‘

wet damp
o -~
i unfinisheg
o, . _;"

et

’" {UJN / not applicable

(feet)

.- BASEMENT AND CONSTRUCTION CHARACTERISTICS (Circle all that apply)

stone brick
sfab other
stone other
covercd with

sealed with

stone other

@-ﬁ:&éq»‘v“ .*"ul"\ S E f’r é‘ﬂ«'f" ,-':‘

scalcd»wﬂh

e

moldy

fﬂ

partially finished

cracks, uiility ports, drains)

i o FUS e
b I S P g A
B oAt e L,\/(;,: s P g g N
r Py

'

6. HEATING, VENTING and AIR CONDITIONING (Circle all that apply)

Type of heating system(s} used in this building: (circie all that apply — note primary)

Hot atr circulation
Space Heaters
Electric baseboard

The primary type of fuel psed is:

Natural G_as
~Bleptis
Wood

Domestic hot water tank fueled by: [':P 3 S

Boiler/furnace located in: <

. PN
Heat pump Hot water baseboard S ff}‘h o
Stream radiation Radiant floor :
Wood stove Outdoor wooed boiler  Other
Fuel Oil Kerosene
Propane Solar
Ceal
\el
. /‘E’“cment Qutdoors Main Floor
Central Air Window units  Open Windows

Alr cenditioning:




4
Ale there air distribution ducts present? Y/N

Describe the supply and celd air return ductwork, and its conditien where visible, inclading whether
there is a cold air return and the tightness of duct joints, Indicate the locations on the floor plan
diagram.

7. OCCUPANCY

Is basement/lowest level occupied?  Full-time Occasionally {/’Seidmﬁ“‘ Y Almost Never
Level Generai Use of Each Floor (e.o. familvroom, bedroom, Jaundrv. workshop, storage)
i - . iy
Basement L™y A8
4
48t %f P fb"?«---w";.«"iﬁ P e G
1" Floor TRUT TR A e 8 14BN S5
2" Floor
39 Floor
4™ Fioor

8. FACTORS THAT MAY INFLUENCE INDOOR AIR QUALITY

a. Is there an attached garage?

b. Does the garage have a separate heating unit?

¢. Are petroleum-powered machines or vehicles v /AN INA
stored in the garage (c.g., lawnmowaer, atv, car) Please specify
d. Has the building ever had a fire? Y/ ﬁ€§ ‘When?
e. Is a kerosene or unvented gas space heater present? Y /I:U Where?
f. Is there a workshop or hobby/craft area? :’{ﬁﬁ:}%ere & Type?
g. Is there smoking in the building? ng;j N How frequently? RS WY
h. Have cleaning products been used recently? ?}, fj N When & Type? OWE O 1@a N

o P
i. Have cosmetic products been nsed recently? @ N When & Type? ¥ LonatB o7 T
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1. Has painting/staining been done in the last 6 months? Y &:1@1 Where & When? _

k. 1s there new carpet, drapes or other textiles? ij;} Where & When?
A
1. Have air fresheners been used recently? Yi"f\i;“} When & Tvpe?
mi. Is there 2 kifchen exhaunst fan? {i@fN If yes, where vented? (£.47
B. Is theve a bathroom exhaust fan? f&} N If yes, where vented?
o. Is there a clothes dryer? é_:i’;d N ifves, is it vented outside?@N
p. Has there been a pesticide application? Y ii?’g:} When & Type?
Are there edors in the building?ﬁ Y IN P
If yes, please describe: AT 1%{ Lrnfdll 0 LAY bl Y b e r
Ao,
Do any of the building occupants use solvents at work? Y/N ;

{e.g., chemical manufacturing or laboratory, auto mechanic or auto body shop, painting, fuel oil delivery,
boiler mechanic, pesticide application, cosmetologist

1f yes, what types of solvents are used?

If ves, are their clothes washed at work? YIN |
-

rd

3o any of the building occupants regulariy use or work at a dry-cleaning service? (Circle appropriate
TESPOIISE)

Yes, use dry-cleaning regularly (weekly) : @
Yes, use dry-cleaning infrequently (monthly or less) Unknown -
Yes, work at a dry-cleaning service {}i‘f}f’i b T gygvend

Is there a radon mitigation system for the buliding/strneture? Y /N Date of Installation:
Is the system active or passive? Active/Passive

9. WATER AND SEWAGE

et
¥
s

Water Supply: / Public W_g_gg:}w}{)riﬂed Well  Driven Well  Dug Well Other:

[

Sewage Disposal: ;w"lﬁgblm Se&@gg;% Septic Tank  LeachField  Dry Well Other:

[

16. RELOCATION INFORMATION {for oil spill residential emergency)

a. Provide reasons why relocatien is recommended:

b. Residents choose to: remain in home relocate to friends/famity rewcate to hotel/motel
¢. Responsibility for costs associated with yreimbursement explained? Y/N

d. Relocation package provided and explained to residents? Y/N




17. FLOOR PLANS

Draw a plan view sketch of the basement and first floor of the building. Indicate air sampling

locations, possible indoer air pellution sources and PID meter readings. If the building does not have a
hasement, please note.

. Basement:

i i
“‘2 gy

" . - - : =
o " 45 ﬁ'“' g AT T R e e oy 13'"‘"""“"‘ PR
£ . : i g A @V : Wm m

i 2

R _ %A,,ﬁ%@f&ﬂéﬁﬁﬁmﬁhff A.Aj i e ,_ A

|
i H
i : 1 - S S
1 . X i
f i
e - e SO - -
: f
O H - S -

$ ubsiay Ipcakion,
O dpibueal [oComiod




12. QUTDOOR PLOY

Draw a sketch of the area surrounding the building being sampled. Xf applicable, provide information
on spili [ocations, potential air contamination sources (industries, gas stations, repair shops, landfiils,
ete.}, outdeoyr air sampling location(s) and PID meter readings.

Also indicate compass divectien, wind direction and speed during sampling, the locations of the well
and septie system, if applicable, and a gualifying statement to help locate the site on a topographic map,




13. PRODUCT INVENTORY FORM

Make & Model of ficld instrument used:

List specific products found in the residence that have the potential to affect indoor air guality.

Field
, . = Size o . . Instrument | Photo
Location Froduct Descriptisn (units) Condition Chemical Ingredients Reading V/N
{units)

* Describe the condition of the product containers as Unepened (U0, Used (U}, or Deteriorated {11}
** Photographs of the front and back of product containers can replace the handwritten list of chemical
ingredients. However, the photographs must be of good quality and ingredient labeis must be legible.

PiSentions\ SISV Spiils\Guidante DeestOSR-3 doc




* OsR-3

NEW VORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
INDOOR AIR QUALITY QUESTIONNAIRE AND BUILDING INVENTORY
CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

This form must be completed for each residence involved in indoor air testing.

f‘.:’r y -\‘; _— # H . F >
Preparer’s Name i\&é’m f?ftﬁiﬂf Y4 - Date/Time Prepared &f}} ¢ fj”f&“’ L
. I
Preparer’s Affiliation F f/”é Phone No.
Purpose of Investigation
Flon i ; i P PR
. AL H / o - E [io
L OCCUPANT: [ fr {141 (loge 4 &
Interviewed: Y /N
Last Name: First Narme:
Address:
Caounity:
Home Phone: Office Phone
Number of Occupanis/persons at this location Age of Occupants

2. OWNER OR LANDLORD: (Check if same as occupant )

Interviewed: Y /N

Last Name; First Name:
Address:

County:

Home Phone: Office Phone:

3. BUILDING CHARACTERISTICS
Type of Building: (Circle appropriate response)

Residential School Commercial/Multi-use
Industrial Church Other: '




2

If the property is residential, type? (Circle appropriate response)

Ranch 2-Family 3-Family

Raised Ranch Split Level Colonial

Cape Cod Contemporary Mobile Home
Duplex Apartment House Townhouses/Condos
Modular Log Home Other:

If multiple units, how many?
If the property is commercial, type?

Business Type(s)

Does it include residences (Le., multi~use)? Y /N Hyes, how many?

Other characteristics:

Number of floors__ Building age ;
Is the building insulated? Y /N How air tight? Tight / Average / Not Tight
4. AIRFLOW

Use air current fubes or tracer smoke to evaluate airflow patterns and qualitatively describe:

Airflow between floors

Alirfiow near source

QOutdoar alr infiliration

Infiltration into air ducts




3
5. BASEMENT AND CONSTRUCTION CHARACTERISTICS (Circle all that apply)

a. Above grade construction: wood frame  concrete stone brick
b. Basement type: full crawlspace slab other
c. Bagement floor: concrefe dirt stone other
d. Basement floor: uncovered covered covered with
e. Concerete floor: unsealed sealed sealed with
f. Foundatien walis: poured block stone other
g, Foundation walfls: unsealed sealed sealed with
h. The basement is: wet damp dry moldy
i. The basement is: finished unfinished partially finished
I. SBump present? Y /N
k. Water in sump? Y / N/ not applicable

Basement/Lowest Jevel depth below grade: {feet)

[dentify potential soil vaper entry psints and approximate size {e.g., cracks, utility ports, drains)

6. HEATING, VENTING and AIR CONDITIONING (Circle all that appiy)

Type of heating system(s) used in this building: (circle ail that appiy — note primary)

Hot air circulation Heat pump Hot water baseboard
Space Heaters Stream radiation Radiant floor
Electric baseboard Wood stove Outdoor wood boiler  Other /4o e

The primary type of fuel used is:

Natural Gas Fuel Oil - Kerosene
Electric Fropane Solar
Wood Coal

Domestic hot water tank fueled by: /y’% ’

Beiler/furnace located in: Basement Outdoors Main Floor Other

Alr canditioning: Central Ailr Window units  Open Windows Nope



4
Are there air distributien ducts present? Y /N

Drescribe the supply and cold air return ductwork, and its condition where visible, including whether
there is a cold air yeturn and the tightness of duct joints. Indicate the locations on the fioor plan
diagram.

7. OCCUPANCY
Is basement/lowest level occupied?  Full-time Occasionally  Seldom Almost Never

Level General Use of Each Floor (e.g.. familvroom, bedroom, laundry, workshop, storage)

Basement

1* Floor

2% Floor

3" Fioor

4" Floor

8. FACTORS THAT MAY INFLUENCE INDOOR AIR QUALITY

a. Is there an attached garage? Y /N

b. Does the garage have a separate heating unit? Y IN/NA

¢. Are petroleum-pewered machines or vehicles Y /N/NA
stored in the garage (e.g., lawnmower, atv, car) Pleasc specify

d. Has the building ever had a fire? Y /N When?

¢. Is a kerosene or npvented gag space heater present? Y /W Where?

f. Is there n workshop or hobby/craft area? Y /N Where & Type?

g. ks there smoking in the building? Y /N How frequently?

h. Have cleaning products been used recently? Y /N When & Type?

i. Have cosmetic products been used recently? Y /N When & Type?




5
. Has painting/staining been done in the Iast 6 months?
K. Is there new carpef, drapes or other textiles?
L IIave air fresheners been used recently?
m. Is there a kitehen exhaust fan?
n. Is there a bathroom exhaust fan?
0. ks there a clothes dryer?

p. Has there been a2 pesticide application?

Are there oders in the building?
1f wes, please describe:

Do any of the building occupants use solvents at work?

Y /N Where & When?

Y /N Where & When?

Y/ N When & Type?

Y /N If ves, where vented? .
Y /N Ifyes, where vented?

Y /N Ifyes, is it vented outside? Y / N

Y /N When & Type?

Y/N

Y /N

(e.g., chemical manufacturing or laboratory, auto mechanic or auto body shop, painting, fuel oil delivery,

boiler mechanic, pesticide application, cosmetologist

Ifves, what types of solvents are used?

If yes, are their clothes washed at work?

Y/ N

Ido any of the building occupants regularly use er work at a dry-cleaning service? (Circle appropriate

response)

Yes, use dry-cleaning regularly (weekly)
Yes, use dry-cleaning infrequently (monthly or less)
Yes, work at a drv-cleaning service

No
Ulnknown

is there a radon mitfigation system for the building/structure? Y /N Date of Instaliation:

Es the system active or passive? Active/Passive

8. WATER AND SEWAGE

Water Supply: Public Water  Drilled Well  Driven Well

Sewage Disposal: Public Sewer  Septic Tank  Leach Field

10. RELOCATION INFORMATION (for ofl spill residential emergency)

a. Provide reasons why relecation is recommended:

Drug Well Other:

Dy Well Other:

b. Residents choase to; remain in home relocate to friends/family relocate to hotel/motel !

c. Responsibility for costs associated with reimbursement expizined? Y/N

d. Relocation package provided and expiained to residents?

Y /N



11. FLOOR PLANS

Draw a plan view sketch of the basement and first floor of the building. Indicate air sampling
locations, possibie indoeor air polintion seurces and PID meter readings. If the building does not have 2

basement, please note.
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i1. OUTDOOR PLOT

Praw a skeich of the area surrounding the building being sampled. If applicable, provide information
cn spill locations, potential air contamination sources (industries, gas stations, repair shaps, Iandfills,
ete.), eutdoor air sampling location{s) and PID meter readings,

Also indicate compass direction, wind direction and speed during sampling, the locations of the well
and septic system, if applicable, and a gualifving statement to help iocate the sife en s topographic map.




13. PRODUCT INVENTCRY FORM

Make & Model of Seld instrument used:

List specific products found in the residence that have the potential to affect indoor air quality.

Field
. - Size | e o S . Instrument | Photo
$Location Product Description (onits) Condition Chemical Ingredients Reading VN ;
[ — (units) .

* Describe the condition of the product containers as Unopened (UQ), Used (¥]), or Deteriorated (D)
#* Photographs of the front and back of product containers can replace the handwritten iist of chemical
ingredients. However, the photographs must be of good quality and ingredient labels must be legible.

PiSectionsiS1SW0i SpilieGuidance Docs\OSR-3.dac
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{/:) (Ol ¢4 {“

'“MP "(;F ,K"f« z)"‘
Ar [ZR0 ¢
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
INDOOR AIR QUALITY QUESTIONNAIRE AND BUILDING INVENTORY
CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
This form must be completed for each residence involtved in indoor air testing.
' /
/) A Cq.,‘ F] g e

Preparer’s Name _{ ///? 5/ ;;}%/ N f?}jf slavsi e Date/Time Prepared LA }§ i Efj‘"’gﬂ? ’f ; ﬁﬁ; ? £

Iy BT
Preparer’s Affiliation ff il jﬂ; Phone No.

Purpose of Investigation

1. OCCUPANT:
Interviewed: Y /N

L.ast Name: First Name:

P

o
¥ 2 G .
Address: =i ﬁ§ "ff"”ﬂf e G S 5 o g ff" ﬂ’c’

County: /o £5E

Home Phone: _ Office Phone:

¢ N , |
. . . £ 2 . ﬂ o fo § ] e - . 1] o
Nutnber of Gocupants/persons at this location 'yj’f‘ Age of Cecupants A MQ}(CJ . ;‘?Wf N ;, f’ﬁ;@ﬂ%’ ) = et AT )

2, OWNER OR LANDLORD: (Check if same as occupant )

Interviewed: Y /N

Last Name: First Name:
Address:

County:

Home Phone: Office Phone:

3. BUILDING CHARACTERISTICS

Type of Building: (Circle appropriate response)
%fegtdgﬁjlait} School Commercial/Multi-use
Industrial Church Other:




2

if the property is residential, type? (Circle appropriate response}

Ranch 2-Family 3-Family

Raised Ranch Split Lavel Colonial

Cape Cod Contemporary Mobile Home

Duplex Apartmemnt House ifjffigyilbfﬁé%??@ﬁﬁd
Modular Log Home " Other; T

If multiple units, how many?

I the property is commercial, type?

Business Type(s)

Poes it inciude residences {iL.e., multi-use)? Y /N Hves, how many?

Oither characteristies:

/J"‘n
. [ (:‘“u,.«')
Number of ﬁaors___L Building agem_{i% b
is the building isxsulated?@/ N How air tight? (’f f@ Average / Not Tight
4. AIRFLOW

Use air carrent tubes or fracer smoke to evaluate airflow patterns and gualitatively deseribe:

Atrflow between floors

Airflow near source

Outdoor air infittration

Infiliration into air ducts




3
5. BASEMENT AND CONSTRUCTION CHARACTERISTICS (Circle alf that apply)

a. Above grade construction: wood frame  concrete stong brick

b. Basement type: f""’?ﬁﬂ‘”‘} crawispace slab other

¢. Basement floar: dirt stone other
#. Basement floor; covered covered with

e. Concrete floor: sealed with

£ .&5' W'uJ&{fJ J'*i"”’""'“}ﬂ 23 (”{Wﬂﬁ

f. Foundation walls: stone other ””"f j‘j"”’ b
g. Foundation walls: (/;ix;e:fcglj} sealed sealed with

k. The basement is: wet damp moldy

i. The basement is: finished Iy unﬁé;;l;shhcsim\ partially finished

j- Sump present? &139 N

k. Water in sump? Y,,JN / not appllcable

Sl

Basement/Lowest level depth below grade: LW}M = {feet)

Jdentify potential soil vapor entry points and approximate size (e.g,, cracks, utility ports, drains)

o L . oE
s g SR e p g A Ldadd d".‘ﬁ.hf”ﬁm"’i‘}b ﬁ'ﬁ”’fﬂ i i m«?‘ %fﬂﬁﬂwm/ﬂ ¢ f ‘5* gt

6. HEATING, VENTING and AIR CONDITIONING (Circle all that apply)

Type of heating system(s) used in this building: (circie all that apply — note primary)

[

sl g G

Hot air circulation Heat pump Hot water baseboard e
Space Heaters Strearn radiation Radiant floor b s
Electric baseboard Wood stove Outdoor wood boiler  Other

The prlmary type of fuel ased is:

T

. TS

.. Natuzal. Gas*\ Fuel Oil Kerosene
T Electric Propane Solar
Wood Coal

Domestic hot water tank fueled by:

—

,ﬂ.-r""ﬂl

Beiler/furaace located in: ’fw Bascxggg;tw*} Outdoors Main Floor Othe1
Adr conditioning: Central Air Window units  Open Windows ’” Nonc 4

o
ooyt




Are there air distribution ducts present? Y/N

Describe the supply and cold air return ductwork, and its condition where visible, including whether
there is a cold air return and the tightness of duct joinis. Indicate the locatiens on the floor plan
diagram.

Plene veboons

7. OCCUPANCY

S
-

Is basement/lowest level occupied?  Full-time  (_Occasionally » Seldom Alinost Never
Level Geneval Use of Each Floor {e.z,. familvroom, bedreom. laundry, werkshop. storage)
|
Basement Dot ke s Syenking  Sianre se s :
. / " o b
s B, L e PN A S
¥ Floor (LAl Fmdt . e kS ERTEN
2" Floor
3 Floor
4" Floor

8. FACTORS THAT MAY INFLUENCE INDGOR AIR QUALITY

-
s, Is there an attached garage? Y/ 1‘3;59_}
b, Does the garage have a separate heating unit? Y /INNA
¢. Are petrotleum-powered machines or vehicles Y/ {iS[j’f NA
stored in the garage (e.g., lawnmower, atv, car) Please specify
d. Has the building ever had a fire? Y/ @j\:,When‘[
e. Is a kerosene or unvented gas space heater present? ¥/ ﬁ;}Whem‘?
f. Is there a workshop or hobby/craft area? Y/ @Whem & Type?
e j ‘
g. Is there smoking in the building? i Y:} N How frequently? ey Py G0 b
. = et fe
h. Have cleaning preducts been used recently? £Y PN When & Type? _ Ll

i. Have cosmetic preducts been used recently? ~ Y/N When & Type? ey s
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j. Has painting/staining been dene in the last 6 months? Y/ &:‘3 Where & When?

k. Is there new carpet, drapes or other textiles? Y 7:%?“ Where & When? :
I. Have air fresheners been used recently? {Mg"}f N When & Type? © %kwﬂ&) g
m. Is there a kitchen exhaust fan? 7 @/ N If yes, where vcgzted?\
n. Is there a bathroom exhanst fan? ii;;ﬂ’f N Ifyes, where venied? o |
0. Is there a clothes dryer? Y m\”f If ves, 1s it vented outside? Y / N :
p. Has there been a pesticide application? | Y ffﬁh? When & Type? I?
Are there odors in the building? Y ﬁfmf)

Ef ves, please describe:

ﬁglﬁﬂ”‘:‘:}

et
Do any of the building occapants use solvents at wnrk?/ Y/N
{e.g., chemical manufacturing or laboratory, auto mechanic or auto body shop, painting, fuel oil delivery,
boiler mechanic, pesticide application, cosmetologist

If ves, what types of solvents are used? Oonland o \ wlen o n - q;) Vi oo e
§ ey ot f - 1; e f Y
If yes, are their clothes washed at work? Y /N Gf@ﬁ A Hf/ Lty i LA

Do any of the building occupants regularly use or work at a dry-cleaning service? (Circle appropriate
response)

Yes, use dry-cleaning regularly {weekly) ?N“\J’
Yeg, use dry-cleaning infrequently (monthly or less) Unknewn
Yes, work at a dry-cleaning service
pﬂ‘tﬁf{““'}
Is there 2 radon mitigation system for the building/structure? Y / N Date of Insiallation:

Is the system active or passive? Active/Passive

8 WATER AND SEWAGE

Water Supply: ‘// Public Water™ Drilled Well  Driven Well  Dug Well Other:

M,
Sewage Disposal: {/gubhc S_,,:y Septic Tank  LeachField  Dry Well Other;

SN

10, RELGCATION INFORMATION (for oil spill resideniial emergency)

a. Provide reasens why relocation is recommended:

b. Residents choose to: remain in home relocate to friends/family relocate to hotel/motel
¢. Responsibility for costs associated with reimbursement explained? Y/iN

d. Relocation package provided and explained to residents? Y /N




11. FLOOR PLANS

Braw a plan view sketch of the basement and first floor of the building. Indicate air sampling
Iecations, possible indoor air pollution seurces and PID meter readings. If the building dees not have a

basement, please note,
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12. OUTBOOR PLOT

Draw a sketch of the area surrounding the building being sampled. If applicable, provide information
on spiil locatiens, petential air contamination sources (industries, gas stations, repair shops, iandﬁiis,
eic.), outdoor air sampling lecation(s) and PID meter readings.

Also indicate compass direction, wind direction and speed during sampling, the lecations of the weli
and septic system, if applicable, and & qualifying statement to help locate the site on 2 tepographic map.




13. PRODUCT INVENTORY FORM

Make & Model of field instrument used:

List specific products found in the residence that have the potential to affect indoor air guality.

Field
. ) L Size — . - Instrument | Photo ™
Location Product Pescription (anits) Condition Chemicai Ingredients Reading Y /N
{units)
—

* Describe the condition of the product containers as Unepened (U0}, Used (U}, or Beterisrated (D)
#* Photographs of the front and back of product containers can replace the handwritten list of chemical
ingredients. However, the photographs must be of good goality and ingredient labels must be legible.

PBectiong\ 315V SpillsiChadinse Docs\DSR-3.doce
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NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
INDOOR AIR QUALITY QUESTIONNAIRE AND BUILDING INVENTORY
CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

This form must be completed for cach residence invelved in indoor air testing,

Preparer’s Name ﬂ é/z F f o )“’ 2 éw 'fui ?H’ Date/Time Prepared &J‘:} ;j{;ﬁ !
Preparer’s Affiliation Phone No.

Purpase of Investigation

1. OCCUPANT:

Interviewed: YV /N

Last Name: First Name:

Address: Uf ! '1’{/5 ‘ g;é;"’"”' &/ é’:’

County:

Home Phone: Office Phone:

Number of Occupants/persons at this location ~ Age of Uccupants

2. OWNER OGR LANDLORD: (Check if same as occupant )

Interviewed: Y /N

Last Name: First Name:
Address:

County:

Home Phone: Office Phone:

3, BUILDING CHARACTERISTICS
Type of Building: (Circle appropriate responsc)

Residential Schoal Commercial/Multi-use
Industrial Church Other:
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If the property is residential, type? (Circle appropriate response)

Ranch 2-Family 3.Famity

Raised Ranch Split Level Colonial

Cape Cod Contemporary Mobile Home
Duplex Apartment House Townhouses/Condes
Modular Log Home Other:

If multiple units, how many?
I the property is commercial, type?

Business Type(s)

Does it include residences (1.e., multi-ugeY? Y /N If ves, how many?

{Other characteristics:

Number of floors Building age
Is the building insulated? Y /N ' How air tight? Tight/ Average / Not Tight
4. AIRFLOW

Use air current tubes ar tracer sineke to evaluate airflow patterns and qualitatively describe:

Airflow between floors

Airflow near soutce

Outdoor air infiltration

Infiltration mto air ducts




3

5. BASEMENT AND CONSTRUCTION CHARACTERISTICS (Circle all that apply)

a. Above grade construction: wood frame  conereie store brick
b, Basement type: full crawispace slab other
c. Basement floor: concrete dirt stone other
d. Basement floor: uncovered covered covered with
e. Concrete floor: unsealed sealed sealed with
f. Foundation walls: poured black stone other
g, Foundation walls: unsealed sealed sealed with )
h. The basement js: wet darmp dry moldy
i. The basement is: finished unfinished nartially finished
j. Sump present? Y/N
k. Water in sump? Y / N/ not applicable
Basement/Lowest level depth below grade: _ (feet)

Identify potential seil vaper eniry points and approximate size (e.g., cracks, utility ports, drains)

6. HEATING, VENTING and AIR CONDITIONING (Circle all that apply)

Type of heating system(s) used in this building: (circle all that apply — note primary)

Hot air circulation Heat pump Hot water baseboard
Space Heaters Stream: radiation Radiant floor
Electric baseboard Wood stove Outdoor wood boiler

The primary type of fuel ased is:

Natura] Gas Fuel Gil Kerosene
Electiic Propane Solar
Wood Coal

Domestic hot water tank fueled by: 4/, g

Beiler/furnace located in: Basement Outdoors Main Floor

Alr conditioning: Central Air Window units  Open Windows

Other gpae

Other

None
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Are there air distribution ducts present? Y/N

Describe the supply and cold air return ductworl, and its condition where visible, including whether
there iz a cold air return and the tightness of duct joints. Indicate the locations on the floor plan
diagram.

T. OCCUPANCY

Is basement/lowest level occupied?  Full-time Occastonaily  Seldom Almost Never

Level General Use of Each Floor {e.g.. familyroom. bedrogm, laundry. workshop. storage)

Basement

1 Floor

2" Floor

3 Floor

4™ Fipor

8. FACTORS THAT MAY INFLUENCE INDOOR AIR QUALITY

a. Is there an attached garage? Y /N
b. Does the garage have a separate heating unit? Y/N/NA
¢. Are petrolenm-powered machines or vehicles Y/N/NA
stored in the garage {e.g., lawnmower, atv, car) Please specify
d. Has the building ever had a fire? Y/N When?
e. Is a kerosene or unvented gas space heater present? Y /N Where?
f. Is there a2 workshop or hobby/eraft area? Y /N Where & Type?
g. Is there smoking in the building? Y /N How frequently?
h. Have cleaning products been used recently? Y/N When & Type?

i. Have cosmetic products been used recentiy? Y /N When & Type?
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j- Has painting/staining been done in thelast 6 months? Y /N  Where & When?

k. Is there new carpet, drapes or other textiles? Y /N Where & When?

L ﬁave air fresheners been used recently? Y /N When & Type?

m. Is there a kitchen exhaust fan? Y /N If yes, where vented?

1, Is there a bathyoom exhaust fan? Y /N Ifyes, where vented?

0. Is there a clothes dryer? Y /N Ifyes, is it vented outside? Y /N
p. Has there been a pesticide application? Y/N When & Type?

Are there edors in the building? YiIN

If yes, pleasc deseribe:

Do any of the building occupants use solvents at work? Y/N
(e.g.. chemical manufacturing or laboratory, auto mechanic or auto body shop, painting, fuel oif delivery,
boiler mechanic, pesticide application, cosmetologist

If yes, what types of solvents are used?

If yes, are their clothes washed at work? Y /N
Do any of the building occupants regularly use or work at a dry-cleaning service? (Circle appropriate
FESPONSE)
Yes, use dry~-cleaning regularly {weekly) No
Yes, use dry-cleaning infrequently {monthly or less) Unknown

Yes, work at a dry-cleaning service

s there a radon mitigation system for the building/structure? Y /N Date of Installation:

1s the system active or passive? Active/Passive

9. WATER AND SEWAGE

Water Supply: Public Water Drilled Well  Driven Well  Dug Well Other:
Sewage Disposal: Public Sewer Septic Tank  Leach Field  Dry Well Other:

16. RELOCATION INFORMATION (for off spiil residential emergency)

2. Provide reasons why relocation is recommended:

b. Residents chogse fo: remain in home relocate to friends/famly relocate to hotel/motel
e. Responsibility for costs associated with reimbursement explained? Y/N

d. Relocation package provided and explained to residents? Y/N




11. FLOOR PLANS

Braw a plan view sketeh of the basement and first floer of the building. indicate alr sampling
locations, possible indoor air pellution scurces and PiI} meter readings. If the bullding does not have a
basement, please note.

v
Rasgment: “ff’%?f‘?a@«

O dovas

HEAMPE PO

First Floor:

w Pl e 2agting

| : 4 H i i i . ! ' i
: i :

- : ‘ .
| i i
_________ i - -
I
; i
| ; ] |
! — - o .
i i !
i . ¢ i i :‘ I




12, GUTDOOR PLOT

Draw 2 sketel of the area surrounding the building being sampled. If applicable, provide information
on spill fscations, potential alr contamination seurces (industries, gas stations, repair shops, landfills,
ete.}, eutdoor air sampling location(s) and PID meter readings,

Also indicate compass direction, wind dirvection and speed during sampling, the locations of the well
and septic system, if applicable, and a qualifying statement {6 help locate the site on a topographic map,




13. PRODUCT INVENTORY FORM

Make & Maodel of field instruoment used:

List specific products found in the residence that have the potential to affect indoer air quality.

Field
: . ot Size | ool s . ‘ Instrument | Photo
1.ocation Froduet Description (units) Condition Chemical Ingredients Reading V/N
: {units)
LAY Aol S Ay Goud C}i"}gﬁsﬁ
ek g PE !
|

* Describe the condition of the product containers as Uropened (UQ), Used {U}, or Deterisrated (D) .:
** Photographs of the front and back of product containers can replace the handwritien list of chemical !
ingredients. However, the photographs must be of good quality and ingredient labels must be legible,

PASection SISO Spills\Guidance DoesWISR-3.doc
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NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
INDOOR AIR QUALITY QUESTIONNAIRE AND BUILDING INVENTORY
CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

This form must be completed for each residence involved in indoor air testing,

o .
Preparer’s Name ﬁjéé T o ;:%” fm QASTZW Date/Time Prepared ii} M 45 ﬂff f {}fg
Preparer’s Affiliation Phone No.
Purpose of Investigation

“ § S

1. OCCUPANT: {ﬁ Rith i CE Dt $10
Interviewed: Y /N
Last Name: First Name:
Address:
County:
Home Phone; Office Phone:
Number of Occupants/persons at this location ___ Age of Occupants

2. OWNER OR LANDLORD: (Check if same as occupant )

Interviewed: Y /N

Last Name: First Name:
Address:

County:

Home Phone: Office Phone:

3. BUILDING CHARACTERISTICS
Type of Building: (Circle appropriate response}

Residential School Commercial/Multi-use
Industrial Church Other:




2

If the property is residential, type? (Circle appropriate response)

Ranch ' 2-Family 3-Family

Raised Ranch Split Level Colonial

Cape Cod Contemporary Mobile Home
Duplex Apartment Howuse Townhouses/Condos
Modular L.og Home Other:

I muitiple units, how many?
If the property is cemmercial, type?

Business Type(s)

Does it include residences (i.e., multi-use}? Y /N If yes, how many?

Other characieristics:

Number of floors Building age
Is the building insufated? Y / N How air tight? Tight / Average / Not Tight
4. AIRFLOW

Use air current tubes or tracer smoke o evaluate airflow patterns and gqualitatively describe:

Alrflow between floors

Airflow near source

Outdoor air mfiliration

Infiltration into air ducts
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3. BASEMENT AND CONSTRUCTION CHARACTERISTICS (Cucle all that apply)

a. Above grade construction: wood framme  concrete stone brick
b, Basement type: full crawlspace slab other
¢. Basement {loor: concrefe dirt stonie other
d. Basement floor: uncovered covered covered with
e. Concrete floor: umsealied sealed sealed with
f. Foundation walls: poured block stone other
g. Foundation walls: unsealed seated scaled with
‘. The basement is: wet damp dry moldy
i. The basement is: finished urfintished partially finished
j- Sump present? Y/N
k. Water in sump? Y / N/ not applicable

Basement/Eewest level depth below grade: {feet)

identify pofeniial soil vapor entry points and approximate size (e.g., cracks, utility ports, drains)

6. HEATING, YENTING and AIR CONDITIONING (Circle all that apply)

Type of heating system{s} used in this building: (circle all that apply - note primary)

Hot air circulation " Heat pump Hot water baseboard
Space Heaters Stream radiation Radiant floor
Electric bassboard Wood stove Outdoor wood boiler  Other

The primary type of fuel used is:

Natural Gas Fuel Oil Kerosene
Blectric Propane Solar
Wood Coal

Domestic hot water tank fueled by:

Boiler/furnace located in: Basement Outdoors Main Floor Other

Ajr conditioning: Central Ajr Window units  Open Windows None



Avre there air distribution ducts present? YiN

Describe the supply and cold air return ductwork, and its condition where visible, mciuding whether
there is a cold air return and the tightness of duct joints. Tndicate the locations on the floor plan
diagram.

7. OCCUPANCY
Iy basement/lowest level occupied?  Full-time Occasionally  Seldom Almost Never

Level : General Hse of Kach Floor (e.g.. familvroom, bedroom. laundry, workshop, storage)

Basement

1¥ Floor

2% Floor

3™ Ploor

4% Floor

8. FACTORS THAT MAY INFLUENCE INDOOR AIR QUALITY

a. Is there an attached garage? Y/N

b. Does the garage have a separate heating unit? Y /N/NA

¢. Are petroleum-powered machines ar vehicles Y/ N/NA
stored in the garage (e.g., lawnmower, atv, car) Piezse specify

d. Has the building ever had a fire? Y/N When?

e. Is a2 kerosene oy unvented gas space heater present? Y /N  Where?

f. Is there a workshop or hobby/craft area? Y /N Where & Type?

g. Is there smoking in the bailding? YIN How frequently?

Ir. Have cleaning products been used recently? Y /N When & Type?

i, Have cosmetic products been used recently? Y /N When & Type?
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J. Has painting/staining been done in the last 6 months? Y /N Where & When?

K. Is there new carpet, drapes or other textiles? Y/ N  Where & When?

1. Have air freshencrs been used recently? Y/N When& Type?

m. Is there & kitchen exhaunst fan? Y /N If yes, where vented?

. Is there 3 bathroom exhaust fan? Y /N Ifyss, where vented?

. Is there a clothes drver? Y /N Ifyes, is it vented outside? Y / N
p. Has there been a pesticide application? Y /N When & Type?

Avre there odors in the building? Y/ N

If yes, please describe:

Bo any of the bnjlding sccupants use solvents at work? Y /N
(e.g., chemical manufacturing or laberatory, auto mechanic or auto body shop, painiing, fuel oil delivery,
boiler mechanie, pesticide application, cosmetologst

If yes, what types of solvents are used?

If yes, are their clothes washed at work? Y/N
T3¢ any of the buildipg occupants regularly use or work at a dry-cleaning service? (Circle appropriate
response)
Yes, use dry-cleaning regularly (weekly) No
Yes, use dry-cleaning infrequently (monthly or less) Unknown

Yes, work at a dry-cleaning service

Is there a radon mitigation system for the building/structure? Y /N Date of Installation:

is the svstem active or passive? Active/Passive

8. WATER AN SEWAGE

Water Supply: Public Water  Drilled Well  Driven Well  Dug Well Other:
Sewage Disposal: Public Sewer  Septic Tank  Leach Field  Dry Well Other:

18. RELOCATION INFORMATIGN (for oil spill residential emergency)

a. Provide reasons why relocation is recommended:

b. Residents choose to: remain in home relocate to friends/family relocate to hotel/mote]
¢. Responsibility for cosis associated with relmbursement explained? Y/N

d. Relocation package previded and explained to residents? Y/N




11, FLOOR PLANS

Draw a plan view sketch of the basement and first floor of the building. Indicate air sampling

locations, possible indoor air pollution sources and PID meter readings. If the building does not have a
kasement, piease nete.
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12, OUTDOOR PLOT

Draw a sketch of the area surrounding the bujlding being sampled. If applicable, provide information
on spill locatiens, potential air contamination sources (industries, gas stations, repair shops, landfills,
ete.), eutdaor air sampling Joeation(s) and PID meter readings.

Alse indicate compass direction, wind direction and speed during sampling, the locations of the well
and septic system, if applicabie, and a qualifying statement to help locate the site on a topographic map,




13. PRODUCT INVENTORY FORM

Make & Model of field tnstrument used:

List specific products found in the residence that have the potential to affect indoor air quality.

Leocation

Product Description

Size
{units)

Condition”

Chemical Ingredients

Field
Instrumexnt

Reading
{units)

Photo
Y/N

* Describe the condition of the product containers as Unopened (UQ), Used (1)), or Deteriorated (1))
** Photographs of the front and back of product containers can replace the handwriiten list of chemical
ingredients. However, the photographs must be of good quality and ingredient labels must be legibie.

P ASectionsiSIS\Qit SpitlsiGuidance DoesiQO8R-3.doc
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NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
INDGOR AIR QUALITY QUESTIONNAIRE AND BUITLDING INVENTORY
CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

This form must be completed for each residence involved in indoor air testing.

Preparer’s Name @h ?fgg%}% @[\L’{’&éﬁi Date/Time Prepared @5%f aﬁﬁ/ @?ﬁ
Preparer’s Affiliation % in&.,}g’ T {ﬁ-i f‘ﬂ?ﬂ‘ﬂﬁ’"‘i Phone No.

Purpose of Investigation E\) v 3

1. OCCUPANT:

Enterviewed: Y/N

Last Name: __ First Name:

Address: ? O q - &.

County:

Home Phone: Office Phone:

Number of Occupanis/persons at this location Age of Occupants

2. OWNER OR LANDLORD: (Check if same as occupant ___ )

Interviewed: Y/N

Last Name: First Name:
Address:

County:

Home Phone: Office Phone:

3. BUILDING CHARACTERISTICS
Type of Building: (Circic approptiaie response}

TN
Rﬁéi;iventiai School Commercial/Multi-use
_‘*M/j
Industrial Church Other:
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If the property is residential, type? (Circle appropriate response)

Ranch 2-Family 3-Family
Raised Ranch Split Level Colonial
Cape Cod Contemporary Mobile Home

Duplex APaTunent FOUse" TownhouseyCondos >
Modular Lag Home Other:

If multiple units, how many? g

If the property is commereial, type?

Business Type(s)

Daes it melude residences (Le., multi-use)? Y /N if yes, how many?

Other characteristics:

Number of floors ﬁ Building age ﬁ@ q {9

Is the building insulated’.@/ N How air tight? Tight / Average / Not Tight

4. AIRFLOW

Use air current tubes or tracer smoke to evaluate airflow patterns and qualitatively describe:

Alrflow between floors

Adrflow near source

Outdoor air infiltration

Infiltration into air ducts
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5. BASEMENT AND CONSTRUCTION CHARACTERISTICS (Circle all that apply)
a, Above grade construction: @ Eé@ concrete stone brick
b.‘l\%% gg%éfm%}g”g' full crawlspace slab other VW
c. Basement floor: concrete dirt stone other
d. Basement floor; uncovered covered covered with
e. Concrete floor; unsealed sealed sealed with
f. Foundation walls: poured @ stone ather
g. Foundation walls: f/;";;?;i? sealed sealed with
h. The basement is: wet damp dry moldy
i. The basement is: finished unfinished partially finished
J. Sump present? Y /@ '
k. Water in sump? ' Y/ @ not applicable

Basement/Lowest level depth below grade: (feet) f}{ 28

Identify potential soil vapor entry points and approximate size (e.g., cracks, ufility ports, drains)

-iawmé’%a raoed._drain,_jditchen doarns

Lkl M;%f room_Oondensatn. dia A

6. HEATING, VENTING and AIR CONDITIONING (Circle all that apply)

Type of heating system(s) used in this butlding: (circle all that apply ~ note primary}

N"‘w\‘
Hot air %
CEe Heaters

Electric baseboard

Fleat pump

Stream radiation

Wood stove

TFhe primary type of foel used is:

Domestie hot water tank fueled by:

Boiler/farnace kocated in:

Ws
e Dleetrs

Wood

Alr conditioning:

Fuel Oil
Propane
Coal

Hot water baseboard
Radiant floor
Outdoor wood boiler

Kerosene
Solar

Basement

4
QOurdoors @;ﬁ/
@ Window units  Open Windows

Other

Other

None




Are there air distribution ducts present? Y/N

Describe the supply and cold air return ductwork, and its condition where visible, inclnding whether
there is s cold air return and the tightness of duct jeints. Indieate the locations on the fleor plan
diagram.

Calbiror
f

7. OCCUPANCY

1s basement/lowest level occupi@;nb Occasionally  Seldom Almost Never

Level General Use of Each Fleor {e.g.. familvroom. bedroom, laundry, workshop, sterage)

Basement NONE,
1* Floor i gﬁ"iﬂg\} Ol

t

2" Fioor

3™ Floor

4" Floor

8. FACTORS THAT MAY INFLUENCE INDOOR AIR QUALITY

a. Is there an attached garage? Y/ @
b. Does the garage bave a separate heating unit? Y/ @N‘A
c. Are petroleum-powered machines or vehicles Y f NA
stored in the garage {¢.g., lawnmower, atv, car) Please specify
d. Has the building ever had a fire? ¥ 11D When?
e. Is & kerosene or unvented gas space heater present? Y/ @ Where?
f.1s there a workshop or hobby/craft area? Y/ ﬁ; Where & Type?
g. Is there smoking in the bullding? Y/ @I—I{aw frequently?
h. Have cleaning products been used recently? @ N  When & Type? Jywg) wﬁ“}i

L. Have cosmetic products been used recenily? Y/ @ When & Type?
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j. Has painting/staining been done in the Jast 6 months?  Y/N  Where & When?

k. Is there new carpet, drapes or other textiles? @}/ N Where & When? {

i. Have air fresheners been used recently? {8/ N  When & Type? @ﬁ ;Q@(\' %:&u

m. Is there a kitchen exhaust fan? (¥ /N Ifyes, where vented? -
B. Is there a bathroom exhaust fan? @ N If ves, where vented? .
. Is there a clothes dryer? @/ N Ifves, is it vented outside? Y/ N

p. Has there been a pesticide application? @ IN When & Type? %g{“ {iﬂiﬁ Gl

Are there odors in the bullding Y/N

? -
If yes, please describe: G}\ﬁ AEAL g} ?mm

Do any of the building secupants use solvents at work? YN
{e.g., chemical manufacturing or laboratory, auto mechanic or auto body shop, painting, fuel oil delivery,
boiler mechanic, pesticide application, cosmetologist

If yes, what types of solvents are used?

If yes, are their clothes washed at worl? Y /N
Do any of the building occupants reguiarly use or work at a dry-cleaning service? (Circle appropriate
response)
Yes, use dry-cleaning regularly (weekly) _ No
Yes, use dry-cleaning infrequently {monthly or less) Unknown
Yes, work at a dry-cleaning service
Is there a radon mitigation system for the building/structure? Y/ N Date of Installation:

Is the system active or passive? Active/Passive

5. WATER AND SEWAGE

Water Supply: </P:;1; Watg;

Sewage Disposal: PW  Septic Tank  Leach Field  Dry Well Other: ——

Drilled Well  Driven Well  Dug Wel! Other:

1, RELOCATION INFORMATION (for oil spill residential emergency)

a.-Provide reasons why relocation is recommended:

. Residents choose to: remain in home rejocate to friends/family relocate to hotel/motel
c. Responsibifity for costs associated with reimbursement explained? Y/N

4. Relocation package provided and explained fo residents? YIN




11. FLOOR PLANS
Draw a plan view sketch of the basement and first floor of the building, Indieate air sampling
tocations, possibie indoor air pollution sources and PID meter readings. If the building dees not have a

basement, please note.

Basement:

1
j . e
First Floor:

. . )
. ; : i H i

89 gpp ambsient
& s Ppr
B g5 Sobs




12. GUTDOOR PLOT

Diraw a sketeh of the area surrounding the building being sampled. If applicable, provide information
on spilf locations, potential air contamination sources (industries, gas stations, repair shops, landifill,
etc.), outdoor air sampling location(s} and PIT} meter readings.

Also indicate compass direction, wind direction and speed during sampling, the locations of the well
and sepiic system, if applicable, and a gralifying statement to help locate the site on a tepographic map.




i3. PRODUCT INVENTORY FORM

Make & Model of field instrument used:

List specific products found in the residence that have the petential to affect indoor air gquality.

Fieid
- : . oo Size i . . Instrument | Photo ™
Lecation Product Description (units) Condition Chemical Ingredients Reading v /N
{umiis}

* Describe the condition of the product containers as Unopened (U0), Used (U), or Deteriorated (D)
** Photographs of the front and back of product containers can replace the handwritten list of chemical
ingredients. However, the photographs must be of good quality and ingredient labels must be legible.

PASestionsi SISV SpitlsiGhuidance Deos\OSR-3 dog
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NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
FNDOOR AIR QUALITY QUESTICNNAIRE AND BUILDING INVENTORY
CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

This form must be completed for each residence involved in indoor air testing.

Preparer’s Name @éé M &‘;‘Fﬁﬁ Z)Mﬁfff Date/Time Prepared C}g);){ éﬁ,{gﬁ ; ffl f‘%’
Preparer’s Affiliation E—;ﬁ éﬁ?f\%\@ mdﬁ '8 /g"} Phone No.

3
Pumpose of Investigation_ VI

1.0CCUPANT:
Interviewed: Y/N SHONGH NoOF hore

Last Name: « _ First Narme:

Address: —-é% ’gﬁ - i

County:

Home Phone: Office Phone:

Number of Qccupants/persons at this location Age of Occupants

2. OWNER OR LANDLORD: (Check if same as occupant ___ )

Interviewed: Y /N

Last Name: First Name:
Address;

County:

Home Phone: Office Phone:

3. BUILDING CHARACTERISTICS

Type ef Building: (Circle appropriate response)

1, School Commercial/Multi-use
Industrial Church Other:




2

If the property is residential, type? (Circle appropriate response)

Ranch 2-Family 3-Family

Raised Ranch Split Level Colonial

Cape Cod Conteimporary Mobile Home
Duplex ¢ Apariméeit House >  Townhouses/Condos
Modular Log Home Other:

I multiple units, how many? Z

If the property is commercial, type?

Busmess Typels)

Does 1t include residences (l.e., muiti-use)? Y /N 1f yes, how many?

Other characteristics:

Number of floors_ > Building ageﬁ z? {99 [

Is the building 'msuiated@/l\’ How air tight? Tight / Average / Not Tight

4. AIRFLOW

Use air eurrent tmbes or iracer smoke tc evaluate airflew patterns and gualitatively describe:

Adrflow betwean floors

Alrflow near source

Outdoor air infiliration

Infiltration into air ducts




3
5. BASEMENT AND CONSTRUCTION CHARACTERISTICS (Circie ali that apply)

e ——.

a. Above grade construction: (&?{I);a:i concrete stone brick

\%

b. Basement type: crawlspace slab other
c. Basement floor: (’”&3@ dirt stone other
d. Basement floor: @ covered covered with
e. Concrete floor; @ca sealed sealed with
f. Foundation walls: poured blog stone other
2. Foundation walls: sealed seajed with
h. The basement is: wet damp @ moldy
i. The basement is: finished @ partially fintshed
§. Sump present? (j}' /N -
k. Water in sump? Y { N /not applicable

Basement/Lowest level depth below grade: (feet)

Identify potential seil vapor entry points and approximate size (e.g,, cracks, utllity ports, drains)

6. HEATING, VENTING and AIR CONDITIONING (Circle all that apply)

Type of heating system(s) used in this building: (circle all that apply — note primary}

¢ Hot air circulation = Heat pump Hot water baseboard

Space Heaters Stream radiation Radiant floor
Electric baseboard Wood stove Owtdoor wood boiter  Other

The primary type of fuel used is:

atural G Fuel O1l Kerosene
FRATSISTE Propane Solar
Wood Coal

Domestic hot water tank fueled by:

Boiler/furnace Jocated in :@iﬁ Outdoors Main Floor (rther

Alr conditioning: Central Ay Window units  Open Windows None




4
Are there air distribution ducts present? Y/N
Describe the supply and cold air refurn ductwork, and its condition where visible, including whether

there is a cold air return and the tightness of duct joinis. Indicate the locations on the floor plan
diagram,

7. OCCUPANCY
Is basement/iowest level ocoupied?  Full-time Occasionally  Seldom Almost Never

Level General Use of Each Floor (e.g.. familvroom, bedroom. laundry, workshop. storage)

Basement

1* Floor

2 Ploor

3 Floor

4" Floor ' I

8. FACTORS THAT MAY INFLUENCE INDOOR AIR QUALITY

a, Is there an attached garage? Y :’@
b. Does the garage have a separate heating unit? Y /@NA
¢. Are petroleum-powered machines er vehicles Y @/ NA
stored in the garage (c.g., lawnmower, atv, car) Please specity
d. Has the building ever had a fire? Y /@ When”?
e. Is 2 keresene or unveated gas space heater present!? Y /&D Where?
f. Is there 2 workshop or hobby/craft area? Y/ @ Where & Type?
g, Is there smoking in the building? Y /@ How frequently?
h. Have cleaning products been used recently? Y/N When & Type? f}i{}%’ﬁ Kﬁ@é‘/

i. Have cosmetic preducts been used recently? Y@ When & Type?
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j. Has painting/staining been done in the last 6 months?  Y/N ) Where & When?

k. Is there new carpet, drapes or other textiles? Y/ @ Where & When?

}. Have air fresheners been used recently? Y/N  When & Type? {1 } e

m. Is there a kitchen exhaust fan? SN X yes, where vented?

n, Is there a bathroom exhaust fan? @ N If yes, where vented? .
0. Is there a clothes dryer? @ If yes, 18 it vented outside'.@! N

p. Has there been a pesticide applicatien? @: N When & Type?

Jhons 1 SUVIRE

Are there odors in the building? Y/ @
if yes, please describe:

Do any of the building eccupants use solvents at work? Y/N
fe.g., chemical manufacturing or laboratory, auto mechanic or auto body shop, painting, fuel oil delivery,
boiler mechanic, pesticide application, cosmetologist

H yes, what types of sobvents are used?

If yes, are their clothes washed at work? Y/N

Do any of the buliding eccupants regularly use or work at a dry-cleaning service? {Circle appropriate
TCSPONSE)

Yes, use dry-cleaning regularly (weekly) §

Yes, use dry-cleaning infrequently {monthiy or less) Unknow
Yes, work at a dry-cleaning service

Is there a raden mitigation system for the building/structure? Y /% Date of Installation:

Is the system active ov passive? Active/Passive

9. WATER AND SEWAGE

Water Supply: Piblic Water® Drilled Well  Driven Well  Dug Well Other:

Sewage Disposal: ublic Sewpr Septic Tank  Leacha Field Dy Well Other:

18. RELOCATION INFORMATION (for off spill residential emergency)

a. Provide reasons why relocation is recommended:

b. Residents cheose {o: remain in home relocate to friends/family relocate to hotel/motel
¢. Responsibiity for cosis associated with reimbursement explained? Y /N

d. Relocation package provided and explained to residents? YN




11, FLOOR PLANS

Draw a plan view sketch of the basement and first floor of the building. Indicate air sampling
locations, possible indoor air pollution sourees and PID meter readings. If the building does net have a
basement, please note.

Basement: % Q\g
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12. OUTDOOR PLOT

Draw a sketch of the area surrounding the building being sampled. If applicable, provide information
on spill locations, potential air contamination sources (industries, gas stations, repair shops, landfills,
etc.), outdoer air sampling location(s) and PID meter readings.

Alse indicate compass direction, wind divection and speed during sampling, the locations of the well
and septie system, if applicabie, and a gualifving statement to help locate the site on 2 topographic map.




13. PRODUCT INVENTORY FORM

Make & Model of field instrument used:

List specific products found in the residence that have the potential to affect indoor air quality.

Field

: o Size | o gipen * . . Instriment | Photo ™

E Laocation | Product Description {uemits) Condition Chemical Ingredients Reading V/N
{units)

* Describe the condition of the product containers as Unopened {(UG), Used (U), or Deteriorated (D)
** Photographs of the front and back of product containers can replace the handwritten list of chemical
ingredients. However, the photographs must be of good quality and ingredient labels must be legible.

P\SectionstSISYOH Spills\Guidance Does\O5R-3.doc




APPENDIX D

Laboratory Analytical Data

HALEY
ALDRICH



G
2655 Park Center Drive, Suite A Simi Vailey, California 93065 (805) 526-7161 (805) 526-7270 fax

olumbia
Analytical

Services ™

An Employee - Owned Company

LABORATORY REPORT
May 20, 2008

Susan Boyle

Haley & Aldrich, Incorporated
200 Town Centre Drive Suite 2
Rochester, NY 14623-4264

RE: Cooper Vision / 70665-012
Dear Susan:

Enclosed are the results of the samples submitted to our laboratory on May 5, 2008. For your reference,
these analyses have been assigned our service request number PO801298.

All analyses were performed in accordance with our laboratory’s quality assurance program. Results are
intended to be considered in their entirety and apply only to the samples analyzed and reported herein.
Your report contains _2.\ _pages.

Columbia Analytical Services, Inc. is certified by the California Department of Health Services, NELAP
Laboratory Certificate No. 02115CA; Arizona Department of Hea